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Hammock Reserve 
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Dear Board Members: 
 
A meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Hammock Reserve Community 
Development District will be held Tuesday, September 7, 2021, at 1:30 PM at 346 E. 
Central Ave., Winter Haven, FL 33880. 
 
Zoom Video Link: https://us06web.zoom.us/j/88605544298 
Call-In Number: 1-646-876-9923 
Meeting ID: 886 0554 4298 
 
Following is the advance agenda for the meeting: 
 
 

Board of Supervisors Meeting 

 

1. Roll Call 

2. Public Comment Period (1Speakers will fill out a card and submit it to the District 

Manager prior to the beginning of the meeting) 

3. Approval of Minutes of the August 3, 2021 Board of Supervisors Meeting 

4. Public Hearings 

A. Public Hearing on the Imposition of Special Assessments on Boundary 

Amendment Parcels 

i. Presentation of Amended and Restated Engineer’s Report 

ii. Presentation of Amended and Restated Master Assessment 

Methodology 

iii. Consideration of Resolution 2021-19 Levying Special Assessments 

 
1 Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes 



iv. Consideration of Amended and Restated Notice of Special 

Assessments for Master Lien 

B. Public Hearing on the District’s Use of the Uniform Method of Levying, 

Collection & Enforcement of Non-Ad Valorem Assessments on Boundary 

Amendment Parcels 

i. Consideration of Resolution 2021-20 Expressing the District’s Intent 

to Utilize the Uniform Method of Collection 

5. Consideration of Fiscal Year 2021-2022 Budget Deficit Funding Agreement with 

GLK Real Estate, LLC, CH Dev, LLC, and Cascara II, LLC  

6. Staff Reports 

A. Attorney 

i. Memorandum Regarding Wastewater Services and Stormwater 

Management Needs Analysis 

B. Engineer 

C. District Manager’s Report 

i. Approval of Check Register 

ii. Balance Sheet & Income Statement 

iii. Ratification of Fiscal Year 2021 Funding Requests #7 to #12 

iv. Ratification of Summary of Series 2021 (AA2) Requisitions #19 to #25 

7. Other Business 

8. Supervisors Requests and Audience Comments  

9. Adjournment  





MINUTES OF MEETING 
HAMMOCK RESERVE 

 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 

 The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Hammock Reserve Community 

Development District was held Tuesday, August 3, 2021 at 1:30 p.m. at 346 E. Central Ave., 

Winter Haven, Florida. 

 

 Present and constituting a quorum: 
 
 Rennie Heath Chairman 
 Lauren Schwenk Vice Chairman  
 Matthew Cassidy Assistant Secretary 
 Andrew Rhinehart Assistant Secretary 
 
 Also present were: 
 
 Jill Burns District Manager, GMS 
 Roy Van Wyk by Zoom  KE Law Group 
 
  
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS  Roll Call 

 Ms. Burns called the meeting to order and called the roll. There were four members present 

constituting a quorum.  

 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS  Public Comment Period 

 Ms. Burns stated that there were no members of the public present.  

 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS  Ratification of Joint Letter from Hopping 
Green & Sams and KE Law Group 
Regarding District Counsel 
Representation  

 Ms. Burns stated that this was already signed by Mr. Heath outside of the meeting, and it 

just needed to be ratified by the Board. 

 

On MOTION by Ms. Schwenk, seconded by Mr. Heath, with all in 
favor, the Joint Letter from Hopping Green & Sams and KE Law 
Group Regarding District Counsel Representation, was ratified.  
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FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Consideration of Fee Agreement with KE 
Law Group 

 Ms. Burns stated this agreement contained the same fees that the prior agreement had. She 

stated that Mr. Van Wyk was on the phone if anyone had any questions. Hearing none, 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Heath, seconded by Ms. Schwenk, with all in 
favor, the Fee Agreement with KE Law Group, was approved.  

 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of Minutes of the July 6, 2021 
Board of Supervisors Meeting  

  Ms. Burns presented the July 6, 2021, Board of Supervisors meeting minutes and asked 

for any comments, changes, or corrections. The Board had no changes to the minutes.  

 

On MOTION by Mr. Heath, seconded by Ms. Schwenk, with all in 
favor, the Minutes of the July 6, 2021, Board of Supervisors Meeting, 
were approved. 

 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Hearings 
A. Public Hearing on the Adoption of the Fiscal Year 2022 Budget 

 Ms. Burns asked for a motion to open the public hearing. She stated that this had been 

advertised in the paper. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Heath, seconded by Mr. Rhinehart, with all in 
favor, Opening the Public Hearing, was approved.  

 

i. Consideration of Resolution 2021-15 Adoption of the District’s Fiscal 
Year 2022 Budget and Appropriating Funds 

 Ms. Burns stated that this resolution adopted the budget and was included in the Board 

member’s packets. She stated that there had not been any changes to it since the Board last saw it 

as the preliminary budget with an exception to the actuals. She stated that the assessment direct 

bill amount moved to developer contribution. They will fund as needed rather than direct billing 

for the unplatted lots.  
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On MOTION by Mr. Heath, seconded by Ms. Schwenk, with all in 
favor, Resolution 2021-15 Adoption of the District’s Fiscal Year 2022 
Budget and Appropriating Funds, was approved as amended.  

 

On MOTION by Mr. Heath, seconded by Ms. Schwenk, with all in 
favor, Closing the Public Hearing, was approved.  

  

 Ms. Burns stated that they would bring the Deficit Funding Agreement to the next meeting. 

 

B. Public Hearing on the Imposition of Operations and Maintenance Special 
Assessments 

 Ms. Burns asked for a motion to open the public hearing. She stated that this had been 

advertised in the paper. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Heath, seconded by Mr. Rhinehart, with all in 
favor, Opening the Public Hearing, was approved.  

 

i. Consideration of Resolution 2021-16 Imposing Special Assessments 
and Certifying an Assessment Roll 

 Ms. Burns stated that this was included in the Board member’s packets. She stated that the 

only change was the one she previously noted with the budget. She stated that instead of sending 

a direct bill for the amounts noted on the Operations and Maintenance, they were going to date 

that so that it is part of the Deficit Funding Agreement. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Heath, seconded by Mr. Rhinehart, with all in 
favor, Resolution 2021-16 Imposing Special Assessments and 
Certifying an Assessment Roll, As Amended to Remove the Direct 
Bill Portion, was approved.  

 

On MOTION by Mr. Heath, seconded by Mr. Rhinehart, with all in 
favor, Closing the Public Hearing, was approved.  

  

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Consideration Resolution 2021-17 
Designation of Regular Monthly Meeting 
Date, Time, and Location for Fiscal Year 
2022 
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 Ms. Burns stated that the current schedule is the first Tuesday of each month and asked the 

Board if they would like to keep the schedule the same. Hearing no changes, 

 

On MOTION by Ms. Schwenk, seconded by Mr. Rhinehart, with all 
in favor, Resolution 2021-17 Designation of Regular Monthly 
Meeting Date, Time, and Location for Fiscal Year 2022, was 
approved. 

   

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Consideration of Resolution 2021-18 Re-
Designating the Registered Agent for the 
District  

 Ms. Burns stated that Mr. Van Wyk and Hopping Green & Sams were previously the 

registered agent, and this resolution would change the registered agent to Ms. Burns and her office. 

She elaborated that this meant that any correspondence with the state would get sent to her office. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Heath, seconded by Mr. Rhinehart, with all in 
favor, Resolution 2021-18 Redesignating the Registered Agent for 
the District, was approved.  

 

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports 
A. Attorney 

Mr. Van Wyk stated that he did not have anything further to report.  

 

B. Engineer 
There being no engineer present, the next item followed.  

 

C. District Manager’s Report 
i. Approval of Check Register 

 Ms. Burns presented the check register through July 27th and asked for a motion to approve. 

The total amount was $120,273.12.  

 

On MOTION by Mr. Heath, seconded by Mr. Rhinehart, with all in 
favor, the Check Register, was approved.  

 

ii. Balance Sheet & Income Statement 
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 Ms. Burns stated that the financials were included in the packet for review and they were 

through June 30th. There was no action necessary unless there were any questions. The Board had 

no questions on the financials. 

 

iii. Ratification of Fiscal Year 2021 Funding Requests #2 to #6 
 Ms. Burns noted these have been approved, they just need to be ratified by the Board.  

 

On MOTION by Mr. Heath, seconded by Mr. Cassidy, with all in 
favor, the Fiscal Year 2021 Funding Requests #2 to #6, were ratified.  

 

iv. Ratification of Summary of Series 2021 (AA2) Requisitions #13 to #18 

 Ms. Burns noted that these have been approved, they just need to be ratified by the Board.  

 

On MOTION by Mr. Heath, seconded by Ms. Schwenk, with all in 
favor, the Series 2021 (AA2) Requisitions #13 to #18, were ratified.  

 

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Other Business 

  There being none, the next item followed. 

 

ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Supervisors Requests and Audience 
 Comments  

  There being none, the next item followed. 

 

TWELTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Adjournment 
  Ms. Burns adjourned the meeting. 

On MOTION by Mr. Heath, seconded by Mr. Rhinehart, with all in 
favor, the meeting was adjourned. 

 

    
Secretary/Assistant Secretary  Chairman/Vice Chairman 
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AMENDED AND RESTATED THE ENGINEER’S REPORT 
HAMMOCK RESERVE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

I. PURPOSE
The purpose of this Amended and Restated Engineer’s Report is to provide engineering

support for the expanded boundaries of Hammock Reserve Community Development

District (CDD). The original CDD boundaries contain two phases (Phase 1-231 lots; Phase

2-206 lots) consisting of approximately 109.99 acres, as contemplated in the original

Master Engineer’s Report for Capital Improvements dated December 17, 2019, as

supplemented by that Supplemental Engineer’s Report for Capital Improvements, dated

March 25, 2021. Phases 1 and 2 remains unchanged by this report. The expanded CDD

includes the addition of Phase 3 consisting of 382 single family lots and Phase 4 consisting

of 209 lots. The expanded CDD will have a total of 1,028 single family lots and consist of

approximately 393.19 acres.

II. INTRODUCTION

The Hammock Reserve Community Development District (the “District”) is north and

south of Old Polk City Road and Old Haines City Lake Alfred Road and west of Hwy 27,

within Haines City (the “City”) and unincorporated Polk County, Florida (the “County”).

The District consists of approximately 393.19 acres and is expected to contain 1,028 single

family lots, recreation / amenity areas, parks, and associated infrastructure.

The CDD was established under City Ordinance No. 19-1665 which was approved by the 

Haines City Commission (“City Commission”) on December 5, 2019 and further amended 

by City Ordinance No. 21-1731 approved by the City Commission on June 3, 2021 and 

consented to by the Polk County Commission (“County Commission”) by County 

Resolution 21-041 approved on April 6, 2021. The District will own and operate the public 

roadways and stormwater management facilities, as well as the landscape, irrigation, 

signage, and recreational facilities within the development.  

Public improvements and facilities financed, acquired, and/or constructed by the District 

will be designed and constructed to conform to regulatory criteria from the City, the 

County, Southwest Florida Water Management District (SWFWMD), and other applicable 
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agencies with regulatory jurisdiction over the development.  An overall estimate of 

probable cost of the public improvements is provided in Exhibit 7 of this report. 

 

This “Capital Improvement Plan” or “Report” reflects the present intentions of the District 

and the landowners. It should be noted that the location of proposed facilities and 

improvements may be adjusted during the final design, permitting, and implementation 

phases. It should also be noted that these modifications are not expected to diminish the 

benefits received by the property within the District. The District reserves the right to make 

reasonable adjustments to the development plan to meet applicable regulatory requirements 

of agencies with jurisdiction over the development, while maintaining comparable level of 

benefits to the lands served by the improvements. Changes and modifications are expected 

as changes in regulatory criteria are implemented. 

 

Implementation of any proposed facilities or improvements outlined in this Report requires 

written approval from the District’s Board of Supervisors. Estimated costs outlined in this 

report are based on best available information, which includes but is not limited to previous 

experience with similar projects. Actual costs could be different than estimates because 

final engineering and specific field conditions may affect construction costs. 

 
All roadway improvements including sidewalks in the right-of-way and storm drainage 

collection systems (from the curb inlets to their connection to the Stormwater ponds) within 

the development will be maintained by the District. Water distribution and wastewater 

collection systems (gravity lines, force mains, and lift stations) will, upon completion, be 

dedicated to the City for ownership and maintenance. 

 
 

III. SCOPE 
 

The purpose of this Report is to provide engineering support to fund improvements in the 

District. This Report will identify the proposed public infrastructure to be constructed or 

acquired by the District along with an opinion of probable cost. 

 

Contained within this Report is a brief description of the public infrastructure to be 

constructed or acquired by the District. The District will finance, construct, acquire, 

operate, and maintain all or specific portions of the proposed public infrastructure. An 
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assessment methodology consultant has been retained by the District, who will develop the 

assessment and financing methodology to be applied using this Report. The predominant 

portion of this Report provides descriptions of the proposed public infrastructure 

improvements, determination of estimated probable construction costs, and the 

corresponding benefits associated with the implementation of the described improvements. 

Detailed site construction plans and specifications have not yet been completed and 

permitted for the improvements described herein. The engineer has considered, and in 

specific instances has relied upon, the information and documentation prepared or supplied 

by others, and information that may have been provided by public entities, public 

employees, the landowner, site construction contractors, other engineering professionals, 

land surveyors, the District Board of Supervisors, and its staff and consultants. 

 
IV. THE DEVELOPMENT 

 
The Development will consist of 1,028 single family homes and associated infrastructure 

(“Development”). The Development is a planned residential community located north and 

south of Old Polk City Road and Old Haines City Lake Alfred Road, and west of Hwy 27 

within the City and the County. The original District lands have a future land use 

designation of LDR (Low Density Residential) and a zoning of RPUD (Residential Planned 

Unit Development). The expansion parcels now within the District have an existing land 

use of Polk County RL-4 (Residential Low), Polk County RL-1 (Residential Low), Polk 

County A/RR (Agriculture/Residential Rural), Polk County PD (Planned Development) 

and Haines City AG (Agriculture) and CON (Conservation). The expansion parcels 

designated with County future land use and zoning is anticipated to be annexed into the 

City of Haines City and have a proposed future land use of Haines City LDR and a 

proposed zoning of Haines City RPUD.  

 
V. THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

 
The system of improvements comprising the Capital Improvement Plan, (the “CIP”), 

consists of public infrastructure in Phase 1, Phase 2, Phase 3, and Phase 4. Phases 1 and 2 

remain unchanged by this report. The primary portions of the CIP will entail stormwater 

pond construction, roadways built to an "urban" typical section, water and sewer facilities 

and off-site improvements (including turn lanes and extension of water and sewer mains to 

serve the development). 
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There will also be stormwater structures and conveyance culverts within the CIP which 

will outfall into the on-site retention ponds. These structures and pond areas comprise 

the overall stormwater facilities of the CIP. Installation of the water distribution and 

wastewater collection system will also occur at this time. Below ground installation of 

telecommunications and cable TV will occur, but will not be funded by the District. The 

CDD will enter into a lighting agreement with Duke Energy for the street light poles 

and lighting service. Only undergrounding of wire in public right-of-way on District 

Land is included. 

As a part of the recreational component of the CIP, a public park/amenity center will 

be within the development The public park/amenity center will have connectivity via 

sidewalks to the other portions of the District. The public park/amenity center will be 

accessed by the public roadways and sidewalks. 

The improvements will be on land that upon acquisition of the improvement by the 

District, is owned by, or subject to a permanent easement in favor of, the district or 

another governmental entity.  

 
 

VI. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN COMPONENTS 
 

The system of improvements comprising the Capital Improvement Plan includes the 
following: 

 
 

Stormwater Management Facilities 

Stormwater management facilities consisting of storm conveyance systems and 

retention ponds are contained within the District boundaries. Stormwater runs off via 

roadway curb and gutter to storm inlets. Storm culverts convey the runoff into the 

proposed retention ponds for water quality treatment and attenuation. The proposed 

stormwater systems will utilize dry retention and wet retention for biological pollutant 

assimilation to achieve water quality treatment. The design criteria for the District’s 

stormwater management systems is regulated by the City, the County, and the 

SWFWMD. There are no known surface waters. 
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Federal Emergency Management Agency Flood Insurance Rate Map (FEMA FIRM) 

Panel No. 12105C-0357G (dated 12/22/2016), demonstrates that the property is located 

within Flood Zone X, and Panel No. 12105C0356G and 12105C0219G (dated 

12/22/2016) in Flood Zone AE. Based on this information and the site topography, it 

does not appear that floodplain compensation will be required. 

 

During the construction of stormwater management facilities, utilities and roadway 

improvements, the contractor will be required to adhere to a Stormwater Pollution 

Prevention Plan (SWPPP) as required by Florida Department of Environmental 

Protection (FDEP) as delegated by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). The 

SWPPP will be prepared to depict for the contractor the proposed locations of required 

erosion control measures and staked turbidity barriers specifically along the down 

gradient side of any proposed construction activity. The site contractor will be required 

to provide the necessary reporting on various forms associated with erosion control, its 

maintenance and any rainfall events that occur during construction activity. 

 
 

Public Roadways 

The proposed public roadway sections are to be 50' R/W and 40’ R/W with 24’ and 20’ 

of asphalt and Miami curb or Type F curb and gutter on both sides. The proposed 

roadway section will consist of stabilized subgrade, lime rock, crushed concrete or 

cement treated base and asphalt wearing surface. The proposed curb is to be 2' wide 

and placed along the edge of the proposed roadway section for purposes of protecting 

the integrity of the pavement and also to provide stormwater runoff conveyance to the 

proposed stormwater inlets.  

 

The proposed roadways will also require signing and pavement markings within the 

public rights-of-way, as well as street signs depicting street name identifications, and 

addressing, which will be utilized by the residents and public. As stated above, the 

District's funding of roadway construction will occur for all public roadways. 
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Water and Wastewater Facilities 

A potable water system inclusive of water main, gate valves, fire hydrants and 

appurtenances will be installed for the Development. The water service provider will be 

the City of Haines City Public Utilities. The water system will be a "looped" system. These 

facilities will be installed within the proposed public rights-of-way within the District. This 

water will provide the potable (domestic) and fire protection services which will serve the 

entire District. 

 

A domestic wastewater collection system inclusive of gravity sanitary sewer mains and 

sewer laterals will be installed. The gravity sanitary sewer mains will be 8" diameter PVC. 

The gravity sanitary sewer lines will be placed inside of the proposed public rights-of-way, 

under the proposed paved roadways. Branching off from these sewer lines will be laterals 

to serve the individual lots.  Lift stations are anticipated for this CIP. Flow from the lift 

station shall be connected to a proposed force main along near US 27. 

 

Reclaimed water is not available for this site. An irrigation well to be funded by the District 

will be installed onsite to provide irrigation within the public right of way or irrigation 

water service shall be provided as part of the domestic water system design. Any water, 

sewer, or reclaim water pipes or facilities placed on private property will not be publicly 

funded. 

 

Off-Site Improvements 

The District will provide funding for the anticipated turn lanes at the development entrance. 

The site construction activities associated with the CIP are anticipated for completion by 

phases based on the following estimated schedule: Phase 1 in 2020; Phase 2 in 2021; Phase 

3 in 2022; Phase 4 in 2022. Upon completion of each phase of these improvements, 

inspection/certifications will be obtained from the SWFWMD; the Polk County Health 

Department (water distribution system), Florida Department of Environmental Protection 

(FDEP) (wastewater collection) and the City/County. 
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Public Amenities and Parks 

The District will provide funding for a public Amenity Center to include the following: 

pavilion with tot lot, dog park/all-purpose play field, and walking trails between the phases 

to provide connectivity to the public Amenity Center, and passive parks throughout the 

development which will include benches and walking trails. 

 

Electric and Lighting 

The electric distribution system thru the District is currently planned to be underground. The 

District presently intends to fund the difference between overhead and underground service 

to the CDD. Electric facilities funded by the District will be owned and maintained by the 

District, with Duke Energy providing underground electrical service to the Development. 

The CDD will enter into a lighting agreement with Duke Energy for the street light poles 

and lighting service. Only undergrounding of wire in public right-of-way on District land is 

included. 

 
Entry Feature, Landscaping, and Irrigation 

Landscaping, irrigation, entry features and walls at the entrances and along the outside 

boundary of the Development will be provided by the District. The irrigation system will 

use an irrigation well. The well and irrigation watermains to the various phases of the 

development will be constructed or acquired by the CDD with District funds and operated 

and maintained by the CDD. Landscaping for the roadways will consist of sod, annual 

flowers, shrubs, ground cover and trees for the internal roadways within the CDD. Perimeter 

fencing will be provided at the site entrances and perimeters. These items will be funded, 

owned and maintained by the CDD. 

Miscellaneous 

The stormwater improvements, landscaping and irrigation, recreational improvements, 

street lighting, and certain permits and professional fees as described in this report, are 

being financed by the District with the intention for benefiting all of the developable real 

property within the District. The construction and maintenance of the proposed public 

improvements will benefit the development for the intended use as a single-family planned 

development. 
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VII. PERMITTING 

Construction permits for all phases are required and include the SWFWMD Environmental 

Resource Permit (ERP), Polk County Health Department, Florida Department of 

Environmental Protection (FDEP), Army Corps of Engineer Permit (ACOE), and City 

construction plan approval.  

 

Following is a summary of required permits obtained and pending for the construction of 

the public infrastructure improvements for the District: 

 

PHASE 1 (231 Lots) 
 

Permits / Approvals Approval / Expected Date 

Zoning Approval  Approved 

Preliminary Plat  Approved 

SWFWMD ERP Approved 

Construction Permits  Approved 

Polk County Health Department Water Approved 

FDEP Sewer Approved 

FDEP NOI Approved 

ACOE N/A 

 

PHASE 2 (206 Lots) 
 

Permits / Approvals Approval / Expected Date 

 

 

Zoning Approval  Approved 

Preliminary Plat  Approved 
SWFWMD ERP February 2021 
Construction Permits  February 2021 
Polk County Health Department Water February 2021 
FDEP Sewer February 2021 
FDEP NOI February 2021 
ACOE N/A 
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PHASE 3 (382 Lots) 
 

Permits / Approvals Approval / Expected Date 

Zoning Approval                               July 2021 

Preliminary Plat  July 2021 
SWFWMD ERP July 2021 

Construction Permits  July 2021 

Polk County Health Department Water July 2021 

FDEP Sewer July 2021 

FDEP NOI July 2021 

ACOE N/A 

 
 

 
PHASE 4 (209 Lots) 

 

Permits / Approvals Approval / Expected Date 

Zoning Approval  Approved 

Preliminary Plat  Not Required 

SWFWMD ERP July 2021 

Construction Permits  July 2021 

Polk County Health Department Water July 2021 

FDEP Sewer July 2021 

FDEP NOI July 2021 

ACOE N/A 
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VIII. RECOMMENDATION 

 
As previously described within this report, the public infrastructure as described is necessary 

for the development and functional operation as required by the City. The site planning, 

engineering design and construction plans for the infrastructure are in accordance with the 

applicable requirements of the City of Haines City, and the SWFWMD. It should be noted 

that the infrastructure will provide its intended use and function so long as the construction 

and installation is in substantial conformance with the design construction plans and 

regulatory permits. 

 

Items utilized in the Opinion of Probable Costs for this report are based upon proposed plan 

infrastructure as shown on construction drawings incorporating specifications in the most 

current SWFWMD and the City regulations. 

 

IX. REPORT MODIFICATION 
 

During development and implementation of the public infrastructure improvements as 

described for the District, it may be necessary to make modifications and/or deviations for 

the plans. However, if such deviations and/or revisions do not change the overall primary 

objective of the plan for such improvements, then the costs differences would not materially 

affect the proposed cost estimates. This report may be amended or supplemented from time 

to time to provide for necessary changes in the development plan. 
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X. CONCLUSION

It is our professional opinion that the public infrastructure costs for the CIP provided in this Report

are reasonable to complete the construction of the public infrastructure improvements. Furthermore,

the public infrastructure improvements will benefit and add value to lands within the District at least

equal to the costs of such improvements.

The Opinion of Probable Costs of the public infrastructure improvements is only an estimate and is 

not a guaranteed maximum price. The estimated costs are based upon unit prices currently 

experienced on an ongoing and similar basis for work in the County. However, labor market, future 

costs of equipment, materials, changes to the regulatory permitting agencies activities, and the actual 

construction processes employed by the chosen site contractor are beyond the engineer’s control. Due 

to this inherent opportunity for changes (upward or downward) in the construction costs, the total, 

final construction cost may be more or less than this estimate. 

Based upon the presumption that the CIP construction continues in a timely manner, it is our 

professional opinion that the proposed public infrastructure improvements when constructed and built 

in substantial conformance with the approved plans and specifications, can be completed and used 

for their intended function. Be advised that we have utilized historical costs and direct unit costs from 

site contractors and consultants in the County, which we believe to be necessary in order to facilitate 

accuracy associated with the Opinion of Probable Costs. Based upon the information above, it is our 

professional opinion that the acquisition and construction costs of the proposed CIP can be completed 

at the cost as stated. 
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Composite Exhibit 7 
Hammock Reserve 

Community Development District 
Summary of Probable Cost 

 

 
Notes: 

1.     Infrastructure consists of offsite improvements, public roadway improvements, stormwater 
management facilities, master sanitary sewer lift station and utilities, entry feature, landscaping and 
signage, and parks and recreational facilities. 

2. Excludes grading of each lot both for initial pad construction, lot finishing in conjunction with home 
construction, which will be provided by developer or homebuilder. 

3. Includes stormwater pond excavation. Costs do not include transportation to or placement of fill on 
private property. 

4. Includes sub‐grade, base, asphalt paving, curbing, and civil/site engineering. 
5. Includes subdivision infrastructure and civil/site engineering. 
6. Estimates are based on 2021 cost. 
7. Includes entry features, signage, hardscape, landscape, irrigation and buffer fencing. 
8. CDD will enter into a Lighting Agreement with Duke Energy for the street light poles and lighting 

service. Only undergrounding of wire in public right‐of‐way and on District land is included. 
9. Estimates based on Master Infrastructure to support development of 1028 lots. 
10. All financed improvements will be on land owned by, or subject to a permanent easement for the 

benefit of the District or another government entity. 
11. Phase 1:  231 ‐ 50’ wide lots 
12. Phase 2:  206 – 50’ wide lots 
13. Phase 3:  229 – 40’ wide lots and 153 – 50’ wide lots 
14. Phase 4:  209 – 50’ wide lots 

 

Infrastructure (1)(9)(10) 
Phase 1 ‐Existing 
(231 Lots)(11) 
2019‐2021 

Phase 2 ‐ Existing 
(206 Lots)(12) 
2021‐2023 

Phase 3‐Expansion 
(382 Lots)(13) 
2021‐2023 

Phase 4 ‐Expansion 
(209 lots)(14) 
2022‐2025 

Total 
(1028 Lots) 

Offsite Improvements (5)(6)  $   190,000.00  $   150,000.00        ‐0‐   $    300,000.00    $     640,000.00 
Stormwater Management 
(2)(3)(5)(6)  $2,100,000.00  $ 510,000.00  $    950,000.00     $    515,000.00     $ 4,075,000.00 

Utilities (Water, Sewer, & 
Street Lighting) (5)(6) (8)      $1,120,000.00  $1,780,000.00  $3,600,000.00   $2,120,000.00    $ 8,620,000.00 

Roadway (4)(5)(6)  $   790,000.00  $1,380,000.00  $2,550,000.00   $1,420,000.00   $ 6,140,000.00 
Entry Feature (6)(7)  $   568,000.00  $   300,000.00  $   100,000.00   $    200,000.00   $ 1,168,000.00 
Parks and Recreational 
Facilities (1)(6)  $   420,000.00  $   240,000.00       $   200,000.00         $    240,000.00    $ 1,100,000.00 

Contingency  $   470,000.00  $   436,000.00  $   740,000.00  $    479,500.00     $ 2,125,500.00 
TOTAL  $5,658,000.00  $4,796,000.00  $8,140,000.00  $5,274,500.00   $23,868,500.00 



Composite Exhibit 8 
Hammock Reserve 

Community Development District 
Summary of Proposed District Facilities 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

*Costs not funded by bonds will be funded by the developer. 
** Street lighting/conduit shall be owned and maintained by the District or the District shall enter into a lease with Duke Energy. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

District Infrastructure  Construction  Ownership  Capital Financing*  Operation and 
Maintenance 

Offsite Improvements  District  City/County  District Bonds  City/County 

Stormwater Facilities  District  District  District Bonds  District 

Lift Stations/Water/Sewer  District  City of Haines City  District Bonds  City of Haines City 

Street Lighting/Conduit  District  **District  District Bonds  **District 

Road Construction  District  District  District Bonds  District 

Entry Feature & Signage  District  District  District Bonds  District 

Parks and Recreational 
Facilities  District  District  District Bonds   District 
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REQUIREMENT: 510 SF PER DWELLING UNIT

PHASE 1 TOTAL LOTS = 231 LOTS
PHASE 2 TOTAL LOTS = 206 LOTS

PHASE 1 REQUIRED RECREATION AREA = 510 x 231 UNITS = 117,810 SF = 2.70 ACRES
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PROVIDED RECREATION AREA
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TOTAL RECREATION PROVIDED = 6.42 ACRES
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SITE SUMMARY NOTES

1. MINIMUM LIVING AREA OF 1400 SF WITH 400 SF GARAGE ON 90%
OF THE DWELLING UNITS.

2. MINIMUM LIVING AREA OF 1250 SF WITH 400 SF GARAGE ON 10%
OF THE DWELLING UNITS.

3. MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS AREA FOR THE LOTS IS 60%.

TOTAL LOTS = 206

ZONING = RPUD

LAND USE = LDR

MAXIMUM ISR = 60%

TOTAL LAND AREA = 40.67

RIGHT OF WAY DEDICATION = 0.84

NET SITE AREA = 39.83

PHASE 2 TRACT AREAS = 3.60

PHASE 1

RECREATION TRACT AREA

(TRACT G1, H & O) = 6.11

OTHER TRACT AREAS = 20.89

PHASE 2

RECREATION TRACT AREA

(TRACT K) = 0.31

OTHER TRACT AREAS = 3.29

250

Scale: 1" = 250'

0250 500125

A POTABLE WATER SERVICE

B SANITARY SEWER LATERAL

9"

R=3/4"

6"

1'-0"

2'-0"

1'-0"

7"

R=3/4"

BOC=9.79

LF =9.54

2'

C PROFILE
10.00

L

11'

LIP = LIP OF GUTTER

BOC = BACK OF CURB
F = FLOW LINE OF GUTTER

EOP = EDGE OF PAVEMENT

EOP=LIP=9.62

3/8" / 1'-0"

MIAMI CURB AND GUTTER

50' PUBLIC ROAD RIGHT OF WAY

POTABLE

UTILITY
PUBLIC
15'

STRIP6"
24" SOD

12' 9'
SEED
MULCH

3/8":1'-0"6"

12'

STORM DRAIN DEPTH VARIES

3/8":1'-0"

PUBLIC
UTILITY

15'

SEED
MULCH

STRIP

EASEMENT  9'

1½" TYPE S-1 ASPHALT

24" SOD

WATER
COVER
36" (MIN)

EASEMENT

FIRE HYDRANT

A B

**
6'

DEPTH VARIES
SANITARY SEWER

**
6'

5' WIDE, 4"THICK
CONC. SIDEWALK
(SEE SIDEWALK
NOTES BELOW)

5' WIDE, 4"THICK
CONC. SIDEWALK
(SEE  SIDEWALK
NOTES BELOW)

5'

2% 2%

5'

2' MIAMI 2' MIAMI

1 1/2" TYPE S-1 ASPHALT                       = (1.50 x 0.44) 0.66

6" CRUSHED CONCRETE BASE (LBR 125)
OR 6" LIMEROCK BASE (LBR 100)              = (6x0.15) 0.90

10" STABILIZED SUBRADE TYPE B (FBV 75)    = (10x0.08) 0.80

STRUCTURAL NUMBER                           =2.36

CURB &
GUTTER

CURB &
GUTTER

10" STABILIZED
SUBGRADE TYPE B
(FBV 75)

6" CRUSHED
CONCRETE (LBR 125)
OR 6" LIMEROCK
BASE (LBR 100)

6'

· TRACTS A1, B AND C ARE BUFFERS AREAS /
OPEN SPACE, AND WALL/FENCE/LANDSCAPE,SIGN
AREA, TO BE OWNED AND MAINTAINED BY THE
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION WHEN IT IS FORMED.

· TRACTS K ARE OPEN SPACE AND RECREATION
AREAS, TO BE OWNED AND MAINTAINED BY THE
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION WHEN IT IS FORMED.

· TRACTS A, B1, B2, B3, J, L, AND M ARE OPEN
SPACE, DRAINAGE AND DRAINAGE/RETENTION
AREAS, TO BE OWNED AND MAINTAINED BY THE
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION WHEN IT IS FORMED.

1. FORCE MAINS FROM THE TWO LIFT STATION SHALL CONNECT TO
THE EXISTING 8" FORCE MAIN ALONG OLD POLK CITY ROAD.

2. INTERNAL WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM SHALL CONNECT TO THE
CITY WATER MAINS AT THE POINTS SHOWN.

UTILITY CONNECTION NOTES

TYPE B BUFFER
15'(MIN.) - TRACT

2
LANDSCAPING

PER
PLAN

QV

R/W
LINE

LOT/
TRACT
LINE

6' HIGH BLOCK
WALL

CANOPY TREE = LIVE OAK (QV)
UNDERSTORY TREE = CREPE MERTLE (VI)
SHRUB = WALTER'S VIBURNUM (VO)

2VI3 VO

1. THE HOME BUILDER IS RESPONSIBLE TO PLANT TWO (2) SHADE TREES (MINIMUM 8' HIGH
AND 3" CALIPER) AT EACH INTERIOR LOT, ONE (1) OF WHICH SHALL ACT AS STREET
TREE, AND BE PLACED BETWEEN SIDEWALK AND BACK OF MIAMI CURB AND GUTTER.
ONE (1) TREE PLACED IN REAR YARD SETBACK.

THE HOME BUILDER IS RESPONSIBLE TO PLANT FOUR (4) SHADE TREES (MINIMUM 8'
HIGH AND 3" CALIPER) AT EACH CORNER LOT, THREE (3) OF WHICH SHALL ACT AS
STREET TREES (FRONT AND SIDE), AND BE PLACED BETWEEN SIDEWALK AND BACK OF
MIAMI CURB AND GUTTER. ONE (1) TREE PLACED IN REAR YARD SETBACK.

2. WITHIN RIGHT-OF-WAY BUFFER THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM PLANTING SHALL BE PLANTED
(TYPE 'B' BUFFER):
· TWO (2) CANOPY TREES PER 100 L.F. (MIN. 8' HIGH AND 3" CALIPER).
· FOUR (4) UNDER STORY TREES PER 100 FT. (MIN. 6' HIGH AND 2" CALIPER).
· CONTINUOUS HEDGE (33 PLANTS PER 100 FT) 3' O.C. MINIMUM 2 FEET HIGH AT

PLANTING.

3. HEDGE AND TREE PLANTING AREAS SHALL BE WITHIN A 5' WIDE CYPRESS MULCH BED
(MINIMUM 3" THICK). REMAINING AREA SHALL BE SODDED (ST. AUGUSTINE BAHIA - OR
APPROVED EQUAL) WEED FREE, ROLLED AND FERTILIZED.

4. ALL LANDSCAPING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A SOUND MANNER AND IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ACCEPTED STANDARDS OF THE FLORIDA NURSERYMEN'S MANUAL FOR
ENVIRONMENTAL HORTICULTURE INDUSTRY.

ALL LANDSCAPING CARE, MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT WITHIN ALL THE COMMON
AREAS, ALL STREET TREES AND LANDSCAPE BUFFERS WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT AND THE HOME OWNERS ASSOCIATION.

2

1

1

2

2

**

* AREA SHALL BE SODDED BY BUILDING CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO
ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY FOR HOMES. THE AREA
SHALL BE SEEDED AND MULCHED BY THE ROAD CONTRACTOR.
** INDICATES 6' CLEAR RECOVERY ZONE

1.   TOT LOT PLAY STRUCTURE AREA

2.   SHADE CANOPY STRUCTURE (MIN 12'x12') & PICNIC TABLES

3.   PROVIDE 2" CALIPER LIVE OAK 8' HIGH AT PLANTING

4.   ENTIRE AREA TO BE SODDED AND IRRIGATED

5.   PROVIDE PARK BENCH

6.   WALKING TRAIL (MULCH OR COMPACTED RAP MATERIAL)

7.   PROVIDE A HUMAN/PET WATER STATION

8.   TRASH RECEPTACLE

9.   PARK DESIGN GRADE SHALL NOT EXCEED 10% GRADE.

10.  PARK AREA SHALL BE GRADED TO BE AT OR ABOVE THE
100 YEAR FLOOD ELEVATION.

11.  MAIL KIOSK

12.  PARALLEL PARKING SPACES (10'x20')
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HAMMOCK RESERVE
PHASE 4

APPROXIMATE WETLAND LINE

APPROXIMATE WETLAND LINE

APPROXIMATE WETLAND LINE

N

NO. DATE REVISION BY

DATE: JOB #: 00844.0034

ABSOLUTE
ENGINEERING, INC.
(813) 221-1516  TEL
(813) 344-0100  FAX

1000 N. ASHLEY DRIVE, SUITE 925
TAMPA, FLORIDA 33602C.A. NO. 28358

CONCEPTUAL SITE PLANHAMMOCK RESERVE PHASES 3 & 4
1 of 1 HAINES CITY, POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA

N

Vicinity Map

Section 24 Township 27 South Range 26 East

Scale: 1" = Approx. 2 mi.

HAMMOCK RESERVE LOT SUMMARY
PHASE LOT WIDTH TOTAL

40 50 60
PHASE 3 229 153 382
PHASE 4 209 209

0
TOTAL 229 362 0 591
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RESOLUTION 2021-19 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF 
THE HAMMOCK RESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DISTRICT AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING 
RESOLUTION 2020-29; AUTHORIZING DISTRICT 
PROJECTS FOR CONSTRUCTION AND/OR ACQUISITION 
OF INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS; EQUALIZING, 
APPROVING, CONFIRMING, AND LEVYING SPECIAL 
ASSESSMENTS ON THE PROPERTY SPECIALLY 
BENEFITED BY SUCH PROJECTS TO PAY THE COST 
THEREOF; PROVIDING FOR THE PAYMENT AND THE 
COLLECTION OF SUCH SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS BY THE 
METHODS PROVIDED FOR BY CHAPTERS 170, 190, AND 
197, FLORIDA STATUTES; MAKING PROVISIONS FOR 
TRANSFERS OF REAL PROPERTY TO GOVERNMENTAL 
BODIES; PROVIDING FOR THE RECORDING OF AN 
AMENDED ASSESSMENT NOTICE; PROVIDING FOR 
SEVERABILITY, CONFLICTS AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 
 

RECITALS  
 
 WHEREAS, the Hammock Reserve Community Development District (the “District”) 
previously indicated its intention to construct certain types of public infrastructure improvements 
and to finance such infrastructure improvements through the issuance of bonds, which bonds would 
be repaid by the imposition of special assessments on benefited property within the District 
including the Expansion Parcels, hereinafter defined; and 
 

WHEREAS, the District Board of Supervisors (“Board”) noticed and conducted a public 
hearing pursuant to Chapters 170, 190, and 197, Florida Statutes, relating to the imposition, levy, 
collection, and enforcement of such assessments and now desires to adopt a resolution imposing and 
levying such assessments. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF THE HAMMOCK RESERVE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT AS FOLLOWS: 

 
SECTION 1.  AUTHORITY FOR THIS RESOLUTION.  This Resolution is adopted 

pursuant to Chapters 170, 190, and 197, Florida Statutes, including without limitation, Section 
170.08, Florida Statutes.  
 

SECTION 2.  FINDINGS.  The Board hereby finds and determines as follows: 
 

(a) The District is a local unit of special-purpose government organized and existing 
under the pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, as amended. 
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(b) The District is authorized by Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, to finance, fund, plan, 
establish, acquire, install, equip, operate, extend, construct, or reconstruct stormwater management 
facilities; roadways; water and wastewater facilities; off-site improvements (turn lanes); electrical 
utilities (street lighting); entry features and signage; parks and amenities, and other infrastructure 
projects and services necessitated by the development of, and serving lands within, the District 
(collectively, the “Improvements”), and evidenced its intent to defray the cost of such 
Improvements pursuant to Resolution Nos. 2020-25, 2020-26, 2020-29, 2021-01, 2021-12, and 
2021-13 (together, the “Assessment Resolutions”). 

(c) On June 3, 2021, the City Commission of the City of Haines City, Florida adopted 
Ordinance No. 21-1731, effective June 3, 2021 (the “Expansion Ordinance”), amending and 
supplementing Ordinance No. 19-1665, effective December 5, 2019 (“Establishing Ordinance” and 
together with the Expansion Ordinance, the “Ordinance”), amending the external boundaries of the 
District to include an additional 283 acres of land, more or less (the “Expansion Parcels”). 

(d) The Board determined it is in the District’s best interest to revise the estimated costs 
of the Improvements and modify the development plan to incorporate additional improvements to 
serve lands currently within the District including the Expansion Parcels. 

(e) As a result of the annexation of the Expansion Parcels, on July 8, 2021, the Board 
adopted Resolution 2021-12, approving the Amended and Restated Engineer’s Report for Capital 
Improvements, dated June 17, 2021 (the “Engineer’s Report”), which Engineer’s Report details the 
revised scope and cost of Improvements necessary to serve the lands located within the District, 
including the Expansion Parcels. 

(f) The District is authorized by Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, to levy and impose 
special assessments to pay all, or any part of, the cost of such infrastructure projects and services and 
to issue special assessment bonds payable from such special assessments as provided in Chapters 
170, 190, and 197, Florida Statutes. 

(g) It is necessary to the public health, safety and welfare and in the best interests of the 
District that (i) the District provide the Improvements relative to the Expansion Parcels, the nature 
and location of which was initially described in Resolution 2021-12, and is described in the 
Engineer’s Report, attached as Exhibit A hereto; (ii) The plans and specifications for the 
Improvements are on file at the office of the District Manager c/o Governmental Management 
Services-Central Florida, LLC, 219 E. Livingston Street, Orlando, Florida 32801 (“District Records 
Offices”); (iii) the cost of such Improvements be assessed against the lands within the Expansion 
Parcels specially benefited by such Improvements; and (iv) the District issue bonds to provide funds 
for such purposes pending the receipt of such special assessments. 

(h) The provision of said Improvements, the levying of such Assessments (hereinafter 
defined) on the Expansion Parcels, and the sale and issuance of such bonds serves a proper, essential 
and valid public purpose and is in the best interests of the District, its landowners and residents. 

(i) In order to provide funds with which to pay all or a portion of the costs of the 
Improvements which are to be assessed against the benefitted properties including the Expansion 
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Parcels, pending the collection of such Assessments, it is necessary for the District from time to time 
to sell and issue its bonds, in one or more series. 

(j) By Resolution 2021-12, the Board determined to provide the Improvements and to 
defray the costs thereof by imposing Assessments on the Expansion Parcels and expressed an 
intention to issue bonds to provide a portion of the funds needed for the Improvements prior to the 
collection of such Assessments.  Resolution 2021-12 was adopted in compliance with the 
requirements of Section 170.03, Florida Statutes, and prior to the time it was adopted, the 
requirements of Section 170.04, Florida Statutes, had been met. 

(k) As directed by Resolution 2021-12, said Resolution 2021-12 was published as 
required by Section 170.05, Florida Statutes, and a copy of the publisher’s affidavit of publication is 
on file with the Secretary of the Board. 

(l) As directed by Resolution 2021-12, a preliminary assessment roll was adopted and 
filed with the Board as required by Section 170.06, Florida Statutes. 

(m) As required by Section 170.07, Florida Statutes, upon completion of the preliminary 
assessment roll, the Board adopted Resolution 2021-13, fixing the time and place of a public hearing 
at which owners of the property to be assessed and other persons interested therein may appear 
before the Board and be heard as to (1) the propriety and advisability of making the Improvements, 
(2) the cost thereof, (3) the manner of payment therefore, and (4) the amount thereof to be assessed 
against each specially benefited property or parcel including the Expansion Parcels, and provided for 
publication of notice of such public hearing and individual mailed notice in accordance with 
Chapters 170, 190, and 197, Florida Statutes. 

(n) Notice of such public hearing was given by publication and also by mail as required 
by Section 170.07, Florida Statutes.  Affidavits as to such publications and mailings are on file in 
the office of the Secretary of the Board. 

(o) On September 7, 2021, at the time and place specified in Resolution 2021-13, and the 
notice referred to in paragraph (n) above, the Board met as an Equalization Board, conducted such 
public hearing, and heard and considered all complaints and testimony as to the matters described in 
paragraph (m) above.  The Board has made such modifications in the preliminary assessment roll as 
it deems necessary, just and right in the making of the final assessment roll. 

(p) Having considered the estimated costs of the Improvements, the estimated financing 
costs and all comments and evidence presented at such public hearing, the Board further finds and 
determines that: 

(i) the estimated costs of the Improvements are as specified in the Engineer’s 
Report, which is hereby adopted, approved and confirmed, and that the amount of 
such costs is reasonable and proper; and 

(ii) it is reasonable, proper, just and right to assess the cost of such Improvements 
against the properties specially benefited thereby within the Expansion Parcels using 
the method determined by the Board set forth in the Amended and Restated Master 
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Assessment Methodology, dated July 6, 2021 (the “Master Methodology”), attached 
as Exhibit B hereto; and 

(iii) the Assessment Report is hereby approved, adopted and confirmed; and 

(iv) it is hereby declared that the Improvements will constitute a special benefit to 
all parcels of real property listed on said final assessment roll and that the benefit, in 
the case of each such parcel, will be equal to or in excess of the Assessments thereon 
when allocated as set forth in Exhibit B; and 

(v) that the costs of the Improvements are fairly and reasonably apportioned to 
the properties specifically benefitted as set forth in Exhibit B; and 

(vi) it is in the best interests of the District that the Assessments be paid and 
collected as herein provided; and 

(vii) it is reasonable, proper, just and right for the District to utilize the true-up 
mechanisms and calculations contained in the Assessment Report in order to ensure 
that all parcels of real property benefiting from the Improvements are assessed 
accordingly and that sufficient assessment receipts are being generated in order to 
pay the corresponding bond debt-service when due. 

SECTION 3.  AUTHORIZATION OF DISTRICT PROJECT.  That construction of 
Improvements initially described in Resolution 2021-12, and more specifically identified and 
described in Exhibit A attached hereto, is hereby authorized, and approved and the proper officers, 
employees and/or agents of the District are hereby authorized and directed to take such further action 
as may be necessary or desirable to cause the same to be made. 
 

SECTION 4.  ESTIMATED COST OF IMPROVEMENTS.  The total estimated costs of 
the Improvements and the costs to be paid by Assessments on all specially benefited property within 
the Expansion Parcels are set forth in Exhibit A and Exhibit B, respectively, hereto. 
 

SECTION 5.  EQUALIZATION, APPROVAL, CONFIRMATION AND LEVY OF 
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS.  The Assessments on the parcels within the Expansion Parcels 
specially benefited by the Improvements, all as specified in the final assessment roll set forth in 
Exhibit B, attached hereto, are hereby equalized, approved, confirmed and levied.  Immediately 
following the adoption of this Resolution, these Assessments, as reflected in Exhibit B attached 
hereto, shall be recorded by the Secretary of the Board of the District in a special book, to be known 
as the “Improvement Lien Book.” The Assessment or assessments against each respective parcel 
shown on such final assessment roll and interest, costs and penalties thereon, as hereafter provided, 
shall be and shall remain a legal, valid and binding first lien on such parcel until paid and such lien 
shall be coequal with the lien of all state, county, district, municipal or other governmental taxes and 
superior in dignity to all other liens, titles and claims.  Prior to the issuance of any bonds, including 
refunding bonds, the District may, by subsequent resolution, adjust the acreage assigned to particular 
parcel identification numbers listed on the final assessment roll to reflect accurate apportionment of 
acreage within the District amongst individual parcel identification numbers. The District may make 
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any other such acreage and boundary adjustments to parcels listed on the final assessment roll as 
may be necessary in the best interests of the District as determined by the Board by subsequent 
resolution.  Any such adjustment in the assessment roll shall be consistent with the requirements of 
law.  In the event the issuance of bonds, including refunding bonds, by the District would result in a 
decrease of the Assessments, then the District shall by subsequent resolution, adopted within sixty 
(60) days of the sale of such bonds at a publicly noticed meeting and without the need for further 
public hearing, evidence such a decrease and amend the final assessment roll as shown in the 
Improvement Lien Book to reflect such a decrease. 
 

SECTION 6.  FINALIZATION OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS.  When the 
Improvements have both been constructed or otherwise provided to the satisfaction of the Board, the 
Board shall adopt a resolution accepting the same and determining the actual costs (including 
financing costs) thereof, as required by Sections 170.08 and 170.09, Florida Statutes.  Pursuant to 
the provisions of Section 170.08, Florida Statutes, regarding completion of a project funded by a 
particular series of bonds, the District shall credit to each Assessment the difference, if any, between 
the Assessment as hereby made, approved and confirmed and the proportionate part of the actual 
costs of the  Improvements, as finally determined upon completion thereof, but in no event shall the 
final amount of any such special assessment exceed the amount of benefits originally assessed 
hereunder.  In making such credits, no credit shall be given for bond financing costs, capitalized 
interest, funded reserves, or bond discounts.  Such credits, if any, shall be entered in the 
Improvement Lien Book.   
 

SECTION 7.  PAYMENT OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS AND METHOD OF 
COLLECTION. 
 

(a) The Assessments may be paid in not more than thirty (30) substantially equal 
consecutive annual installments of principal and interest.  The Assessments may be paid in full 
without interest at any time within thirty (30) days after the completion of the  Improvements and the 
adoption by the Board of a resolution accepting the Improvements complete, unless such option has 
been waived by the owner of the land subject to the Assessments; provided, however, that the Board 
shall at any time make such adjustments by resolution, at a noticed meeting of the Board, to that 
payment schedule as may be necessary and in the best interests of the District to account for changes 
in long and short term debt as actually issued by the District.   At any time, subsequent to thirty (30) 
days after the Improvements have been completed and a resolution accepting the Improvements has 
been adopted by the Board, the Assessments may be prepaid in full including interest amounts to the 
next succeeding interest payment date or to the second succeeding interest payment date if such a 
prepayment is made within forty-five (45) calendar days before an interest payment date. The owner 
of property subject to Assessments may prepay the entire remaining balance of the Assessments at 
any time, or a portion of the remaining balance of the Assessment one time if there is also paid, in 
addition to the prepaid principal balance of the Assessment, an amount equal to the interest that 
would otherwise be due on such prepaid amount on the next succeeding interest payment date, or, if 
prepaid during the forty-five day (45) period preceding such interest payment date, to the interest 
payment date following such next succeeding interest payment date.  Prepayment of Assessments 
does not entitle the property owner to any discounts for early payment.    

(b) The District may elect to use the method of collecting Assessments authorized by 
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Sections 197.3632 and 197.3635, Florida Statutes (the “Uniform Method”). The District has 
heretofore taken or will use its best efforts to take as timely required, any necessary actions to 
comply with the provisions of said Sections 197.3632 and 197.3635, Florida Statutes.  Such 
Assessments may be subject to all of the collection provisions of Chapter 197, Florida Statutes.  
Notwithstanding the above, in the event the Uniform Method of collecting its special or non-ad 
valorem assessments is not available to the District in any year, or if determined by the District to be 
in its best interest, the Assessments may be collected as is otherwise permitted by law.  The District 
may, in its sole discretion, collect Assessments by directly assessing landowner(s) and enforcing said 
collection in any manner authorized by law. 

(c) For the period the District uses the Uniform Method, the District shall enter into an 
agreement with the Tax Collector of Polk County who may notify each owner of a lot or parcel 
within the District of the amount of the special assessment, including interest thereon, in the manner 
provided in Section 197.3635, Florida Statutes. 

SECTION 8.  APPLICATION OF TRUE-UP PAYMENTS.   
 
(a) Pursuant to the Assessment Report, attached hereto as Exhibit B, and any reports 

supplemental thereto, there may be required from time to time certain true-up payments.  As parcels 
of land or lots are platted, the Assessments securing the bonds shall be allocated as set forth in such 
reports.  In furtherance thereof, at such time as parcels or land or lots are platted, it shall be an 
express condition of the lien established by this Resolution that any and all initial plats of any 
portion of the lands within the District, as the District’s boundaries may be amended from time to 
time, shall be presented to the District Manager for review, approval and calculation of the 
percentage of acres and numbers of units which will be, after the plat, considered to be developed. 
No further action by the Board of Supervisors shall be required. The District’s review shall be 
limited solely to this function and the enforcement of the lien established by this Resolution.  The 
District Manager shall cause the Assessments to be reallocated to the units being platted and the 
remaining property in accordance with such Assessment Report and supplemental assessment 
methodology report(s), as applicable, cause such reallocation to be recorded in the District’s 
Improvement Lien Book, and shall perform the true-up calculations described in Exhibit B, which 
process is incorporated herein as if fully set forth (the “True-Up Methodology”).  Any resulting true-
up payment shall become due and payable that tax year by the landowner(s) of record of the 
remaining unplatted property, in addition to the regular assessment installment payable with respect 
to such remaining unplatted acres.   

(b) The District will take all necessary steps to ensure that true-up payments are made in 
a timely fashion to ensure its debt service obligations are met.  The District shall record all true-up 
payments in its Improvement Lien Book. 

(c) The foregoing is based on the District’s understanding with the landowner and 
primary developer of the lands within the Expansion Parcels, that it intends to develop the unit 
numbers and types shown in Exhibit B, on the net developable acres within the Expansion Parcels 
and is intended to provide a formula to ensure that the appropriate ratio of the Assessments to gross 
acres is maintained if fewer units are developed.  However, no action by the District prohibits more 
than the maximum units shown in Exhibit B from being developed relative to the Expansion 
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Parcels. In no event shall the District collect Assessments pursuant to this Resolution in excess of the 
total debt service related to the Improvements, including all costs of financing and interest.  The 
District recognizes that such events as regulatory requirements and market conditions may affect the 
timing and scope of the development in the District.  If the strict application of the True-Up 
Methodology to any assessment reallocation pursuant to this paragraph would result in Assessments 
collected in excess of the District’s total debt service obligation for the Improvements, the Board 
shall by resolution take appropriate action to equitably reallocate the Assessments.  Further, upon the 
District’s review of the final plat for the developable acres within the Expansion Parcels, any 
unallocated Assessments shall become due and payable and must be paid prior to the District’s 
approval of that plat.  

(d) The application of the monies received from true-up payments or Assessments to the 
actual debt service obligations of the District, whether long term or short term, shall be set forth in 
the supplemental assessment resolution adopted for each series of bonds actually issued.  Such 
subsequent resolution shall be adopted at a noticed meeting of the District, and shall set forth the 
actual amounts financed, costs of issuance, expected costs of collection, and the total amount of the 
assessments pledged to that issue, which amount shall be consistent with the lien imposed by this 
Resolution.   

SECTION 9.  GOVERNMENT PROPERTY; TRANSFERS OF PROPERTY TO 
UNITS OF LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL GOVERNMENT.  Property owned by units of 
local, state and federal government shall not be subject to the Assessments without specific consent 
thereto.  If at any time, any real property on which Assessments are imposed by this Resolution is 
sold or otherwise transferred to a unit of local, state or federal government (without consent of such 
governmental unit to the imposition of Assessments thereon), all future unpaid Assessments for such 
tax parcel shall become due and payable immediately prior to such transfer without any further 
action of the District. 
 

SECTION 10.  ASSESSMENT NOTICE. The District’s Secretary is hereby directed to 
record an Amended Notice of Assessments in the Official Records of Polk County, Florida, which 
shall be updated from time to time in a manner consistent with changes in the boundaries of the 
District.   

 
SECTION 11.  SEVERABILITY.  If any section or part of a section of this Resolution be 

declared invalid or unconstitutional, the validity, force and effect of any other section or part of a 
section of this Resolution shall not thereby be affected or impaired unless it clearly appears that such 
other section or part of a section of this Resolution is wholly or necessarily dependent upon the 
section or part of a section so held to be invalid or unconstitutional. 
 

SECTION 12.  CONFLICTS.  This Resolution is intended to amend and supplement the 
Assessment Resolutions relating to the District’s levy of special assessments on the lands within the 
boundaries of the District benefitting from the public infrastructure improvements set forth in the 
Engineer’s Report.  As such, all such prior resolutions, including but not limited to the Assessment 
Resolutions, remain in full force and effect, except to the extent provided for herein. 

 
SECTION 13.  EFFECTIVE DATE.  This Resolution shall become effective upon its 
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adoption. 
 
 

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank] 
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APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 7th day of September 2021. 
 
ATTEST:      HAMMOCK RESERVE COMMUNITY  
       DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 
  
 
________________________________  ____________________________________ 
Secretary/Assistant Secretary    Chairperson, Board of Supervisors 
 
       
Exhibit A:   Amended and Restated Engineer’s Report for Capital Improvements, dated 

June 17, 2021 
Exhibit B:   Amended and Restated Master Assessment Methodology, dated July 6, 2021 
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AMENDED AND RESTATED THE ENGINEER’S REPORT 
HAMMOCK RESERVE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

I. PURPOSE
The purpose of this Amended and Restated Engineer’s Report is to provide engineering

support for the expanded boundaries of Hammock Reserve Community Development

District (CDD). The original CDD boundaries contain two phases (Phase 1-231 lots; Phase

2-206 lots) consisting of approximately 109.99 acres, as contemplated in the original

Master Engineer’s Report for Capital Improvements dated December 17, 2019, as

supplemented by that Supplemental Engineer’s Report for Capital Improvements, dated

March 25, 2021. Phases 1 and 2 remains unchanged by this report. The expanded CDD

includes the addition of Phase 3 consisting of 382 single family lots and Phase 4 consisting

of 209 lots. The expanded CDD will have a total of 1,028 single family lots and consist of

approximately 393.19 acres.

II. INTRODUCTION

The Hammock Reserve Community Development District (the “District”) is north and

south of Old Polk City Road and Old Haines City Lake Alfred Road and west of Hwy 27,

within Haines City (the “City”) and unincorporated Polk County, Florida (the “County”).

The District consists of approximately 393.19 acres and is expected to contain 1,028 single

family lots, recreation / amenity areas, parks, and associated infrastructure.

The CDD was established under City Ordinance No. 19-1665 which was approved by the 

Haines City Commission (“City Commission”) on December 5, 2019 and further amended 

by City Ordinance No. 21-1731 approved by the City Commission on June 3, 2021 and 

consented to by the Polk County Commission (“County Commission”) by County 

Resolution 21-041 approved on April 6, 2021. The District will own and operate the public 

roadways and stormwater management facilities, as well as the landscape, irrigation, 

signage, and recreational facilities within the development.  

Public improvements and facilities financed, acquired, and/or constructed by the District 

will be designed and constructed to conform to regulatory criteria from the City, the 

County, Southwest Florida Water Management District (SWFWMD), and other applicable 
1



agencies with regulatory jurisdiction over the development.  An overall estimate of 

probable cost of the public improvements is provided in Exhibit 7 of this report. 

 

This “Capital Improvement Plan” or “Report” reflects the present intentions of the District 

and the landowners. It should be noted that the location of proposed facilities and 

improvements may be adjusted during the final design, permitting, and implementation 

phases. It should also be noted that these modifications are not expected to diminish the 

benefits received by the property within the District. The District reserves the right to make 

reasonable adjustments to the development plan to meet applicable regulatory requirements 

of agencies with jurisdiction over the development, while maintaining comparable level of 

benefits to the lands served by the improvements. Changes and modifications are expected 

as changes in regulatory criteria are implemented. 

 

Implementation of any proposed facilities or improvements outlined in this Report requires 

written approval from the District’s Board of Supervisors. Estimated costs outlined in this 

report are based on best available information, which includes but is not limited to previous 

experience with similar projects. Actual costs could be different than estimates because 

final engineering and specific field conditions may affect construction costs. 

 
All roadway improvements including sidewalks in the right-of-way and storm drainage 

collection systems (from the curb inlets to their connection to the Stormwater ponds) within 

the development will be maintained by the District. Water distribution and wastewater 

collection systems (gravity lines, force mains, and lift stations) will, upon completion, be 

dedicated to the City for ownership and maintenance. 

 
 

III. SCOPE 
 

The purpose of this Report is to provide engineering support to fund improvements in the 

District. This Report will identify the proposed public infrastructure to be constructed or 

acquired by the District along with an opinion of probable cost. 

 

Contained within this Report is a brief description of the public infrastructure to be 

constructed or acquired by the District. The District will finance, construct, acquire, 

operate, and maintain all or specific portions of the proposed public infrastructure. An 
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assessment methodology consultant has been retained by the District, who will develop the 

assessment and financing methodology to be applied using this Report. The predominant 

portion of this Report provides descriptions of the proposed public infrastructure 

improvements, determination of estimated probable construction costs, and the 

corresponding benefits associated with the implementation of the described improvements. 

Detailed site construction plans and specifications have not yet been completed and 

permitted for the improvements described herein. The engineer has considered, and in 

specific instances has relied upon, the information and documentation prepared or supplied 

by others, and information that may have been provided by public entities, public 

employees, the landowner, site construction contractors, other engineering professionals, 

land surveyors, the District Board of Supervisors, and its staff and consultants. 

 
IV. THE DEVELOPMENT 

 
The Development will consist of 1,028 single family homes and associated infrastructure 

(“Development”). The Development is a planned residential community located north and 

south of Old Polk City Road and Old Haines City Lake Alfred Road, and west of Hwy 27 

within the City and the County. The original District lands have a future land use 

designation of LDR (Low Density Residential) and a zoning of RPUD (Residential Planned 

Unit Development). The expansion parcels now within the District have an existing land 

use of Polk County RL-4 (Residential Low), Polk County RL-1 (Residential Low), Polk 

County A/RR (Agriculture/Residential Rural), Polk County PD (Planned Development) 

and Haines City AG (Agriculture) and CON (Conservation). The expansion parcels 

designated with County future land use and zoning is anticipated to be annexed into the 

City of Haines City and have a proposed future land use of Haines City LDR and a 

proposed zoning of Haines City RPUD.  

 
V. THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

 
The system of improvements comprising the Capital Improvement Plan, (the “CIP”), 

consists of public infrastructure in Phase 1, Phase 2, Phase 3, and Phase 4. Phases 1 and 2 

remain unchanged by this report. The primary portions of the CIP will entail stormwater 

pond construction, roadways built to an "urban" typical section, water and sewer facilities 

and off-site improvements (including turn lanes and extension of water and sewer mains to 

serve the development). 
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There will also be stormwater structures and conveyance culverts within the CIP which 

will outfall into the on-site retention ponds. These structures and pond areas comprise 

the overall stormwater facilities of the CIP. Installation of the water distribution and 

wastewater collection system will also occur at this time. Below ground installation of 

telecommunications and cable TV will occur, but will not be funded by the District. The 

CDD will enter into a lighting agreement with Duke Energy for the street light poles 

and lighting service. Only undergrounding of wire in public right-of-way on District 

Land is included. 

As a part of the recreational component of the CIP, a public park/amenity center will 

be within the development The public park/amenity center will have connectivity via 

sidewalks to the other portions of the District. The public park/amenity center will be 

accessed by the public roadways and sidewalks. 

The improvements will be on land that upon acquisition of the improvement by the 

District, is owned by, or subject to a permanent easement in favor of, the district or 

another governmental entity.  

 
 

VI. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN COMPONENTS 
 

The system of improvements comprising the Capital Improvement Plan includes the 
following: 

 
 

Stormwater Management Facilities 

Stormwater management facilities consisting of storm conveyance systems and 

retention ponds are contained within the District boundaries. Stormwater runs off via 

roadway curb and gutter to storm inlets. Storm culverts convey the runoff into the 

proposed retention ponds for water quality treatment and attenuation. The proposed 

stormwater systems will utilize dry retention and wet retention for biological pollutant 

assimilation to achieve water quality treatment. The design criteria for the District’s 

stormwater management systems is regulated by the City, the County, and the 

SWFWMD. There are no known surface waters. 
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Federal Emergency Management Agency Flood Insurance Rate Map (FEMA FIRM) 

Panel No. 12105C-0357G (dated 12/22/2016), demonstrates that the property is located 

within Flood Zone X, and Panel No. 12105C0356G and 12105C0219G (dated 

12/22/2016) in Flood Zone AE. Based on this information and the site topography, it 

does not appear that floodplain compensation will be required. 

 

During the construction of stormwater management facilities, utilities and roadway 

improvements, the contractor will be required to adhere to a Stormwater Pollution 

Prevention Plan (SWPPP) as required by Florida Department of Environmental 

Protection (FDEP) as delegated by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). The 

SWPPP will be prepared to depict for the contractor the proposed locations of required 

erosion control measures and staked turbidity barriers specifically along the down 

gradient side of any proposed construction activity. The site contractor will be required 

to provide the necessary reporting on various forms associated with erosion control, its 

maintenance and any rainfall events that occur during construction activity. 

 
 

Public Roadways 

The proposed public roadway sections are to be 50' R/W and 40’ R/W with 24’ and 20’ 

of asphalt and Miami curb or Type F curb and gutter on both sides. The proposed 

roadway section will consist of stabilized subgrade, lime rock, crushed concrete or 

cement treated base and asphalt wearing surface. The proposed curb is to be 2' wide 

and placed along the edge of the proposed roadway section for purposes of protecting 

the integrity of the pavement and also to provide stormwater runoff conveyance to the 

proposed stormwater inlets.  

 

The proposed roadways will also require signing and pavement markings within the 

public rights-of-way, as well as street signs depicting street name identifications, and 

addressing, which will be utilized by the residents and public. As stated above, the 

District's funding of roadway construction will occur for all public roadways. 
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Water and Wastewater Facilities 

A potable water system inclusive of water main, gate valves, fire hydrants and 

appurtenances will be installed for the Development. The water service provider will be 

the City of Haines City Public Utilities. The water system will be a "looped" system. These 

facilities will be installed within the proposed public rights-of-way within the District. This 

water will provide the potable (domestic) and fire protection services which will serve the 

entire District. 

 

A domestic wastewater collection system inclusive of gravity sanitary sewer mains and 

sewer laterals will be installed. The gravity sanitary sewer mains will be 8" diameter PVC. 

The gravity sanitary sewer lines will be placed inside of the proposed public rights-of-way, 

under the proposed paved roadways. Branching off from these sewer lines will be laterals 

to serve the individual lots.  Lift stations are anticipated for this CIP. Flow from the lift 

station shall be connected to a proposed force main along near US 27. 

 

Reclaimed water is not available for this site. An irrigation well to be funded by the District 

will be installed onsite to provide irrigation within the public right of way or irrigation 

water service shall be provided as part of the domestic water system design. Any water, 

sewer, or reclaim water pipes or facilities placed on private property will not be publicly 

funded. 

 

Off-Site Improvements 

The District will provide funding for the anticipated turn lanes at the development entrance. 

The site construction activities associated with the CIP are anticipated for completion by 

phases based on the following estimated schedule: Phase 1 in 2020; Phase 2 in 2021; Phase 

3 in 2022; Phase 4 in 2022. Upon completion of each phase of these improvements, 

inspection/certifications will be obtained from the SWFWMD; the Polk County Health 

Department (water distribution system), Florida Department of Environmental Protection 

(FDEP) (wastewater collection) and the City/County. 
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Public Amenities and Parks 

The District will provide funding for a public Amenity Center to include the following: 

pavilion with tot lot, dog park/all-purpose play field, and walking trails between the phases 

to provide connectivity to the public Amenity Center, and passive parks throughout the 

development which will include benches and walking trails. 

 

Electric and Lighting 

The electric distribution system thru the District is currently planned to be underground. The 

District presently intends to fund the difference between overhead and underground service 

to the CDD. Electric facilities funded by the District will be owned and maintained by the 

District, with Duke Energy providing underground electrical service to the Development. 

The CDD will enter into a lighting agreement with Duke Energy for the street light poles 

and lighting service. Only undergrounding of wire in public right-of-way on District land is 

included. 

 
Entry Feature, Landscaping, and Irrigation 

Landscaping, irrigation, entry features and walls at the entrances and along the outside 

boundary of the Development will be provided by the District. The irrigation system will 

use an irrigation well. The well and irrigation watermains to the various phases of the 

development will be constructed or acquired by the CDD with District funds and operated 

and maintained by the CDD. Landscaping for the roadways will consist of sod, annual 

flowers, shrubs, ground cover and trees for the internal roadways within the CDD. Perimeter 

fencing will be provided at the site entrances and perimeters. These items will be funded, 

owned and maintained by the CDD. 

Miscellaneous 

The stormwater improvements, landscaping and irrigation, recreational improvements, 

street lighting, and certain permits and professional fees as described in this report, are 

being financed by the District with the intention for benefiting all of the developable real 

property within the District. The construction and maintenance of the proposed public 

improvements will benefit the development for the intended use as a single-family planned 

development. 
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VII. PERMITTING 

Construction permits for all phases are required and include the SWFWMD Environmental 

Resource Permit (ERP), Polk County Health Department, Florida Department of 

Environmental Protection (FDEP), Army Corps of Engineer Permit (ACOE), and City 

construction plan approval.  

 

Following is a summary of required permits obtained and pending for the construction of 

the public infrastructure improvements for the District: 

 

PHASE 1 (231 Lots) 
 

Permits / Approvals Approval / Expected Date 

Zoning Approval  Approved 

Preliminary Plat  Approved 

SWFWMD ERP Approved 

Construction Permits  Approved 

Polk County Health Department Water Approved 

FDEP Sewer Approved 

FDEP NOI Approved 

ACOE N/A 

 

PHASE 2 (206 Lots) 
 

Permits / Approvals Approval / Expected Date 

 

 

Zoning Approval  Approved 

Preliminary Plat  Approved 
SWFWMD ERP February 2021 
Construction Permits  February 2021 
Polk County Health Department Water February 2021 
FDEP Sewer February 2021 
FDEP NOI February 2021 
ACOE N/A 
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PHASE 3 (382 Lots) 
 

Permits / Approvals Approval / Expected Date 

Zoning Approval                               July 2021 

Preliminary Plat  July 2021 
SWFWMD ERP July 2021 

Construction Permits  July 2021 

Polk County Health Department Water July 2021 

FDEP Sewer July 2021 

FDEP NOI July 2021 

ACOE N/A 

 
 

 
PHASE 4 (209 Lots) 

 

Permits / Approvals Approval / Expected Date 

Zoning Approval  Approved 

Preliminary Plat  Not Required 

SWFWMD ERP July 2021 

Construction Permits  July 2021 

Polk County Health Department Water July 2021 

FDEP Sewer July 2021 

FDEP NOI July 2021 

ACOE N/A 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

9



 
VIII. RECOMMENDATION 

 
As previously described within this report, the public infrastructure as described is necessary 

for the development and functional operation as required by the City. The site planning, 

engineering design and construction plans for the infrastructure are in accordance with the 

applicable requirements of the City of Haines City, and the SWFWMD. It should be noted 

that the infrastructure will provide its intended use and function so long as the construction 

and installation is in substantial conformance with the design construction plans and 

regulatory permits. 

 

Items utilized in the Opinion of Probable Costs for this report are based upon proposed plan 

infrastructure as shown on construction drawings incorporating specifications in the most 

current SWFWMD and the City regulations. 

 

IX. REPORT MODIFICATION 
 

During development and implementation of the public infrastructure improvements as 

described for the District, it may be necessary to make modifications and/or deviations for 

the plans. However, if such deviations and/or revisions do not change the overall primary 

objective of the plan for such improvements, then the costs differences would not materially 

affect the proposed cost estimates. This report may be amended or supplemented from time 

to time to provide for necessary changes in the development plan. 
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X. CONCLUSION

It is our professional opinion that the public infrastructure costs for the CIP provided in this Report

are reasonable to complete the construction of the public infrastructure improvements. Furthermore,

the public infrastructure improvements will benefit and add value to lands within the District at least

equal to the costs of such improvements.

The Opinion of Probable Costs of the public infrastructure improvements is only an estimate and is 

not a guaranteed maximum price. The estimated costs are based upon unit prices currently 

experienced on an ongoing and similar basis for work in the County. However, labor market, future 

costs of equipment, materials, changes to the regulatory permitting agencies activities, and the actual 

construction processes employed by the chosen site contractor are beyond the engineer’s control. Due 

to this inherent opportunity for changes (upward or downward) in the construction costs, the total, 

final construction cost may be more or less than this estimate. 

Based upon the presumption that the CIP construction continues in a timely manner, it is our 

professional opinion that the proposed public infrastructure improvements when constructed and built 

in substantial conformance with the approved plans and specifications, can be completed and used 

for their intended function. Be advised that we have utilized historical costs and direct unit costs from 

site contractors and consultants in the County, which we believe to be necessary in order to facilitate 

accuracy associated with the Opinion of Probable Costs. Based upon the information above, it is our 

professional opinion that the acquisition and construction costs of the proposed CIP can be completed 

at the cost as stated. 
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Composite Exhibit 7 
Hammock Reserve 

Community Development District 
Summary of Probable Cost 

 

 
Notes: 

1.     Infrastructure consists of offsite improvements, public roadway improvements, stormwater 
management facilities, master sanitary sewer lift station and utilities, entry feature, landscaping and 
signage, and parks and recreational facilities. 

2. Excludes grading of each lot both for initial pad construction, lot finishing in conjunction with home 
construction, which will be provided by developer or homebuilder. 

3. Includes stormwater pond excavation. Costs do not include transportation to or placement of fill on 
private property. 

4. Includes sub‐grade, base, asphalt paving, curbing, and civil/site engineering. 
5. Includes subdivision infrastructure and civil/site engineering. 
6. Estimates are based on 2021 cost. 
7. Includes entry features, signage, hardscape, landscape, irrigation and buffer fencing. 
8. CDD will enter into a Lighting Agreement with Duke Energy for the street light poles and lighting 

service. Only undergrounding of wire in public right‐of‐way and on District land is included. 
9. Estimates based on Master Infrastructure to support development of 1028 lots. 
10. All financed improvements will be on land owned by, or subject to a permanent easement for the 

benefit of the District or another government entity. 
11. Phase 1:  231 ‐ 50’ wide lots 
12. Phase 2:  206 – 50’ wide lots 
13. Phase 3:  229 – 40’ wide lots and 153 – 50’ wide lots 
14. Phase 4:  209 – 50’ wide lots 

 

Infrastructure (1)(9)(10) 
Phase 1 ‐Existing 
(231 Lots)(11) 
2019‐2021 

Phase 2 ‐ Existing 
(206 Lots)(12) 
2021‐2023 

Phase 3‐Expansion 
(382 Lots)(13) 
2021‐2023 

Phase 4 ‐Expansion 
(209 lots)(14) 
2022‐2025 

Total 
(1028 Lots) 

Offsite Improvements (5)(6)  $   190,000.00  $   150,000.00        ‐0‐   $    300,000.00    $     640,000.00 
Stormwater Management 
(2)(3)(5)(6)  $2,100,000.00  $ 510,000.00  $    950,000.00     $    515,000.00     $ 4,075,000.00 

Utilities (Water, Sewer, & 
Street Lighting) (5)(6) (8)      $1,120,000.00  $1,780,000.00  $3,600,000.00   $2,120,000.00    $ 8,620,000.00 

Roadway (4)(5)(6)  $   790,000.00  $1,380,000.00  $2,550,000.00   $1,420,000.00   $ 6,140,000.00 
Entry Feature (6)(7)  $   568,000.00  $   300,000.00  $   100,000.00   $    200,000.00   $ 1,168,000.00 
Parks and Recreational 
Facilities (1)(6)  $   420,000.00  $   240,000.00       $   200,000.00         $    240,000.00    $ 1,100,000.00 

Contingency  $   470,000.00  $   436,000.00  $   740,000.00  $    479,500.00     $ 2,125,500.00 
TOTAL  $5,658,000.00  $4,796,000.00  $8,140,000.00  $5,274,500.00   $23,868,500.00 



Composite Exhibit 8 
Hammock Reserve 

Community Development District 
Summary of Proposed District Facilities 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

*Costs not funded by bonds will be funded by the developer. 
** Street lighting/conduit shall be owned and maintained by the District or the District shall enter into a lease with Duke Energy. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

District Infrastructure  Construction  Ownership  Capital Financing*  Operation and 
Maintenance 

Offsite Improvements  District  City/County  District Bonds  City/County 

Stormwater Facilities  District  District  District Bonds  District 

Lift Stations/Water/Sewer  District  City of Haines City  District Bonds  City of Haines City 

Street Lighting/Conduit  District  **District  District Bonds  **District 

Road Construction  District  District  District Bonds  District 

Entry Feature & Signage  District  District  District Bonds  District 

Parks and Recreational 
Facilities  District  District  District Bonds   District 
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DISTRIBUTION
EASEMENT
(OR 8269, PG 1597)
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ELEVATION 129.7

(03/21/2019)
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PARCEL LINE (AS SCALED FROM
PLAT~PLAT BOOK 41, PAGE 26)
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PHASE 1
231 LOTS

PHASE 1
231 LOTS

PHASE 2
206 LOTS

PHASE 2
206 LOTS

REQUIRED RECREATION AREA

REQUIREMENT: 510 SF PER DWELLING UNIT

PHASE 1 TOTAL LOTS = 231 LOTS
PHASE 2 TOTAL LOTS = 206 LOTS

PHASE 1 REQUIRED RECREATION AREA = 510 x 231 UNITS = 117,810 SF = 2.70 ACRES
PHASE 2 REQUIRED RECREATION AREA = 510 x 206 UNITS = 105,060 SF = 2.41 ACRES

PROVIDED RECREATION AREA
PHASE 1 TRACTS G1(1.12 ACRES), H(3.32 ACRES) & O (1.67 ACRES) = 6.11 ACRES
PHASE 2 TRACT K(0.31 ACRES) = 0.31 ACRES

TOTAL RECREATION PROVIDED = 6.42 ACRES

DEVELOPMENT PLAN NOTES FOR UTILITIES
·
·

LOTS
PHASE 1 - (1-231)
PHASE 2 - (232-437)

RECREATION
AREA

3.32 ACRES

RECREATION
AREA

1.67 ACRES

INDICATES ADDITIONAL
R/W TO BE DEDICATED ON

FINAL PLOT (40' FROM ℄ OF PAVEMENT)

INDICATES ADDITIONAL
R/W TO BE DEDICATED ON

FINAL PLOT (40' FROM ℄ OF PAVEMENT)
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-1.   DRAINAGE FOR THE SUBDIVISION IS VIA STORM INLETS, DRAINAGE PIPE AND SWALES. THE
COMPLETE DRAINAGE SYSTEM IS SHOWN ON THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS.

2.  NO RUNOFF IS PLANNED FROM THE SITE.

3.  ALL PONDS ARE DESIGN TO HOLD A 100 YEAR STORM EVENT.

4.  NO INLETS ARE DESIGNED TO FALL WITHIN A DRIVEWAY LOCATION.
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SITE SUMMARY NOTES

1. MINIMUM LIVING AREA OF 1400 SF WITH 400 SF GARAGE ON 90%
OF THE DWELLING UNITS.

2. MINIMUM LIVING AREA OF 1250 SF WITH 400 SF GARAGE ON 10%
OF THE DWELLING UNITS.

3. MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS AREA FOR THE LOTS IS 60%.

TOTAL LOTS = 206

ZONING = RPUD

LAND USE = LDR

MAXIMUM ISR = 60%

TOTAL LAND AREA = 40.67

RIGHT OF WAY DEDICATION = 0.84

NET SITE AREA = 39.83

PHASE 2 TRACT AREAS = 3.60

PHASE 1

RECREATION TRACT AREA

(TRACT G1, H & O) = 6.11

OTHER TRACT AREAS = 20.89

PHASE 2

RECREATION TRACT AREA

(TRACT K) = 0.31

OTHER TRACT AREAS = 3.29

250

Scale: 1" = 250'

0250 500125

A POTABLE WATER SERVICE

B SANITARY SEWER LATERAL

9"

R=3/4"

6"

1'-0"

2'-0"

1'-0"

7"

R=3/4"

BOC=9.79

LF =9.54

2'

C PROFILE
10.00

L

11'

LIP = LIP OF GUTTER

BOC = BACK OF CURB
F = FLOW LINE OF GUTTER

EOP = EDGE OF PAVEMENT

EOP=LIP=9.62

3/8" / 1'-0"

MIAMI CURB AND GUTTER

50' PUBLIC ROAD RIGHT OF WAY

POTABLE

UTILITY
PUBLIC
15'

STRIP6"
24" SOD

12' 9'
SEED
MULCH

3/8":1'-0"6"

12'

STORM DRAIN DEPTH VARIES

3/8":1'-0"

PUBLIC
UTILITY

15'

SEED
MULCH

STRIP

EASEMENT  9'

1½" TYPE S-1 ASPHALT

24" SOD

WATER
COVER
36" (MIN)

EASEMENT

FIRE HYDRANT

A B

**
6'

DEPTH VARIES
SANITARY SEWER

**
6'

5' WIDE, 4"THICK
CONC. SIDEWALK
(SEE SIDEWALK
NOTES BELOW)

5' WIDE, 4"THICK
CONC. SIDEWALK
(SEE  SIDEWALK
NOTES BELOW)

5'

2% 2%

5'

2' MIAMI 2' MIAMI

1 1/2" TYPE S-1 ASPHALT                       = (1.50 x 0.44) 0.66

6" CRUSHED CONCRETE BASE (LBR 125)
OR 6" LIMEROCK BASE (LBR 100)              = (6x0.15) 0.90

10" STABILIZED SUBRADE TYPE B (FBV 75)    = (10x0.08) 0.80

STRUCTURAL NUMBER                           =2.36

CURB &
GUTTER

CURB &
GUTTER

10" STABILIZED
SUBGRADE TYPE B
(FBV 75)

6" CRUSHED
CONCRETE (LBR 125)
OR 6" LIMEROCK
BASE (LBR 100)

6'

· TRACTS A1, B AND C ARE BUFFERS AREAS /
OPEN SPACE, AND WALL/FENCE/LANDSCAPE,SIGN
AREA, TO BE OWNED AND MAINTAINED BY THE
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION WHEN IT IS FORMED.

· TRACTS K ARE OPEN SPACE AND RECREATION
AREAS, TO BE OWNED AND MAINTAINED BY THE
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION WHEN IT IS FORMED.

· TRACTS A, B1, B2, B3, J, L, AND M ARE OPEN
SPACE, DRAINAGE AND DRAINAGE/RETENTION
AREAS, TO BE OWNED AND MAINTAINED BY THE
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION WHEN IT IS FORMED.

1. FORCE MAINS FROM THE TWO LIFT STATION SHALL CONNECT TO
THE EXISTING 8" FORCE MAIN ALONG OLD POLK CITY ROAD.

2. INTERNAL WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM SHALL CONNECT TO THE
CITY WATER MAINS AT THE POINTS SHOWN.

UTILITY CONNECTION NOTES

TYPE B BUFFER
15'(MIN.) - TRACT

2
LANDSCAPING

PER
PLAN

QV

R/W
LINE

LOT/
TRACT
LINE

6' HIGH BLOCK
WALL

CANOPY TREE = LIVE OAK (QV)
UNDERSTORY TREE = CREPE MERTLE (VI)
SHRUB = WALTER'S VIBURNUM (VO)

2VI3 VO

1. THE HOME BUILDER IS RESPONSIBLE TO PLANT TWO (2) SHADE TREES (MINIMUM 8' HIGH
AND 3" CALIPER) AT EACH INTERIOR LOT, ONE (1) OF WHICH SHALL ACT AS STREET
TREE, AND BE PLACED BETWEEN SIDEWALK AND BACK OF MIAMI CURB AND GUTTER.
ONE (1) TREE PLACED IN REAR YARD SETBACK.

THE HOME BUILDER IS RESPONSIBLE TO PLANT FOUR (4) SHADE TREES (MINIMUM 8'
HIGH AND 3" CALIPER) AT EACH CORNER LOT, THREE (3) OF WHICH SHALL ACT AS
STREET TREES (FRONT AND SIDE), AND BE PLACED BETWEEN SIDEWALK AND BACK OF
MIAMI CURB AND GUTTER. ONE (1) TREE PLACED IN REAR YARD SETBACK.

2. WITHIN RIGHT-OF-WAY BUFFER THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM PLANTING SHALL BE PLANTED
(TYPE 'B' BUFFER):
· TWO (2) CANOPY TREES PER 100 L.F. (MIN. 8' HIGH AND 3" CALIPER).
· FOUR (4) UNDER STORY TREES PER 100 FT. (MIN. 6' HIGH AND 2" CALIPER).
· CONTINUOUS HEDGE (33 PLANTS PER 100 FT) 3' O.C. MINIMUM 2 FEET HIGH AT

PLANTING.

3. HEDGE AND TREE PLANTING AREAS SHALL BE WITHIN A 5' WIDE CYPRESS MULCH BED
(MINIMUM 3" THICK). REMAINING AREA SHALL BE SODDED (ST. AUGUSTINE BAHIA - OR
APPROVED EQUAL) WEED FREE, ROLLED AND FERTILIZED.

4. ALL LANDSCAPING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A SOUND MANNER AND IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ACCEPTED STANDARDS OF THE FLORIDA NURSERYMEN'S MANUAL FOR
ENVIRONMENTAL HORTICULTURE INDUSTRY.

ALL LANDSCAPING CARE, MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT WITHIN ALL THE COMMON
AREAS, ALL STREET TREES AND LANDSCAPE BUFFERS WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT AND THE HOME OWNERS ASSOCIATION.

2

1

1

2

2

**

* AREA SHALL BE SODDED BY BUILDING CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO
ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY FOR HOMES. THE AREA
SHALL BE SEEDED AND MULCHED BY THE ROAD CONTRACTOR.
** INDICATES 6' CLEAR RECOVERY ZONE

1.   TOT LOT PLAY STRUCTURE AREA

2.   SHADE CANOPY STRUCTURE (MIN 12'x12') & PICNIC TABLES

3.   PROVIDE 2" CALIPER LIVE OAK 8' HIGH AT PLANTING

4.   ENTIRE AREA TO BE SODDED AND IRRIGATED

5.   PROVIDE PARK BENCH

6.   WALKING TRAIL (MULCH OR COMPACTED RAP MATERIAL)

7.   PROVIDE A HUMAN/PET WATER STATION

8.   TRASH RECEPTACLE

9.   PARK DESIGN GRADE SHALL NOT EXCEED 10% GRADE.

10.  PARK AREA SHALL BE GRADED TO BE AT OR ABOVE THE
100 YEAR FLOOD ELEVATION.

11.  MAIL KIOSK

12.  PARALLEL PARKING SPACES (10'x20')
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4.3 Ac.

LU/LDR

COUNTY

A/RR

HAMMOCK RESERVE
PHASE 2

LU/LDR

ZONING RPUD

LU/LDR

ZONING RPUD

LU/MDR

COUNTY

A/RR

HAMMOCK RESERVE

PHASE 3
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HAMMOCK RESERVE
PHASE 4

APPROXIMATE WETLAND LINE

APPROXIMATE WETLAND LINE

APPROXIMATE WETLAND LINE

N

NO. DATE REVISION BY

DATE: JOB #: 00844.0034

ABSOLUTE
ENGINEERING, INC.
(813) 221-1516  TEL
(813) 344-0100  FAX

1000 N. ASHLEY DRIVE, SUITE 925
TAMPA, FLORIDA 33602C.A. NO. 28358

CONCEPTUAL SITE PLANHAMMOCK RESERVE PHASES 3 & 4
1 of 1 HAINES CITY, POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA

N

Vicinity Map

Section 24 Township 27 South Range 26 East

Scale: 1" = Approx. 2 mi.

HAMMOCK RESERVE LOT SUMMARY
PHASE LOT WIDTH TOTAL

40 50 60
PHASE 3 229 153 382
PHASE 4 209 209

0
TOTAL 229 362 0 591
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This Instrument Prepared by                      This space reserved for use by the 
and return to:                           Clerk of the Circuit Court 
  
     
  
 
Roy Van Wyk, Esq.   
KE Law Group, PLLC 
PO Box 6386 
Tallahassee, Florida 32314    
 

AMENDED AND RESTATED 
HAMMOCK RESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

NOTICE OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS AND GOVERNMENT LIEN OF RECORD1 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Supervisors of the Hammock Reserve 

Community Development District (the “District”), a special-purpose local government established under 

and pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, enjoys a governmental lien on certain lands contained 

within the real property known as the Hammock Reserve Community Development District, and 

described in Exhibit A attached hereto (the “Property”).  Such lien is coequal with the lien of all state, 

county, district and municipal taxes, superior in dignity to all other liens, titles and claims until paid 

pursuant to Section 170.09 of the Florida Statutes.  The District has adopted Resolution Numbers 2020-

25, 2020-26, 2020-29, 2021-01, 2021-12, and 2021-13 (the “Assessment Resolutions”), which provide 

for, levy, and set forth the terms of the non-ad valorem special assessments on the Property (the 

“Hammock Reserve Assessments”), which is specifically benefitted by the improvements anticipated to 

be financed with the proceeds of the District’s Special Assessment Bonds, or other indebtedness 

(collectively, the “Bonds”).  As provided in the Assessment Resolutions, these non-ad valorem 

assessments do not apply to governmental properties dedicated by plats, deeds or otherwise, including 

rights of way.   

 
1 The intent of this Notice is to amend and supplement that Hammock Reserve Community Development District 
Notice of Lien of Special Assessments and Government Lien of Record, dated January 29, 2020, recorded in the 
Official Records Book 11128, Pages 0076-0082, inclusive, of the Official Records of Polk County, Florida, as 
amended and supplemented by that Hammock Reserve Community Development District Notice of Lien of Special 
Assessments for Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2020 (Assessment Area One Project), dated October 20, 2020, 
recorded in the Official Records Book 11451, Pages 1302-1309, inclusive, of the Official Records of Polk County, 
Florida, and amended and supplemented by that Hammock Reserve Community Development District Notice of 
Lien of Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2021 (Assessment Area Two Project), dated May 5, 2021, recorded in the 
Official Records Book 11726, Pages 2169-2173, inclusive, of the Official Records of Polk County, Florida. 
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The non-ad valorem special assessments provided for in the Assessment Resolutions were legally 

and validly determined and levied in accordance with all applicable requirements of Florida law, and 

these non-ad valorem special assessments constitute, and will at all relevant times in the future constitute, 

legal, valid, and binding first liens on the land against which assessed until paid, coequal with the liens of 

all state, county, district, and municipal taxes, and superior in dignity to all other liens, titles, and claims. 

The District may collect assessments on any of the lands described in the attached Exhibit A by any 

method authorized by law, which method may change from year to year.  

 The District is a special-purpose form of local government established pursuant to and governed 

by Chapter 190, Florida Statutes.  Pursuant to section 190.048, Florida Statutes, you are hereby notified 

that: THE HAMMOCK RESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT MAY IMPOSE 

AND LEVY TAXES OR ASSESSMENTS, OR BOTH TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS, ON THIS 

PROPERTY. THESE TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS PAY THE CONSTRUCTION, 

OPERATION, AND MAINTENANCE COSTS OF CERTAIN PUBLIC FACILITIES AND 

SERVICES OF THE DISTRICT AND ARE SET ANNUALLY BY THE GOVERNING BOARD 

OF THE DISTRICT.  THESE TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS ARE IN ADDITION TO COUNTY 

AND OTHER LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS AND ALL OTHER 

TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS PROVIDED FOR BY LAW.  The District’s lien secures the payment 

of special assessments levied in accordance with Florida Statutes, which special assessments in turn 

secure the payment of the Bonds.  Copies of the Amended and Restated Engineer’s Report for Capital 

Improvements, dated June 17, 2021, as supplemented from time to time, and Assessment Resolutions may 

be obtained from the registered agent of the District as designated by the Florida Department of Economic 

Opportunity in accordance with Section 189.014, Florida Statutes, or by contacting the District at:  

Hammock Reserve Community Development District 
c/o Governmental Management Services – Central Florida, LLC 

219 East Livingston Street 
Orlando, Florida 32801 

(407) 841-5524 
 

THE LIEN FOR THE SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS IS STATUTORY AND NO FILING IS 

NECESSARY IN ORDER TO PERFECT OR PROVIDE RECORD NOTICE THEREOF.  THIS 
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NOTICE IS FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES.  IN ADDITION TO THE MINUTES, RECORDS 

AND OTHER MATERIAL OF THE DISTRICT AVAILABLE FROM THE DISTRICT, THIS 

ALSO CONSTITUTES A LIEN OF RECORD FOR PURPOSES OF SECTION 197.573 OF THE 

FLORIDA STATUTES AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA 

STATUTES AND ANY OTHER APPLICABLE LAW. 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Notice has been executed as of the 7th day of September 2021, 

and recorded in the Official Records of Polk County, Florida. 

 HAMMOCK RESERVE COMMUNITY 
 DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 

 
    _______________________________________ 
    Chairperson, Board of Supervisors 
 
 
 
_______________________________  _______________________________________ 
Witness    Witness 
 
_______________________________  _______________________________________ 
Print Name   Print Name 
 
 
 
STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF     
 
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of ▢ physical presence or ▢ 
online notarization, this ____ day of September 2021, by Warren K. (Rennie) Heath II as 
Chairperson of the Board of Supervisors for the Hammock Reserve Community Development 
District. 
 
     
              
        (Official Notary Signature) 

Name:         
      Personally Known       
  [notary seal]   OR Produced Identification      
      Type of Identification      
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EXHIBIT A 
 

HAMMOCK RESERVE CDD - LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF DISTRICT 
 
Tract #1: All of the Replat of a part of Golf Grounds Estates and Agua Vista Country Club, Haines City, 
Florida, as shown by map or plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 41, Page 26, Public Records of Polk 
County, Florida, LESS AND EXCEPT that part thereof as set forth in Final Judgment, Case No. 18404-31-
542, filed June 27, 1968, recorded in O.R. Book 1164, Page 498, Public Records of Polk County, Florida 
and LESS AND EXCEPT beginning at the Northwest (NW) corner of the Northwest Quarter (NW 1/4) of 
Section 19, Township 27 South, Range 27 East, and then run South Eighty-seven (87) feet more or less to 
the easterly boundary line of the right of way of County Road No. 17, then run in a easterly direction a 
distance of 872.50 feet more or less to a point 118 feet South of the South boundary line of Section 18, 
Township 27 South, Range 27 East; then run north 118 feet to the South boundary line of said Section 
18, then run West along the said South Boundary line a distance of 871.95 feet to the point of beginning.  
 
ALSO LESS AND EXCEPT that portion conveyed to D E Ranch, Inc., a Florida corporation, by deed 
recorded in O.R. Book 10268, Page 2011, Public Records of Polk County, Florida. 
 
Tract #2: All that part of West half of NE 1/4 of NW 1/4 and all that part of NE 1/4 of NW 1/4 of NW 1/4 
(or NE 1/4 of United States Government Lot 1), lying North of the ACL Railroad Right of Way in Section 
30, Township 27 South, Range 27 East, Polk County, Florida. 
 
LESS and EXCEPT that portion of Tract #2 lying within and North of the right of way of Johnson Avenue 
West. 
 
LESS and EXCEPT that portion of Tracts #1 and 2 conveyed by deed recorded in O.R. Book 8278, Page 
1958, Public Records of Polk County, Florida, being more particularly described as follows: 
 
Commence at the Southwest corner of Section 19, Township 27 South, Range 27 East, Polk County, 
Florida and run N00°02'56"W, along the West boundary of said Section 19, 280.75 feet to the Point of 
Beginning, said point being on the Northerly right of way boundary of the CSX railroad right of way; 
thence continue N00°02'56"W along said West boundary, 81.65 feet; thence S65°19'34"E, 515.47 feet; 
thence S65°43'55"E, parallel with, and 30 feet Northerly of said railroad right of way, 1831.08 feet to the 
beginning of a curve concaved Northwesterly, having a radius of 75.00 feet, a central angle of 
114°32'24", a chord bearing of N56°59'53"E, and a chord distance of 126.18 feet; thence along said 
curve, an arc distance of 149.93 feet to the end of said curve; thence N00°16'19"W, 408.82 feet; thence 
N63°52'00"W, 33.49 feet; thence N00°16'21"W, 60.00 feet to the Southerly right of way boundary of 
Johnson Avenue; thence S63°52'00"E, along said right of way boundary, 66.99 feet; thence S00°16'19"E, 
along the West boundary of Lake Hester Estates Subdivision, and the Southerly projection of that West 
boundary, 617.29 feet to its intersection with the aforementioned Northerly right of way of the CSX 
railroad; thence N65°43'55"W along said right of way, 1994.45 feet to the beginning of a curve concaved 
Southwesterly, having a radius of 2869.35 feet, a central angle of 09°40'02", a chord bearing of 
N70°34'01"W, and a chord distance of 483.55 feet; thence along said curve, an arc distance of 484.13 
feet to the Point of Beginning. 
 
AND LESS 
 
THAT PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST, POLK 
COUNTY, FLORIDA DESCRIBED AS: 
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COMMENCE AT A 4” X 4” CONCRETE MONUMENT STAMPED “LS 1943” STANDING AT THE NORTHWEST 
CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 19, AND RUN THENCE ALONG THE NORTH 
LINE THEREOF N-89°55'35”-E, 1617.81 FEET; THENCE DEPARTING SAID NORTH LINE, S-00°04'27”-E, 
764.04 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUE S-00°04'27”-E, 536.47 FEET; THENCE 
ALONG A NON-RADIAL LINE S-41°17'42”-W, 340.63 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY 
OF OLD POLK CITY ROAD (STATE ROAD S-17) PER OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 1164, PAGE 498, PUBLIC 
RECORDS OF POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA, SAID POINT ALSO BEING A POINT ON A CURVE CONCAVE 
NORTHEASTERLY; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 1105.92 FEET, A 
CENTRAL ANGLE/DELTA OF 02°36'03”, A CHORD BEARING OF N-53°40'29”-W, A CHORD DISTANCE OF 
50.20 FEET, FOR AN ARC LENGTH OF 50.20 FEET; THENCE DEPARTING SAID EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY, 
AND ALONG A NON-RADIAL LINE, N-41°17'42”-E, 193.47 FEET; THENCE N-00°09'47”-E, 593.50 FEET; 
THENCE S-89°49'38”-E, 163.01 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
 
AND LESS 
 
THAT PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST, POLK 
COUNTY, FLORIDA DESCRIBED AS: 
 
COMMENCE AT A 4” X 4” CONCRETE MONUMENT STAMPED “LS 1943” STANDING AT THE NORTHWEST 
CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 19, AND RUN THENCE ALONG THE NORTH 
LINE THEREOF N-89°55'35”-E, 1617.81 FEET; THENCE DEPARTING SAID NORTH LINE, S-00°04'27”-E, 
1300.51 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUE S-00°04'27”-E, AND ALONG A NON-
RADIAL LINE, 366.21 FEET TO A 4” X 4” CONCRETE MONUMENT WITH NO IDENTIFICATION STANDING 
ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF OLD POLK CITY ROAD (STATE ROAD S-17) PER OFFICIAL RECORDS 
BOOK 1164, PAGE 498, PUBLIC RECORDS OF POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA, SAID POINT ALSO BEING A POINT 
OF CURVE CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY; THENCE ALONG SAID EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY THE FOLLOWING 
THREE (3) COURSES: 1) NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 1095.92 FEET, A 
CENTRAL ANGLE/DELTA OF 00°37'28”, A CHORD BEARING OF N-67°52'05”-W, A CHORD DISTANCE OF 
11.95 FEET, FOR AN ARC LENGTH OF 11.95 FEET; THENCE 2) ALONG A RADIAL LINE S-22°26'39”-W, 10.00 
FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY; THENCE 3) NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID 
CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 1105.92 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE/DELTA OF 12°26'50”, A CHORD BEARING 
OF N-61°19'56”-W, A CHORD DISTANCE OF 239.78 FEET, FOR AN ARC LENGTH OF 240.25 FEET; THENCE 
DEPARTING SAID EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY, AND ALONG A NON-RADIAL LINE, N-41°17'42”-E, 340.63 
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
 
AND ALL BEING FURTHER DESCRIBED AS: 
 
COMMENCE AT A 4” X 4”  CONCRETE MONUMENT STAMPED “LS 1943” STANDING AT THE NORTHWEST 
CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST, POLK 
COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND RUN THENCE ALONG THE WEST BOUNDARY OF SAID SECTION 19, S-00°02'13”-
91.40 FEET TO A 5/8” IRON ROD AND CAP STAMPED “LB 8126” STANDING AT THE INTERSECTION OF 
SAID WEST BOUNDARY AND THE NORTH EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF OLD POLK CITY ROAD (STATE 
ROADS-17) ACCORDING TO THAT DOCUMENT RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 1164, PAGE 498, 
PUBLIC RECORDS OF POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA, SAID INTERSECTION POINT IS ALSO THE POINT OF 
BEGINNING; THENCE DEPARTING SAID WEST BOUNDARY AND SAID NORTH EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY, S-
88°19'34”-E, 872.41 FEET TO A 4” X 4” CONCRETE MONUMENT STAMPED “LS 1943”; THENCE N-
00°04'25”-W, 118.00 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID 
SECTION 19; THENCE ALONG SAID NORTH LINE N-89°55'35”-E, 745.86 FEET; THENCE DEPARTING SAID 
NORTH LINE, S-00°04'27”-E, 764.04 FEET; THENCE N-89°49'38”-W, 163.01 FEET; THENCE S-00°09'47”-W, 
593.50 FEET; THENCE S-48°42'18”-E, 36.95 FEET; THENCE ALONG A NON-RADIAL LINE, S-41°17'42”-W, 
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193.47 FEET TO A POINT ON SAID NORTH EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF OLD POLK CITY ROAD (STATE 
ROAD S-17), SAID POINT IS ALSO A POINT ON A CURVE CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY; THENCE ALONG SAID 
NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY, AND NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 
1105.92 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE/DELTA OF 09°35'00”, A CHORD BEARING OF N-47°42'58”-W, A CHORD 
DISTANCE OF 184.76 FEET, FOR AN ARC LENGTH OF 184.98 FEET TO A 5/8” IRON ROD AND CAP 
STAMPED “LB 8126”; THENCE CONTINUE ALONG SAID NORTH EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY N-42°55'28”-W, 
1787.64 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
 
AND 
 
COMMENCE AT A 4”X4” CONCRETE MONUMENT WITH NO IDENTIFICATION STANDING AT THE 
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 27 SOUTH, POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA 
AND RUN THENCE ALONG THE WEST BOUNDARY OF SAID SECTION 19, N-00°02'13”-W, 425.20 FEET TO 
A 5/8” IRON ROD AND CAP STAMPED “LB 8126”, SAID POINT ALSO BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING; 
THENCE CONTINUE ALONG SAID WEST BOUNDARY, AND CONTINUING N-00°02'13”-W, 920.96 FEET TO 
A 5/8” IRON ROD AND CAP STAMPED “LB 8126”, SAID POINT IS HEREBY DESIGNATED AS POINT “A” TO 
BE USED HEREIN AFTER; THENCE CONTINUE ALONG SAID WEST BOUNDARY, AND CONTINUING N-
00°02'13”-W, 60.32 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE EDGE OF LAKE LOWRY; THENCE DEPARTING SAID 
WEST BOUNDARY, MEANDER NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE EDGE OF LAKE LOWRY TO ITS 
INTERSECTION WITH A LINE THAT LIES 650 FEET WESTERLY OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE EASTERLY 
RIGHT-OF-WAY OF PRADO GRANDE ROAD, SAID  POINT OF INTERSECTION LIES N-34°26'13”-E, AND 
1518.68 FEET DISTANT FROM SAID DESIGNATED POINT “A”; THENCE DEPARTING SAID EDGE OF  LAKE 
LOWRY, AND ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE, N-00°04'27”-W, 214.62 FEET TO A POINT ON A CURVE 
CONCAVE SOUTHERLY; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 842.42 
FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE/DELTA OF 23°10'19”, A CHORD BEARING OF S-79°15'00”-E, A CHORD DISTANCE 
OF 338.38 FEET, FOR AN ARC LENGTH OF 340.70 FEET TO A 5/8” IRON ROD STAMPED “LB 8126” AND A 
POINT OF CUSP/CURVE CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE 
HAVING A RADIUS OF 513.86 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE/DELTA OF 03°11'13”, A CHORD BEARING OF N-
07'06'30”-W, A CHORD DISTANCE OF 28.58 FEET, FOR AN ARC LENGTH OF 28.58 FEET TO A 5/8” IRON 
ROD AND CAP STAMPED “LB 8126” AND A POINT OF CUSP/CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY; THENCE 
SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 867.42 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE/DELTA OF 
01°52'53” A CHORD BEARING OF S-67°39'05”-E, A CHORD DISTANCE OF 28.48 FEET, FOR AN ARC 
LENGTH OF 28.48 FEET TO A 5/8” IRON ROD AND CAP STAMPED “LB 8126” AND A POINT OF 
CUSP/CURVE CONCAVE EASTERLY; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 
488.86 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE/DELTA OF 10°20'24”, A CHORD BEARING OF N-01°54'19”-W, A CHORD 
DISTANCE OF 88.10 FEET, FOR AN ARC LENGTH OF 88.22 FEET TO A 5/8” IRON ROD AND CAP STAMPED 
“LB 8126” TO A POINT OF REVERSE CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY 
ALONG SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 514.89 FEET, A CHORD BEARING OF N-09°33'16”-W, A CHORD 
DISTANCE OF 228.48 FEET, FOR AN ARC LENGTH OF 230.40 FEET TO A 5/8” IRON ROD AND CAP 
STAMPED “LB 8126”; THENCE N-05°39'15”-E, 424.44 FEET TO A 5/8” IRON ROD AND CAP STAMPED “LB 
8132”; THENCE N-06°51'08”-W, 125.00 FEET TO A 5/8” IRON ROD AND CAP STAMPED “LB 8126”; 
THENCE N-27°54'56”-W, 137.20 FEET TO A 5/8” IRON ROD AND CAP STAMPED “LB 8126”; THENCE N-
66°43'58”-E, 55.00 FEET TO A 5/8” IRON ROD AND CAP STAMPED “LB 8126”; THENCE N-26°37'46”-W, 
140.00 FEET TO A 5/8” IRON ROD AND CAP STAMPED “LB 8126”; THENCE N-47°06'21”-E, 37.32 FEET TO 
A 5/8” IRON ROD AND CAP STAMPED “LB 8126” STANDING ON THE SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF 
OLD POLK CITY ROAD (STATE ROAD  S-17) ACCORDING TO THAT DOCUMENT RECORDED IN OFFICIAL 
RECORDS BOOK 1164, PAGE 498, PUBLIC RECORDS OF POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE ALONG SAID 
SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY THE FOLLOWING FIVE (5) COURSES: 1) S-43°25'35”-E, 15.84 FEET TO A 
5/8” IRON ROD AND CAP STAMPED “LB 8126”; THENCE 2) ALONG A NON-RADIAL LINE N-46°11°39”-E, 
10.00 FEET TO A 5/8” IRON ROD AND CAP STAMPED “LB 8126”, SAID POINT IS ALSO A POINT OF CURVE 
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CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY; THENCE 3) SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 
1185.92 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE/DELTA OF 08°03'30”, A CHORD BEARING OF S-47°50'06”-E, A CHORD 
DISTANCE OF 166.66 FEET FOR AN ARC LENGTH OF 166.79 FEET TO A 5/8” IRON ROD AND CAP 
STAMPED “LB 8126”; THENCE 4) S-42°53'42”-E, 110.24 FEET TO A 5/8” IRON ROD AND CAP STAMPED 
“LB 8132,” SAID POINT IS ALSO A POINT OF CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY; THENCE 5) 
SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 300.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE/DELTA OF 
42°49'15”, A CHORD BEARING OF S-21°29'05”-E, A CHORD DISTANCE OF 219.03 FEET, FOR AN ARC 
LENGTH OF 224.21 FEET TO A 5/8” IRON ROD AND CAP STAMPED “LB 8126” STANDING ON THE 
WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF PRADO GRANDE ROAD; THENCE ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY 
THE FOLLOWING SIX (6) COURSES: THENCE 1) S-00°04'27”-E, 996.62 FEET TO A 5/8” IRON ROD AND CAP 
STAMPED “LB 8126”; THENCE 2) S-14°36'35”-W, 118.26 FEET TO A 5/8” IRON ROD AND CAP STAMPED 
“LB 8126”; THENCE 3) S-00°03'35”-W, 199.75 FEET TO A 5/8” IRON ROD AND CAP STAMPED “LB 8126”; 
THENCE 4) S-18°55'11”-E, 156.16 FEET TO A 5/8” IRON ROD AND CAP STAMPED “LB 8126”; THENCE 5) S-
00°04'27”-E, 1946.53 FEET TO A 5/8” IRON ROD AND CAP STAMPED “LB 8126”, SAID POINT IS ALSO A 
POINT OF CURVE CONCAVE EASTERLY; THENCE 6) SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE HAVING A 
RADIUS OF 145.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE/DELTA OF 91°36'40”, A CHORD BEARING OF S-45°52'47”-E, A 
CHORD DISTANCE OF 207.92 FEET, FOR AN ARC LENGTH OF 231.84 FEET TO A 5/8” IRON ROD AND CAP 
STAMPED “LB 8126” STANDING ON THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF WEST JOHNSON AVENUE; 
THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY THE FOLLOWING FIVE(5) COURSES: 1) N-88°18'53”-E, 
493.84 FEET TO A 5/8” IRON ROD AND CAP STAMPED “LB 8126” SAID POINT IS ALSO A POINT OF CURVE 
CONCAVE SOUTHERLY; THENCE 2) SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 75.00 
FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE/DELTA OF 27°49'07”, A CHORD BEARING OF S-77°46'34”-E, A CHORD DISTANCE 
OF 36.06 FEET, FOR AN ARC LENGTH OF 36.41 FEET TO A 5/8” IRON ROD AND CAP STAMPED “LB 8126”; 
THENCE 3) S-63°52'00”-E, 68.61 FEET TO A 5/8” IRON ROD AND CAP STAMPED “LB 8126”; THENCE 4) S-
00°16'21”-E, 60.00 FEET TO A 5/8” IRON ROD AND CAP STAMPED “LB 8126”; THENCE 5) S-63°52'00”-E, 
33.49 FEET TO A 5/8” IRON ROD AND CAP STAMPED “LB 8126”; THENCE DEPARTING SAID SOUTHERLY 
RIGHT-OF-WAY, S-00°16'19”-E, 408.82 FEET TO A 5/8” IRON ROD AND CAP STAMPED “LB 8126” SAID 
POINT IS ALSO A POINT OF CURVE CONCAVE WESTERLY; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE 
HAVING A RADIUS OF 75.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE/DELTA OF 114°32'03”, A CHORD BEARING OF S-
56°59'53”-W, A CHORD DISTANCE OF 126.18 FEET, FOR AN ARC LENGTH OF 149.93 FEET TO A 5/8” IRON 
ROD AND CAP STAMPED “LB 8126”, THENCE N-65°43'55”-W, 1831.08 FEET TO A 5/8” IRON ROD AND 
CAP STAMPED “LB 8126”; THENCE N-65°19'34”-W, 460.35 FEET TO A 5/8” IRON ROD AND CAP STAMPED 
“LB 8126”, THENCE N-00°02'13”-W, 72.98 FEET TO A 5/8” IRON ROD AND CAP STAMPED “LB 8126, SAID 
POINT IS ALSO A POINT ON A CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG 
SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 3133.46 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE/DELTA OF 00°56'39”, A CHORD 
BEARING OF N-75°36'08”-W,  A CHORD DISTANCE OF 51.63 FEET, FOR AN ARC LENGTH OF 51.63 FEET 
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
 
AND 
 
MAP #4 272730-000000-031070 
THAT PART OF THE NORTHWEST ¼ OF THE NORTHWEST ¼ OF SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, 
RANGE 27 EAST, POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA, LAYING NORTH OF AND WITHIN 30 FEET OF THE NORTHERLY 
RIGHT OF WAY BOUNDARY OF THE CSX RAILROAD.  
 
MAP #5 272719-742520000032 
COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST, POLK 
COUNTY, FLORIDA AND RUN N00°02'56"W, ALONG THE WEST BOUNDARY OF SAID SECTION 19, 280.75 
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, SAID POINT BEING ON THE NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY BOUNDARY 
OF THE CSX RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY; THENCE CONTINUE N00°02'56"W ALONG SAID WEST BOUNDARY, 
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81.65 FEET; THENCE S65°19'34"E, 515.47 FEET; THENCE S65°43'55"E, PARALLEL WITH, AND 30 FEET 
NORTHERLY OF SAID RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY, 1831.08 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE 
CONCAVED NORTHWESTERLY, HAVING A RADIUS OF 75.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 114°32'24", A 
CHORD BEARING OF N56°59'53"E, AND A CHORD DISTANCE OF 126.18 FEET; THENCE ALONG SAID 
CURVE, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 149.93 FEET TO THE END OF SAID CURVE; THENCE N00°16'19"W, 408.82 
FEET; THENCE N63°52'00"W, 33.49 FEET; THENCE N00°16'21 "W, 60.00 FEET TO THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT 
OF WAY BOUNDARY OF JOHNSON AVENUE; THENCE S63°52'00"E, ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY 
BOUNDARY, 66.99 FEET; THENCE S00°16'19"E, ALONG THE WEST BOUNDARY OF LAKE HESTER ESTATES 
SUBDIVISION, AND THE SOUTHERLY PROJECTION OF THAT  WEST BOUNDARY, 617.29 FEET TO ITS 
INTERSECTION WITH THE AFOREMENTIONED NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF THE CSX  RAILROAD;  
THENCE  N65°43'55"W  ALONG  SAID  RIGHT  OF  WAY, 1994.45 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE 
CONCAVED SOUTHWESTERLY, HAVING A RADIUS OF 2869.35 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 09°40'02", A 
CHORD BEARING OF N70°34'01 "W, AND A CHORD DISTANCE OF 483.55 FEET; THENCE ALONG SAID 
CURVE, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 484.13 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
 
Map #6 262724-000000-022010 
THE SOUTH ½ OF THE SOUTHEAST ¼ OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, POLK 
COUNTY, FLORIDA, LYING NORTH OF THE ATLANTIC COAST LINE RAILROAD AND OLD FLORIDA STATE 
ROAD #17, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS: 
 
BEGIN AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTH ½ OF THE SOUTHEAST ¼ OF SAID SECTION 24, AND 
RUN THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID SOUTHEAST ¼, TO A POINT ON THE 
NORTHERLY LINE OF THE CSX RAILROAD (FORMERLY KNOWN AS ATLANTIC COASTLINE RAILROAD), PER 
MAP Y-3 FLA-47; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID NORTHERLY LINE, TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH 
LINE OF SAID SOUTHEAST ¼; THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE, TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID 
SOUTHEAST ¼, THENCE ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID SOUTHEAST ¼, TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF 
THE SOUTH ½ OF SAID SOUTHEAST ¼; THENCE ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH ½ OF SAID 
SOUTHEAST ¼ TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
 
Map #7-9 262725-000000-031010, 262725-000000-033030, AND 262725-000000-033040 
THE NORTHEAST ¼ OF THE NORTHWEST ¼ OF SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, POLK 
COUNTY, FLORIDA, LESS THAT PART LYING NORTH OF THE RAILROAD, AND LESS ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY.  
 
AND THE SOUTHWEST ¼ OF THE NORTHWEST ¼ OF THE NORTHWEST ¼ OF SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 27 
SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA, LYING SOUTH OF OLD STATE ROAD NO. 37. 
 
THE WEST 555 FEET OF THE NORTH 264 FEET OF THE SOUTHWEST ¼ OF THE NORTHWEST ¼ OF SECTION 
25, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA. 
 
THE EAST 105 FEET OF THE WEST ½ OF THE SOUTHWEST ¼ OF THE NORTHWEST ¼ OF SECTION 25, 
TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA, LYING NORTH OF US HIGHWAY 17, 
A/K/A HIGHWAY 92. 
 
AND 
 
ALL THAT PARCEL OF LAND SITUATE SOUTH OF OLD HAINES CITY/LAKE ALFRED HIGHWAY IN THE 
SOUTHEAST ¼ OF THE NORTHWEST ¼ OF THE NORTHWEST ¼ OF SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, 
RANGE 26 EAST; AND ALSO SOMETIMES DESCRIBED AS THE SOUTHEAST ¼ OF THE NORTHWEST ¼ OF 
THE NORTHWEST ¼, SOUTH OF THE RAILROAD AND SOUTH OF OLD ROAD IN SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 27 
SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, ALL LYING AND BEING IN POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA. 
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ALL BEING FURTHER DESCRIBED AS: 
 
BEGIN AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE WEST LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST ¼ OF THE NORTHWEST ¼ OF THE 
NORTHWEST ¼ OF SAID SECTION 25, AND THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF OLD SATE ROAD NO. 37 (ALSO 
KNOWN AS OLD HAINES CITY/LAKE ALFRED HIGHWAY), AND RUN THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE 
SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID OLD STATE ROAD NO. 37, TO A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF THE 
SOUTHEAST ¼ OF THE NORTHWEST ¼ OF THE NORTHWEST ¼ OF SAID SECTION 25; THENCE DEPARTING 
SAID SOUTHERLY LINE OF OLD STATE ROAD NO. 37, AND EASTERLY ALONG SAID NORTH LINE, TO A 
POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4, OF THE NORTHWEST ¼, OF THE NORTHWEST ¼ OF 
SAID SECTION 25; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID EAST LINE, TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF 
SAID OLD STATE ROAD NO. 37; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF OLD STATE 
ROAD NO. 37, TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH THE WEST LINE OF FLETCHER TRAILER PARK ROAD, PER MAP 
BOOK 1, PAGE 121 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE DEPARTING THE 
SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID OLD STATE ROAD NO. 37, AND SOUTHERLY ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID 
FLETCHER TRAILER PARK ROAD, TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTH LINE OF RICHARDSON ROAD, 
PER MAP BOOK 7, PAGE 15 PUBLIC RECORDS OF POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE WESTERLY ALONG 
SAID NORTH LINE OF RICHARDSON ROAD, TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID RICHARDSON ROAD; THENCE 
SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID WEST LINE OF RICHARDSON ROAD, TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTH 
LINE OF THE NORTHEAST ¼ OF THE NORTHWEST ¼ OF SAID SECTION 25; THENCE WESTERLY ALONG 
SAID SOUTH LINE, AND ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHWEST ¼, OF THE NORTHWEST ¼ OF SAID 
SECTION 25, TO A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST ½ OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4, OF THE 
NORTHWEST ¼ OF SAID SECTION 25; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID EAST LINE, TO A POINT ON THE 
NORTHERLY LINE OF U.S. HIGHWAY 17 AND 92; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID NORTHERLY 
LINE, TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST 105 FEET OF THE WEST ½, OF THE 
SOUTHWEST ¼ , OF THE NORTHWEST ¼ OF SAID SECTION 25; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID WEST 
LINE, TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF THE WEST 555 FEET, OF THE NORTH 264 FEET OF 
THE SOUTHWEST ¼ OF THE NORTHWEST ¼ OF SAID SECTION 25; THENCE WESTERLY ALONG SAID 
SOUTH LINE, TO A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST ¼, OF THE NORTHWEST ¼, OF THE 
NORTHWEST ¼, OF SAID SECTION 25; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID WEST LINE TO THE POINT OF 
BEGINNING.  
 
MAP #10 262725-000000-031030 
THAT PART OF THE NORTHEAST ¼ OF THE NORTHWEST ¼, LYING NORTH OF THE RAILROAD IN SECTION 
25, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA. 
 
MAP #11 262725-000000-033010 
ALL THAT PART OR PARCEL OF LAND SITUATE IN THE NORTHWEST ¼ OF THE NORTHWEST ¼ NORTH OF 
THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF THE CSX RAILROAD, IN SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, POLK 
COUNTY, FLORIDA. 
 
MAP #12 262724-000000-042010 
THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, PUBLIC 
RECORDS OF POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA; 
 
LESS AND EXCEPT THAT PORTION CONVEYED BY DEED RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 1148, 
PAGE 198, AND QUIT CLAIM DEED RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 2025, PAGE 270 DESCRIBED 
AS FOLLOWS: 
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BEGIN AT THE NORTHEAST COMER OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 24, 
TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, THENCE SOUTH 00°00'44" WEST, 335.61 FEET FOR A POINT OF 
BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUE SOUTH 00°00'44" WEST, 415.61 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°52'10" WEST, 
495.75 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°00'44" EAST, 30.0 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°52’10” WEST  20.0 FEET 
MORE OR LESS TO THE EASTERLY WATER'S EDGE OF A CANAL; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID 
CANAL 309.35 FEET MORE OR LESS; THENCE NORTH 00°01'34" WEST, 142.3 FEET; THENCE NORTH 
89°50'58" EAST, 661.67 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; LESS THE EAST 15.0 FEET AND THE SOUTH 
30.0 FEET THEREOF FOR ROAD EASEMENT AND A 30.0 FOOT ROAD EASEMENT ALONG THE 
SOUTHWESTERLY SIDE AS FOLLOWS: BEGIN AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED 
PROPERTY; THENCE SOUTH 00°01'34" EAST, 126.3 FEET FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 
33°18'00" EAST, 309.35 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°00'44" WEST, 30.0 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°52'10" 
EAST, 34.01 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°00'44"  EAST, 30.0 FEET; THENCE NORTH 33°18'00" WEST, 331.07 
FEET; THENCE NORTH 34°46'30" WEST, 43.16 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°01'34" EAST, 52.56 FEET TO THE 
POINT OF BEGINNING. 
 
AND LESS AND EXCEPT THAT PORTION CONVEYED BY WARRANTY DEED RECORDED IN OFFICIAL 
RECORDS BOOK 1427, PAGE 326 AND QUIT CLAIM DEED RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 2025, 
PAGE 270 DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST COMER OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 
24, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA; RUN THENCE SOUTH 89°49'45" 
WEST ALONG THE NORTH BOUNDARY OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 A DISTANCE OF 
1323. 78 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST COMER OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4; THENCE 
RUN SOUTH 00°00’44” WEST ALONG THE WEST BOUNDARY OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE 
SOUTHWEST 1/4 A DISTANCE OF 721.20 FEET; THENCE NORTH 75°46'14" EAST A DISTANCE OF 506.5 
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°52'46" EAST A DISTANCE OF 500.6 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 80°13'46" EAST A 
DISTANCE OF 336.22 FEET TO A POINT LOCATED ON THE EAST BOUNDARY OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF 
THE SOUTHWEST 1/4; THENCE RUN NORTH 00°05'20" EAST ALONG THE EAST BOUNDARY OF SAID 
SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 A DISTANCE OF 658.78 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
 
AND LESS AND EXCEPT THAT PORTION CONVEYED BY WARRANTY DEED RECORDED IN OFFICIAL 
RECORDS BOOK 1195, PAGE 928 DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
 
START AT THE CONCRETE MARKER IN THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE 
SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, THENCE IN AN EASTERLY 
DIRECTION 661.90 FEET TO A MARKER; THENCE SOUTH 251.92 FEET FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING; 
THENCE SOUTH 59°00'00" TO THE EDGE OF THE CANAL; THENCE IN A NORTHWESTERLY DIRECTION 
ALONG EDGE OF THE CANAL; THENCE IN A NORTHWESTERLY DIRECTION ALONG THE EDGE OF THE 
CANAL, FOLLOWING THE CANAL AS IT MAKES A TURN TO AN EASTERLY DIRECTION ALONG EDGE OF 
CANAL BACK TO THE LINE THAT INTERSECTS THE AFORE SET FORTH SOUTHERLY DIRECTION LINE OF 
251.92 FEET; THENCE PROCEED SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID LINE TO POINT OF BEGINNING. 
 
AND LESS AND EXCEPT THAT PORTION CONVEYED BY WARRANTY DEED RECORDED IN OFFICIAL 
RECORDS BOOK 1195, PAGE 931 DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
 
TRACT D: THE NORTH 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF 
SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, LESS THE EAST 15.0 FEET THEREOF FOR ROAD 
RIGHT-OF-WAY; AND AN EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS OVER THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED 
PROPERTY: BEGIN AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF 
SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, THENCE SOUTH 00°00'44" WEST, 335.61 FEET FOR 
A POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 89°50'58" WEST, 15.0 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°00'44" WEST, 
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385.61 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°52'10" WEST, 446.75 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°00'44" WEST, 30.0 FEET; 
THENCE NORTH 89°52'10" EAST, 461. 75 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°00'44" EAST, 415.61 FEET TO THE 
POINT OF BEGINNING; AND AN EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS TO THE WEST SIDE OF PROPERTY 
OVER THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY: BEGIN AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE 
SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, 
THENCE NORTH 89°49’45" EAST, 661.90 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°01'34" EAST, 251.92 FEET FOR A 
POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 57°00'00" WEST, 119.99 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 34°46'30" EAST, 
176.4 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 33°18'00" EAST, 309.35 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°00'44" EAST, 30.0 FEET; 
THENCE NORTH 89°52'10" EAST, 34.01 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°00'44" EAST, 30.0 FEET; THENCE 
NORTH 33°18'00" WEST, 331.07 FEET; THENCE NORTH 34°46'30" WEST, 147. 75 FEET; THENCE NORTH 
57°00'00" EAST, 68.85 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°01'34" WEST, 34.0 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
 
MAP #13 262724-000000-042020 
BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER 
OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA, RUN THENCE SOUTH 
89°49'45" WEST ALONG THE NORTH BOUNDARY OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SOUTHWEST 1/4 A 
DISTANCE OF 1323.78 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SOUTHWEST 1/4; 
THENCE RUN SOUTH 00°00'44" WEST ALONG THE WEST BOUNDARY OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF 
SOUTHWEST 1/4 A DISTANCE OF 721.20 FEET; THENCE NORTH 75°46'14" EAST A DISTANCE OF 506.5 
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°52'46" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 500.6 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 80°13'46" EAST A 
DISTANCE OF 336.22 FEET TO A POINT LOCATED ON THE EAST BOUNDARY OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF 
SOUTHWEST 1/4; THENCE RUN NORTH 00°05'20" EAST ALONG THE EAST BOUNDARY OF SAID 
SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SOUTHWEST 1/4 A DISTANCE OF 658.78 FEET TO THE POINT OF  BEGINNING. 
 
MAP #14 262724-000000-044010 
BEGIN AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 24, 
TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA, THENCE SOUTH 00°00'44" WEST 
335.61 FEET FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUE SOUTH 00°00'44" WEST 415.61 FEET; 
THENCE SOUTH 89°52'10' WEST 495.75 FEET, THENCE NORTH 00°00'44" EAST 30.00 FEET, THENCE 
SOUTH 89°52'10" WEST 20.00 FEET (+ OR -) TO THE EASTERLY WATER'S EDGE OF A CANAL, THENCE 
NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID CANAL 309.35 FEET (+ OR -), THENCE NORTH 00°01'34' WEST 142.3 FEET, 
THENCE NORTH 89°50'58" EAST, 661.67 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
 
MAP #15 262724-000000-043030 
TRACT D: THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE NE 1/4 OF THE SW 1/4 OF THE SW 1/4 OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 27 
SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, LESS THE EAST 15.0 FEET THEREOF FOR ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY; AND 
 
TRACT D-1: THE EAST 474.0 FEET OF THE SOUTH 1/4 OF THE NW 1/4 OF THE SW 1/4 OF SECTION 24, 
TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA, LESS THE EAST 15.0 FEET THEREOF FOR 
ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY; AND 
 
START AT THE CONCRETE MARKER IN THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE SW 1/4 OF THE SW 1/4 OF 
SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA, THENCE IN AN EASTERLY 
DIRECTION 661.90 FEET TO A MARKER; THENCE SOUTH 251.92 FEET FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING; 
THENCE S 59 DEG. 0'00" WEST, TO THE EDGE OF A CANAL; THENCE IN A NORTHWESTERLY DIRECTION 
ALONG EDGE OF CANAL, FOLLOWING THE CANAL AS IT MAKES A TURN TO AN EASTERLY DIRECTION 
ALONG EDGE OF CANAL BACK TO A LINE THAT INTERSECTS THE AFORESAID SET FORTH SOUTHERLY 
DIRECTION LINE OF 251.92 FEET; THENCE PROCEED SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID LINE TO THE POINT OF 
BEGINNING, ALL IN PARCEL G AS SET FORTH IN A SURVEY AS RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 
1195, PAGE 929. 
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MAP #16 262724-000000-043020 
THE SOUTH 1/4 OF THE NW 1/4 OF THE SW 1/4 OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, 
POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA, LESS THE EAST 474 FEET. 
 
AND 
 
BEGIN AT THE SW CORNER OF THE NW 1/4 OF THE SW 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, 
RANGE 26 EAST, POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA, THENCE RUN NORTH 00°03'53" WEST, 336.25 FEET FOR THE 
POINT OF BEGINNING, THENCE CONTINUE NORTH 00°03'53" WEST 143.28 FEET TO THE EASTERLY 
WATER'S EDGE OF A CANAL, THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID WATER'S EDGE TO A POINT NORTH 
89°48'32' EAST, 90.00 FEET FROM THE POINT OF BEGINNING, THENCE SOUTH 89°48'32" WEST 90.00 
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
 
MAP #17 262723-000000-021020 
BEGIN SOUTHEAST CORNER OF NORTHEAST ¼ OF SOUTHEAST ¼ RUN NORTH 480.53 FEET TO EASTERLY 
EDGE OF CANAL FOR POINT OF BEGINNING CONTINUE NORTH 465.2 FEET TO LAKE LOWERY 
SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG LAKE TO PT NORTH 33 DEGREE 41 MINUTES W 370.82 FEET FROM POINT OF 
BEGINNING SOUTH 33 DEGREE 41 MINUTES EAST 370.82 FEET TO POINT OF BEGINNING. 
 
MAP #18 262723-000000-021010 
THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SE 1/4 OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, POLK COUNTY, 
FLORIDA, LESS AND EXCEPT THE FOLLOWING:  
 
BEGIN AT THE SE CORNER OF THE NE 1/4 OF THE SE 1/4 OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 
26 EAST, THENCE NORTH 00°03'53" WEST 480.53 FEET TO THE EASTERLY WATER'S EDGE OF A CANAL 
FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING, THENCE CONTINUE NORTH 00°03'53" WEST 465.20 FEET TO THE WATER'S 
EDGE OF LAKE LOWERY, THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID WATER'S EDGE TO A POINT NORTH 
33°41'00" WEST 370.82 FEET FROM THE POINT OF BEGINNING, THENCE SOUTH 33°41'00" EAST 370.82 
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, BEING PART OF THE NE 1/4 OF THE SE 1/4 OF SECTION 23, 
TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA.  
 
TOTAL CDD CONTAINS 393.19 AC +/- 
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RESOLUTION 2021-20 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE 
HAMMOCK RESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DISTRICT EXPRESSING ITS INTENT TO UTILIZE THE 
UNIFORM METHOD OF LEVYING, COLLECTING, AND 
ENFORCING NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENTS WHICH 
MAY BE LEVIED BY THE HAMMOCK RESERVE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 197.3632, FLORIDA 
STATUTES; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; 
AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
 WHEREAS, the Hammock Reserve Community Development District (the “District”) was 
established pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, which authorizes the 
District to levy certain assessments which include benefit and maintenance assessments and further 
authorizes the District to levy special assessments pursuant to Chapters 170 and 197, Florida 
Statutes, for the acquisition, maintenance, construction, or reconstruction of assessable 
improvements authorized by Chapter 190, Florida Statutes; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the above referenced assessments are non-ad valorem in nature and, therefore, 
may be levied and collected under the provisions of Section 197.3632, Florida Statutes, in which 
the State of Florida has provided a uniform method for the levying, collecting, and enforcing such 
non-ad valorem assessments (the “Uniform Method”); and 
 

WHEREAS, effective June 3, 2021, the boundaries of the District were subsequently 
amended by an ordinance of the City Commission of the City of Lake Alfred, Florida, to include 
approximately 283 additional acres of land to those lands within the boundaries of the District 
(“Expansion Parcels”); and 
 

WHEREAS, the Board has previously adopted a resolution declaring the intent to use the 
Uniform Method over the Expansion Parcels for the levy, collection and enforcement of non-ad 
valorem special assessments authorized by Section 197.3632, Florida Statutes, over certain lands 
within the District as described therein; and 
  
 WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 197.3632, Florida Statutes, the District has caused notice 
of a public hearing on the District’s intent to use the Uniform Method to be advertised weekly in 
a newspaper of general circulation within Polk County for four (4) consecutive weeks prior to such 
hearing; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the District has held a public hearing pursuant to Section 197.3632, Florida 
Statutes, where public and landowners were allowed to give testimony regarding the use of the 
Uniform Method; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the District desires to use the Uniform Method for the levy, collection and 
enforcement of non-ad valorem special assessments authorized by Section 197.3632, Florida 
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Statutes, for special assessments, including benefit and maintenance assessments, over all the lands 
in the District as further described in Exhibit A. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD 
OF SUPERVISORS OF THE HAMMOCK RESERVE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 
 

 SECTION 1. The Hammock Reserve Community Development District upon conducting 
its public hearing as required by Section 197.3632, Florida Statutes, hereby expresses its need and 
intent to use the Uniform Method of collecting assessments imposed by the District over the lands 
described in Exhibit A, as provided in Chapters 170  and 190, Florida Statutes, each of which are 
non-ad valorem assessments which may be collected annually pursuant to the provisions of 
Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, for the purpose of paying principal and interest on any and all of its 
indebtedness and for the purpose of paying the cost of operating and maintaining its assessable 
improvements. The legal description of the boundaries of the real property subject to a levy of 
assessments is attached and made a part of this Resolution as Exhibit A.  The non-ad valorem 
assessments and the District’s use of the uniform method of collecting its non-ad valorem 
assessment(s) may continue in any given year when the Board of Supervisors determines that use 
of the uniform method for that year is in the best interests of the District. 
 
 SECTION 2. The District’s Secretary is authorized to provide the Property Appraiser and 
Tax Collector of Polk County and the Department of Revenue of the State of Florida with a copy 
of this Resolution and enter into any agreements with the Property Appraiser and/or Tax Collector 
necessary to carry out the provisions of this Resolution. 
 
 SECTION 3. If any provision of this Resolution is held to be illegal or invalid, the other 
provisions shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
 SECTION 4. This Resolution shall become effective upon its passage and shall remain in 
effect unless rescinded or repealed. 
 
 PASSED AND ADOPTED this 7th day of September, 2021. 
 

            ATTEST:      HAMMOCK RESERVE COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

 
 
               
Secretary/Assistant Secretary    Chairperson, Board of Supervisors 
       
 
Exhibit A: Legal Description of Expansion Parcels 
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EXHIBIT A - Legal Description of Expansion Parcel 
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FISCAL YEAR 2021/2022 BUDGET DEFICIT FUNDING AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN HAMMOCK RESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT  

DISTRICT, GLK REAL ESTATE, LLC, CH DEV, LLC 
AND CASCARA II, LLC 

 
THIS AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”), effective the 7th day of September 2021, by and 

between: 
 

HAMMOCK RESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, a 
local unit of special-purpose government established pursuant to Chapter 190, 
Florida Statutes, and located in the City of Haines City, Polk County, Florida 
(hereinafter "District"), and 
 
GLK REAL ESTATE, LLC, a Florida limited liability company and a 
landowner in the District (hereinafter "GLK"), with an address of 346 East 
Central Avenue, Winter Haven, Florida 33880; and 
 
CH DEV, LLC, a Florida limited liability company and a landowner in the 
District (hereinafter "CH DEV"), with an address of 346 East Central Avenue, 
Winter Haven, Florida 33880; and 
 
CASCARA II, LLC, a Florida limited liability company and a landowner in the District 
(hereinafter "CASCARA" and together with GLK and CH Dev, the “Landowners”), 
with an address of 346 East Central Avenue, Winter Haven, Florida 33880.  
 

RECITALS 
 
 WHEREAS, the District was established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, for the 
purpose of planning, financing, constructing, operating and/or maintaining certain infrastructure 
improvements; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the District, pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, is authorized to levy 
such taxes, special assessments, fees and other charges as may be necessary in furtherance of the 
District’s activities and services; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the District has adopted its operating budget for the Fiscal Year 2021/2022 
(the “2022 O&M Budget”), which budget commenced on October 1, 2021, and concludes on 
September 30, 2022, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by 
reference; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Landowners presently owns and/or are developing the real property described 
in Composite Exhibit B as: “Phase 2” (the “CH Dev Property”), “Phase 3” (the “GLK 
Property”), and “Phase 4” (the “Cascara Property” and collectively, the “Landowners 
Property”) attached hereto and incorporated herein, within the District, which Landowners 
Properties will benefit from the timely construction and acquisition of the District's facilities, 
activities and services and from the continued operations of the District; and 
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 WHEREAS, following the adoption of the 2022 O&M Budget, the District has the option 
of levying non-ad valorem assessments on all land within its boundaries that will benefit from 
the activities, operations and services set forth in such budget (hereinafter referred to as the 
“O&M Assessment(s)”), or utilizing such other revenue sources as may be available to it; and 
 
 WHEREAS, due to the nature of the ownership of the Landowners Property, the District is 
not able to predict with absolute certainty the amount of monies necessary to fund the District’s 
activities, operations and services set forth in the 2022 O&M Budget; and 
 
 WHEREAS, in contemplation of the foregoing, and in lieu of levying an increased amount 
in O&M Assessments on the Landowners Property to fund the 2022 O&M Budget, the 
Landowners desire to provide the monies necessary to fund the actual expenditures for the 2022 
O&M Budget (hereinafter referred to as the “O&M Budget Payment”), not otherwise funded by 
O&M Assessments levied upon other benefited lands located within the District. 
 
 WHEREAS, CH Dev Property will be platted into two hundred six (206) platted lots, 
identified as Phase 2, and representing twenty-six percent (26%) of the O&M costs set forth in 
the Fiscal Year 2021/2022 Budget; and 
 
 WHEREAS, GLK Property will be platted into three hundred eighty-two (382) platted lots, 
identified as Phase 3, and representing forty-eight percent (48%) of the O&M costs set forth in 
the Fiscal Year 2021/2022 Budget; and 
  
 WHEREAS, Cascara Property will be platted into two hundred nine (209) platted lots, 
identified as Phase 4, and representing twenty-six percent (26%) of the O&M costs set forth in 
the Fiscal Year 2021/2022 Budget; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Landowners have agreed to enter into this Agreement in lieu of having the 
District levy and collect any non-ad valorem assessments as authorized by law against the 
Landowner Property located within the District for the activities, operations and services set 
forth in Exhibit A; and  
 
 WHEREAS, Landowners and District desire to secure such budget funding through the 
imposition of a continuing lien against the Landowners Property described in Exhibit A and 
Exhibit B, and otherwise as provided herein. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, based upon good and valuable consideration and the mutual 

covenants of the parties, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the 
parties agree as follows: 
 
 SECTION 1. RECITALS.  The recitals so stated are true and correct and by this reference 
are incorporated into and form a material part of this Agreement. 
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SECTION 2.  PAYMENT OF DISTRICT’S O&M BUDGET. 
 
i. Payment of O&M Budget Expenses.  Upon the District Manager’s written 

request, the Landowners agree to make available to the District the monies necessary to fund all 
expenditures of the 2021/2022 O&M Budget not otherwise funded through O&M Assessments 
levied upon other benefited lands located within the District, on a continuing basis, within fifteen 
(15) days of written request by the District.  Funds provided hereunder shall be placed in the 
District's general checking account.  In no way shall the foregoing in any way affect the 
District’s ability to levy special assessments upon the lands within the District, including the 
Landowners Property, in accordance with Florida law, to provide funds for any unfunded 
expenditures whether such expenditures are the result of an amendment to the District’s 2021 
O&M Budget or otherwise. 

 
ii. Consent to Funding of 2021 O&M Budget.  The Landowners acknowledge and 

agree that the O&M Budget Payment represents the funding of operations and maintenance 
expenditures that would otherwise be appropriately funded through O&M Assessments equitably 
allocated to the Landowners Property within the District in accordance with the District’s 
assessment methodology.  Landowners agree to pay, or caused to be paid, the O&M Budget 
Payment regardless of whether Landowners own the Landowners Property at the time of such 
payment subject to the terms set forth in Section 10 herein.  Landowners agree that it will not 
contest the legality or validity of such imposition, collection, or enforcement to the extent such 
imposition is made in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. 

 
SECTION 3. CONTINUING LIEN.  The District shall have the right to file a continuing 

lien upon the Landowners Property described in Exhibit A for all payments due and owing 
under the terms of this Agreement and for interest thereon, and for reasonable attorneys’ fees, 
paralegals’ fees, expenses and court costs incurred by the District incident to the collection of 
funds under this Agreement or for enforcement of this lien, and all sums advanced and paid by 
the District for taxes and payment on account of superior interests, liens and encumbrances in 
order to preserve and protect the District’s lien.  The lien shall be effective as of the date and 
time of the recording of a “Notice of Lien for FY 2021/2022 O&M Budget” in the public records 
of Polk County, Florida, stating among other things, the description of the real property and the 
amount due as of the recording of the Notice, and the existence of this Agreement.  The District 
Manager, in its sole discretion, is hereby authorized by the District to file the Notice of Lien for 
2022 O&M Budget on behalf of the District, without the need of further Board action authorizing 
or directing such filing.  At the District Manager’s direction, the District may also bring an action 
at law against the record title holder to the Landowner Property to pay the amount due under this 
Agreement or may foreclose the lien against the Landowner Property in any manner authorized 
by law.  The District may partially release any filed lien for portions of the Landowners Property 
subject to a plat if and when the Landowners have each demonstrated, in the District’s sole 
discretion, such release will not materially impair the ability of the District to enforce the 
collection of funds hereunder. In the event the Landowners sell any of the Landowners Property 
described in Exhibit A after the execution of this Agreement, the Landowner’s rights and 
obligations under this Agreement shall remain the same, provided however that the District shall 
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only have the right to file a lien upon the remaining Landowner Property owned by the 
Landowner. 
 
 SECTION 4. ALTERNATIVE COLLECTION METHODS. 

 
i. In the alternative or in addition to the collection method set forth in Section 3 

above, the District may enforce the collection of the O&M Budget Payment(s) by action against 
the Landowners in the appropriate judicial forum in and for Polk County, Florida.  The 
enforcement of the collection of funds in this manner shall be in the sole discretion of the District 
Manager on behalf of the District.  In the event that either party is required to enforce this 
Agreement by court proceedings or otherwise, then the parties agree that the prevailing party 
shall be entitled to recover from the other all costs incurred, including reasonable attorneys’ fees 
and costs for trial, alternative dispute resolution, or appellate proceedings. 

 
ii. The District hereby finds that the activities, operations, and services funded by the 

O&M Budget Payment(s) provide a special and peculiar benefit to the Landowners Property, 
which benefit is initially allocated based on current lot counts. The Landowners agree that the 
activities, operations, and services that will be funded by the O&M Budget Payment(s) provide a 
special and peculiar benefit to the Landowners’ Property in excess of the costs thereof on an 
equal developable acreage basis.  Therefore, in the alternative or in addition to the other methods 
of collection set forth in this Agreement, the District, in its sole discretion, may choose to certify 
amounts due hereunder as a non-ad valorem assessment on all or any part of the Landowners’ 
Property for collection, either through the Uniform Method of Collection set forth in Chapter 197 
or under any method of direct bill and collection authorized by Florida law.  Such assessment, if 
imposed, may be certified on the next available tax roll of the Polk County property appraiser. 
 
 SECTION 5. NOTICE.  All notices, payments and other communications hereunder 
(“Notices”) shall be in writing and shall be delivered, mailed by First Class Mail, postage 
prepaid, or telecopied to the parties, as follows: 
 
 A. If to District:  Hammock Reserve  
     Community Development District 

219 E. Livingston St. 
Orlando, Florida 32801 
Attn:  District Manager 

 
  With a copy to: KE Law Group, PLLC 

P.O. Box 6386 
Tallahassee, Florida 32314 
Attn: District Counsel 
 

B. If to CH Dev:  Albert B. Cassidy 
     346 E. Central Avenue 
     Winter Haven, Florida 33880 
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C. If to Cascara:  Albert S. Cassidy 

     346 E. Central Avenue 
     Winter Haven, Florida 33880 
 
 D. If to GLK:  Lauren O. Schwenk 
     346 E. Central Avenue 
     Winter Haven, Florida 33880 
 

With a copy to: Straughn & Turner, P.A. 
255 Magnolia Avenue SW 
Winter Haven, Florida 33880 
Attn: Richard E. Straughn  

 
 

 SECTION 6. AMENDMENT.  This instrument shall constitute the final and complete 
expression of the agreement between the parties relating to the subject matter of this Agreement.  
Amendments to and waivers of the provisions contained in this Agreement may be made only by 
an instrument in writing which is executed by both of the parties hereto. 
 
 SECTION 7. AUTHORITY.  The execution of this Agreement has been duly authorized 
by the appropriate body or official of all parties hereto, each party has complied with all the 
requirements of law, and each party has full power and authority to comply with the terms and 
provisions of this instrument. 
 
 SECTION 8. ASSIGNMENT.  This Agreement may not be assigned, in whole or in part, 
by either party except upon the written consent of the other, which consent shall not be 
unreasonably withheld. 
 
 SECTION 9. DEFAULT.  A default by either party under this Agreement shall entitle the 
other to all remedies available at law or in equity, which shall include, but not be limited to, the 
right of damages, injunctive relief and specific performance and specifically including the ability 
of the District to enforce any and all payment obligations under this Agreement in the matter 
described in Sections 3 and 4 above. 
 
 SECTION 10. THIRD PARTY RIGHTS; TRANSFER OF PROPERTY.  This Agreement is 
solely for the benefit of the formal parties herein and no right or cause of action shall accrue 
upon or by reason hereof, to or for the benefit of any third party not a formal party hereto.  
Nothing in this Agreement expressed or implied is intended or shall be construed to confer upon 
any person or corporation other than the parties hereto any right, remedy or claim under or by 
reason of this Agreement or any provisions or conditions hereof; and all of the provisions, 
representations, covenants and conditions herein contained shall inure to the sole benefit of and 
shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective representatives, successors and 
assigns.  In the event the Landowner sell or otherwise dispose of its business or of all or 
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substantially all of its assets relating to improvements, work product, or lands within the District, 
including the Landowner Property, the Landowner shall continue to be bound by the terms of 
this Agreement and additionally shall expressly require that the purchaser agree to be bound by 
the terms of this Agreement.  The Landowner shall give ninety (90) days prior written notice to 
the District under this Agreement of any such sale or disposition. 
 
 SECTION 11. APPLICABLE LAW AND VENUE.  This Agreement and the provisions 
contained herein shall be construed, interpreted, and controlled according to the laws of the State 
of Florida.  The parties agree that venue shall be in Polk County, Florida. 
 
 SECTION 12. NEGOTIATION AT ARM’S LENGTH.  This Agreement has been negotiated 
fully between the parties as an arm's length transaction.  The parties participated fully in the 
preparation of this Agreement with the assistance of their respective counsel.  In the case of a 
dispute concerning the interpretation of any provision of this Agreement, the parties are each 
deemed to have drafted, chosen and selected the language, and the doubtful language will not be 
interpreted or construed against any party. 
 

SECTION 13. EFFECTIVE DATE.  The Agreement shall take effect as of October 1, 2021.  
The enforcement provisions of this Agreement shall survive its termination, until all payments 
due pursuant to this Agreement are paid in full. 
 
 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties execute this Agreement on the day and year first 
written above. 
 
ATTEST:      HAMMOCK RESERVE COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 
 
 
              
Secretary/Assistant Secretary    Chairperson, Board of Supervisors 
 
 
 
 
WITNESS:      CH DEV, LLC,  

a Florida limited liability company 
    
 
        _____________________________  
        Albert B. Cassidy        
[Print Name]       
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WITNESS:      CASCARA II, LLC,  

a Florida limited liability company 
    
______________________________     __________________________________ 
        By: Albert S. Cassidy         
[Print Name]      Its: Manager    
 
 
WITNESS:      GLK REAL ESTATE, LLC,  

a Florida limited liability company 
    
______________________________     __________________________________ 
        By: Lauren O. Schwenk     
[Print Name]   Its: Manager   
    
 
 
EXHIBIT A: Fiscal Year 2021/2022 O&M Budget & Assessment Roll 
Exhibit B: Landowners Property 
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Fiscal Year 2021/2022 O&M Budget & Assessment Roll 
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Hammock	Reserve
Community	Development	District

Adopted	Budget
General	Fund

Adopted Actuals Projected	 Total	 Adopted
Budget Thru Next Thru Budget

Description 		FY2021 6/30/21 3	Months 9/30/21 FY2022

Revenues 	 	 	
	
Assessments	-	Tax	Roll -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 138,216$																
Assessments	-	Lot	Closings -$																											 33,704$																			 -$																											 33,704$																			 -$																											
Developer	Contributions 165,127$																 60,000$																			 59,634$																			 119,634$																 190,989$																
Boundary	Amendment	Contributions -$																											 -$																											 26,759$																			 26,759$																			 -$																											

Total	Revenues 165,127$																 93,704$																			 86,393$																			 180,097$																 329,205$																

Expenditures

Administrative
Supervisor	Fees 12,000$																			 6,000$																						 3,000$																						 9,000$																						 12,000$																			
Engineering 15,000$																			 -$																											 3,750$																						 3,750$																						 15,000$																			
Attorney 25,000$																			 12,968$																			 6,900$																						 19,868$																			 30,000$																			
Annual	Audit 3,000$																						 2,800$																						 1,500$																						 4,300$																						 4,500$																						
Assessment	Administration 5,000$																						 -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 5,000$																						
Arbitrage 650$																										 -$																											 650$																										 650$																										 1,350$																						
Dissemination	 5,000$																						 2,917$																						 1,750$																						 4,667$																						 7,000$																						
Trustee	Fees 3,550$																						 -$																											 3,550$																						 3,550$																						 10,650$																			
Management	Fees 35,000$																			 26,250$																			 8,750$																						 35,000$																			 36,050$																			
Information	Technology 1,410$																						 900$																										 353$																										 1,253$																						 1,800$																						
Website	Maintenance 940$																										 -$																											 235$																										 235$																										 1,200$																						
Telephone 300$																										 -$																											 75$																													 75$																													 300$																										
Postage	&	Delivery 1,000$																						 92$																													 250$																										 342$																										 1,000$																						
Insurance 5,000$																						 5,000$																						 -$																											 5,000$																						 5,500$																						
Printing	&	Binding 1,000$																						 50$																													 250$																										 300$																										 1,000$																						
Legal	Advertising 10,000$																			 3,931$																						 3,500$																						 7,431$																						 10,000$																			
Other	Current	Charges 5,000$																						 954$																										 1,250$																						 2,204$																						 5,000$																						
Boundary	Amendment	Expenses -$																											 26,759$																			 -$																											 26,759$																			 -$																											
Office	Supplies 625$																										 23$																													 156$																										 180$																										 625$																										
Travel	Per	Diem 660$																										 -$																											 165$																										 165$																										 660$																										
Dues,	Licenses	&	Subscriptions 175$																										 175$																										 -$																											 175$																										 175$																										

Total	Administrative 130,310$																 88,818$																			 36,084$																			 124,901$																 148,810$																
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Hammock	Reserve
Community	Development	District

Adopted	Budget
General	Fund

Adopted Actuals Projected	 Total	 Adopted
Budget Thru Next Thru Budget

Description 		FY2021 6/30/21 3	Months 9/30/21 FY2022

Operations	&	Maintenance
Field	Expenses
Property	Insurance 5,000$																						 -$																											 3,000$																						 3,000$																						 5,000$																						
Field	Management 6,250$																						 -$																											 3,750$																						 3,750$																						 15,000$																			
Landscape	Maintenance 11,650$																			 -$																											 6,990$																						 6,990$																						 61,250$																			
Landscape	Replacement 1,042$																						 -$																											 625$																										 625$																										 5,000$																						
Streetlights 5,250$																						 -$																											 3,150$																						 3,150$																						 18,000$																			
Electric 833$																										 88$																													 500$																										 588$																										 7,200$																						
Water	&	Sewer 417$																										 514$																										 250$																										 764$																										 1,500$																						
Sidewalk	&	Asphalt	Maintenance 208$																										 -$																											 125$																										 125$																										 2,500$																						
Irrigation	Repairs 1,042$																						 -$																											 625$																										 625$																										 5,000$																						
General	Repairs	&	Maintenance 2,083$																						 -$																											 1,250$																						 1,250$																						 5,000$																						
Contingency 1,042$																						 -$																											 625$																										 625$																										 2,500$																						

Subtotal	Field	Expenses 34,817$																			 602$																										 20,890$																			 21,492$																			 127,950$																

Amenity	Expenses
Amenity	-	Electric -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 8,400$																						
Amenity	-	Water -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 2,042$																						
Playground	Lease -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 8,167$																						
Internet -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 1,750$																						
Pest	Control -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 420$																										
Janitorial	Services -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 4,958$																						
Security	Services -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 5,833$																						
Pool	Maintenance -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 10,500$																			
Amenity	Access	Management -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 2,917$																						
Amenity	Repairs	&	Maintenance -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 583$																										
Contingency -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 4,375$																						-$																											
Subtotal	Amenity	Expenses -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 49,945$																			

Total	Operations	&	Maintenance 34,817$																			 602$																										 20,890$																			 21,492$																			 177,895$																

Other	Expenses
Capital	Reserves -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 2,500$																						

Total	Other	Expenses -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 2,500$																						

Total	Expenditures 165,127$																 89,419$																			 56,974$																			 146,393$																 329,205$																

Excess	Revenues/(Expenditures) -$																											 4,285$																						 29,419$																			 33,704$																			 -$																											

Net	Assessments $138,216

Add:	Discounts	&	Collections	7% $10,403

Gross	Assessments $148,619

Assessable	Units 231

Gross	Per	Unit	Assessment $643.37

Net	Per	Unit	Assessment $598.342



 
Hammock	Reserve	

Community	Development	District	
General	Fund	Budget	

	
Revenues:	
	
Assessments	
	
The	District	will	levy	a	non-ad	valorem	assessment	on	all	the	assessable	property	within	the	District	in	
order	to	pay	for	operating	expenditures	during	the	fiscal	year.	
	 	 	 	 																									 	
	
Expenditures:	

	
General	&	Administrative:	
	
Supervisor	Fees	

	
Chapter	190,	Florida	Statutes,	allows	for	each	Board	member	to	receive	$200	per	meeting,	not	to	exceed	
$4,800	per	year	paid	to	each	Supervisor	for	the	time	devoted	to	District	business	and	meetings.		
	
Engineering	

	
The	District's	engineer	will	be	providing	general	engineering	services	to	the	District,	e.g.	attendance	and	
preparation	for	monthly	board	meetings,	review	invoices	and	various	projects	as	directed	by	the	Board	
of	Supervisors	and	the	District	Manager.	

	
Attorney	

	
The	District's	legal	counsel	will	be	providing	general	legal	services	to	the	District,	e.g.	attendance	and	
preparation	 for	meetings,	 preparation	and	 review	of	 agreements,	 resolutions,	 etc.	 as	directed	by	 the	
Board	of	Supervisors	and	the	District	Manager.	

	
Annual	Audit	

	
The	District	is	required	by	Florida	Statutes	to	arrange	for	an	independent	audit	of	its	financial	records	
on	an	annual	basis.	

	
Assessment	Administration	

	
The	District	will	 contract	 to	 levy	 and	 administer	 the	 collection	of	 non-ad	 valorem	assessment	 on	 all	
assessable	property	within	the	District.	
	
Arbitrage	

	
The	 District	 will	 contract	 with	 an	 independent	 certified	 public	 accountant	 to	 annually	 calculate	 the	
District’s	Arbitrage	Rebate	Liability	on	its	Series	2020	bonds	and	two	other	anticipated	bond	issuance.	
	
Dissemination	

	
The	District	is	required	by	the	Security	and	Exchange	Commission	to	comply	with	Rule	15c2-12(b)(5)	
which	relates	to	additional	reporting	requirements	for	unrated	bond	issues.	This	cost	is	based	upon	an	
the	Series	2020	bonds	and	two	other	anticipated	bond	issuance.	
	
Trustee	Fees	
	
The	District	will	incur	trustee	related	costs	with	the	issuance	of	its’	issued	bonds.		
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Hammock	Reserve	

Community	Development	District	
General	Fund	Budget	

 

 

Management	Fees	 	 	
	
The	District	 receives	Management,	Accounting	and	Administrative	 services	as	part	of	 a	Management	
Agreement	with	Governmental	Management	Services-Central	Florida,	LLC.	The	services	include	but	are	
not	 limited	 to,	 recording	 and	 transcription	 of	 board	 meetings,	 administrative	 services,	 budget	
preparation,	all	financial	reports,	annual	audits,	etc.	
	
Information	Technology	
	
Represents	costs	related	to	the	District’s	information	systems,	which	include	but	are	not	limited	to	video	
conferencing	services,	cloud	storage	services	and	servers,	security,	accounting	software,	etc.	
	
Website	Maintenance	
	
Represents	 the	 costs	 associated	 with	 monitoring	 and	 maintaining	 the	 District’s	 website	 created	 in	
accordance	with	Chapter	189,	Florida	Statutes.	These	services	 include	site	performance	assessments,	
security	and	firewall	maintenance,	updates,	document	uploads,	hosting	and	domain	renewals,	website	
backups,	etc.	
	
Telephone	
	
Telephone	and	fax	machine.	
	
Postage	&	Delivery	
	
The	 District	 incurs	 charges	 for	 mailing	 of	 Board	 meeting	 agenda	 packages,	 overnight	 deliveries,	
correspondence,	etc.	
	
Insurance	
	
The	District’s	general	liability	and	public	official’s	liability	insurance	coverages.	
	
Printing	&	Binding	
	
Printing	and	Binding	agenda	packages	for	board	meetings,	printing	of	computerized	checks,	stationary,	
envelopes,	etc.	
	
Legal	Advertising	
	
The	District	is	required	to	advertise	various	notices	for	monthly	Board	meetings,	public	hearings,	etc.	in	
a	newspaper	of	general	circulation.	
	
Other	Current	Charges		
	
Bank	charges	and	any	other	miscellaneous	expenses	incurred	during	the	year.	
	
Office	Supplies	
	
Any	supplies	that	may	need	to	be	purchased	during	the	fiscal	year,	e.g.,	paper,	minute	books,	file	folders,	
labels,	paper	clips,	etc.	
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Travel	Per	Diem	
	
The	Board	of	Supervisors	can	be	reimbursed	for	travel	expenditures	related	to	the	conducting	of	District	
business.	
	
Dues,	Licenses	&	Subscriptions	
	
The	District	 is	required	to	pay	an	annual	 fee	to	 the	Florida	Department	of	Economic	Opportunity	 for	
$175.		This	is	the	only	expense	under	this	category	for	the	District.	
 
Operations	&	Maintenance:	
	
Field	Expenses	
	
Property	Insurance	
	
The	District’s	property	insurance	coverages.		
	
Field	Management	
	
Represents	the	estimated	costs	of	contracting	services	that	provide	onsite	field	management	of	contracts	
for	 the	 District	 such	 as	 landscape	 and	 lake	 maintenance.	 Services	 can	 include	 onsite	 inspections,	
meetings	 with	 contractors,	 monitoring	 of	 utility	 accounts,	 attend	 Board	 meetings	 and	 receive	 and	
respond	to	property	owner	phone	calls	and	emails.			
	
Landscape	Maintenance	
	
Represents	the	estimated	maintenance	of	the	landscaping	within	the	common	areas	of	the	District	after	
the	 installation	of	 landscape	material	has	been	completed.	The	District	has	contracted	with	Prince	&	
Sons,	Inc.	to	provide	these	services.	
	
Landscape	Replacement	
	
Represents	the	estimated	cost	of	replacing	landscaping	within	the	common	areas	of	the	District.		
	
Streetlights	
	
Represents	the	cost	to	maintain	street	lights	within	the	District	Boundaries	that	are	expected	to	be	in	
place	throughout	the	fiscal	year.		
	
Electric	
	
Represents	current	and	estimated	electric	charges	of	common	areas	throughout	the	District.		
	
Water	&	Sewer	
	
Represents	 current	 and	 estimated	 costs	 for	 water	 and	 refuse	 services	 provided	 for	 common	 areas	
throughout	the	District.		
	
Sidewalk	&	Asphalt	Maintenance	
	
Represents	 the	 estimated	 costs	 of	 maintaining	 the	 sidewalks	 and	 asphalt	 throughout	 the	 District’s	
Boundary.	
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Irrigation	Repairs	
	
Represents	the	cost	of	maintaining	and	repairing	the	irrigation	system.	This	includes	the	sprinklers,	and	
irrigation	wells.	
	
General	Repairs	&	Maintenance	
	
Represents	estimated	costs	for	general	repairs	and	maintenance	of	the	District’s	common	areas.	
	
Contingency	
	
Represents	funds	allocated	to	expenses	that	the	District	could	incur	throughout	the	fiscal	year	that	do	
not	fit	into	any	field	category.	
	
Amenity	Expenses	
	
Amenity	-	Electric	
	
Represents	estimated	electric	charges	for	the	District’s	amenity	facilities.	
	
Amenity	–	Water		
	
Represents	estimated	water	charges	for	the	District’s	amenity	facilities.	
	
Playground	Lease	
	
The	District	will	enter	into	a	leasing	agreement	for	playgrounds	installed	in	the	community.	
	
Internet	
	
Internet	service	will	be	added	for	use	at	the	Amenity	Center.	
	
Pest	Control	
	
The	District	will	incur	costs	for	pest	control	treatments	to	its	amenity	facilities.		
	
Janitorial	Services	
	
Represents	estimated	costs	to	provide	janitorial	services	and	supplies	for	the	District’s	amenity	facilities.		
	
Security	Services	
	
Represents	 the	 estimated	 cost	 of	 contracting	 a	 monthly	 security	 service	 for	 the	 District’s	 amenity	
facilities.	
	
Pool	Maintenance	
	
Represents	estimated	costs	of	regular	cleaning	and	treatments	of	the	District’s	pool.		
	
Amenity	Access	Management	
	
Represents	the	cost	of	managing	and	monitoring	access	to	the	District’s	amenity	facilities.		
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Amenity	Repairs	&	Maintenance	
	
Represents	estimated	costs	for	repairs	and	maintenance	of	the	District’s	amenity	facilities.	
	
Contingency	
	
Represents	funds	allocated	to	expenses	that	the	District	could	incur	throughout	the	fiscal	year	that	do	
not	fit	into	any	amenity	category.	
	
Other	Expenses:	
	
Capital	Reserves	
	
Funds	 collected	 and	 reserved	 for	 the	 replacement	 of	 and/or	 purchase	 of	 new	 capital	 improvements	
throughout	the	District.	
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Hammock	Reserve
Community	Development	District

Adopted	Budget
Series	2020	Debt	Service	Fund

Adopted Actuals Projected	 Total	 Adopted
Budget Thru Next Thru Budget

Description 		FY2021 6/30/21 3	Months 9/30/21 FY2022

Revenues 	 	 	
	
Special	Assessments -$																											 -$																											 41,251$																			 41,251$																			 308,327$																
Assessments	-	Lot	Closings -$																											 61,139$																			 -$																											 61,139$																			 -$																											
Interest -$																											 15$																													 -$																											 15$																													 -$																											
Carry	Forward	Surplus -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 102,395$																

Total	Revenues -$																											 61,154$																			 41,251$																			 102,405$																 410,722$																

Expenditures

Interest	Expense	-	11/1 -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 102,391$																
Principal	Expense	-	5/1 -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 100,000$																
Interest	Expense	-	5/1 -$																											 107,510$																 -$																											 107,510$																 102,391$																

Total	Expenditures -$																											 107,510$																 -$																											 107,510$																 304,781$																

Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses)
Bond	Proceeds -$																											 415,510$																 -$																											 415,510$																 -$																											
Transfer	In/(Out) -$																											 (11)$																											 -$																											 (11)$																											 -$																											

Total	Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses) -$																											 415,499$																 -$																											 415,499$																 -$																											

Excess	Revenues/(Expenditures) -$																											 369,143$																 41,251$																			 410,395$																 105,940$																

Interest	Expense	11/1/22 101,078$																
Total 101,078$																

Product 	Assessable	Units	
	Maximum	Annual	
Debt	Service	

	Net	Assessment	Per	
Unit	

	Gross	Assessment	
Per	Unit	

SF	-	Contracted	-	Other 144 194,400$																								 $1,349 $1,450
SF	-	Contracted	-	Meritage 87 113,927$																								 $1,308 $1,407

231 308,327$																								
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Hammock	Reserve
Community	Development	District
Series	2020	Special	Assessment	Bonds

Amortization	Schedule

Date Balance Prinicpal Interest Total

11/01/21 5,380,000.00$																										 -$																																		 102,390.63$																			 209,900.78$																							
05/01/22 5,380,000.00$																										 100,000.00$																				 102,390.63$																			 -$																																					
11/01/22 5,280,000.00$																										 -$																																		 101,078.13$																			 303,468.75$																							
05/01/23 5,280,000.00$																										 105,000.00$																				 101,078.13$																			 -$																																					
11/01/23 5,175,000.00$																										 -$																																		 99,700.00$																					 305,778.13$																							
05/01/24 5,175,000.00$																										 110,000.00$																				 99,700.00$																					 -$																																					
11/01/24 5,065,000.00$																										 -$																																		 98,256.25$																					 307,956.25$																							
05/01/25 5,065,000.00$																										 110,000.00$																				 98,256.25$																					 -$																																					
11/01/25 4,955,000.00$																										 -$																																		 96,812.50$																					 305,068.75$																							
05/01/26 4,955,000.00$																										 115,000.00$																				 96,812.50$																					 -$																																					
11/01/26 4,840,000.00$																										 -$																																		 94,943.75$																					 306,756.25$																							
05/01/27 4,840,000.00$																										 120,000.00$																				 94,943.75$																					 -$																																					
11/01/27 4,720,000.00$																										 -$																																		 92,993.75$																					 307,937.50$																							
05/01/28 4,720,000.00$																										 120,000.00$																				 92,993.75$																					 -$																																					
11/01/28 4,600,000.00$																										 -$																																		 91,043.75$																					 304,037.50$																							
05/01/29 4,600,000.00$																										 125,000.00$																				 91,043.75$																					 -$																																					
11/01/29 4,475,000.00$																										 -$																																		 89,012.50$																					 305,056.25$																							
05/01/30 4,475,000.00$																										 130,000.00$																				 89,012.50$																					 -$																																					
11/01/30 4,345,000.00$																										 -$																																		 86,900.00$																					 305,912.50$																							
05/01/31 4,345,000.00$																										 135,000.00$																				 86,900.00$																					 -$																																					
11/01/31 4,210,000.00$																										 -$																																		 84,200.00$																					 306,100.00$																							
05/01/32 4,210,000.00$																										 140,000.00$																				 84,200.00$																					 -$																																					
11/01/32 4,070,000.00$																										 -$																																		 81,400.00$																					 305,600.00$																							
05/01/33 4,070,000.00$																										 145,000.00$																				 81,400.00$																					 -$																																					
11/01/33 3,925,000.00$																										 -$																																		 78,500.00$																					 304,900.00$																							
05/01/34 3,925,000.00$																										 150,000.00$																				 78,500.00$																					 -$																																					
11/01/34 3,775,000.00$																										 -$																																		 75,500.00$																					 304,000.00$																							
05/01/35 3,775,000.00$																										 160,000.00$																				 75,500.00$																					 -$																																					
11/01/35 3,615,000.00$																										 -$																																		 72,300.00$																					 307,800.00$																							
05/01/36 3,615,000.00$																										 165,000.00$																				 72,300.00$																					 -$																																					
11/01/36 3,450,000.00$																										 -$																																		 69,000.00$																					 306,300.00$																							
05/01/37 3,450,000.00$																										 170,000.00$																				 69,000.00$																					 -$																																					
11/01/37 3,280,000.00$																										 -$																																		 65,600.00$																					 304,600.00$																							
05/01/38 3,280,000.00$																										 180,000.00$																				 65,600.00$																					 -$																																					
11/01/38 3,100,000.00$																										 -$																																		 62,000.00$																					 307,600.00$																							
05/01/39 3,100,000.00$																										 185,000.00$																				 62,000.00$																					 -$																																					
11/01/39 2,915,000.00$																										 -$																																		 58,300.00$																					 305,300.00$																							
05/01/40 2,915,000.00$																										 195,000.00$																				 58,300.00$																					 -$																																					
11/01/40 2,720,000.00$																										 -$																																		 54,400.00$																					 307,700.00$																							
05/01/41 2,720,000.00$																										 200,000.00$																				 54,400.00$																					 -$																																					
11/01/41 2,520,000.00$																										 -$																																		 50,400.00$																					 304,800.00$																							
05/01/42 2,520,000.00$																										 210,000.00$																				 50,400.00$																					 -$																																					
11/01/42 2,310,000.00$																										 -$																																		 46,200.00$																					 306,600.00$																							
05/01/43 2,310,000.00$																										 220,000.00$																				 46,200.00$																					 -$																																					
11/01/43 2,090,000.00$																										 -$																																		 41,800.00$																					 308,000.00$																							
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Hammock	Reserve
Community	Development	District
Series	2020	Special	Assessment	Bonds

Amortization	Schedule

Date Balance Prinicpal Interest Total

05/01/44 2,090,000.00$																										 225,000.00$																				 41,800.00$																					 -$																																					
11/01/44 1,865,000.00$																										 -$																																		 37,300.00$																					 304,100.00$																							
05/01/45 1,865,000.00$																										 235,000.00$																				 37,300.00$																					 -$																																					
11/01/45 1,630,000.00$																										 -$																																		 32,600.00$																					 304,900.00$																							
05/01/46 1,630,000.00$																										 245,000.00$																				 32,600.00$																					 -$																																					
11/01/46 1,385,000.00$																										 -$																																		 27,700.00$																					 305,300.00$																							
05/01/47 1,385,000.00$																										 255,000.00$																				 27,700.00$																					 -$																																					
11/01/47 1,130,000.00$																										 -$																																		 22,600.00$																					 305,300.00$																							
05/01/48 1,130,000.00$																										 265,000.00$																				 22,600.00$																					 -$																																					
11/01/48 865,000.00$																													 -$																																		 17,300.00$																					 304,900.00$																							
05/01/49 865,000.00$																													 275,000.00$																				 17,300.00$																					 -$																																					
11/01/49 590,000.00$																													 -$																																		 11,800.00$																					 304,100.00$																							
05/01/50 590,000.00$																													 290,000.00$																				 11,800.00$																					 -$																																					
11/1/50 300,000.00$																													 -$																																		 6,000.00$																							 307,800.00$																							
5/1/51 300,000.00$																													 300,000.00$																				 6,000.00$																							 306,000.00$																							

5,380,000.00$																 3,896,062.50$														 9,383,572.66$																			
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Hammock	Reserve
Community	Development	District

Adopted	Budget
Series	2021	Debt	Service	Fund

Adopted Actuals Projected	 Total	 Adopted
Budget Thru Next Thru Budget

Description 		FY2021 6/30/21 3	Months 9/30/21 FY2022

Revenues 	 	 	
	
Special	Assessments -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 278,100$																
Interest -$																											 1$																																 -$																											 1$																																 -$																											
Carry	Forward	Surplus -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 79,257$																			

Total	Revenues -$																											 1$																																 -$																											 1$																																 357,357$																

Expenditures

Interest	Expense	-	11/1 -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 79,256$																			
Principal	Expense	-	5/1 -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 100,000$																
Interest	Expense	-	5/1 -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 87,522$																			

Total	Expenditures -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 -$																											 266,778$																

Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses)
Bond	Proceeds -$																											 357,356$																 -$																											 357,356$																 -$																											

Total	Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses) -$																											 357,356$																 -$																											 357,356$																 -$																											

Excess	Revenues/(Expenditures) -$																											 357,357$																 -$																											 357,357$																 90,579$																			

Interest	Expense	11/1/22 86,334$																			
Total 86,334$																			

Product 	Assessable	Units	
	Maximum	Annual	
Debt	Service	

	Net	Assessment	Per	
Unit	

	Gross	Assessment	
Per	Unit	

Single	Family 206 278,100$																								 $1,350 $1,452
206 278,100$																								
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Hammock	Reserve
Community	Development	District
Series	2021	Special	Assessment	Bonds

Amortization	Schedule

Date Balance Prinicpal Interest Total

11/01/21 4,990,000.00$																										 -$																																		 79,255.92$																					 79,255.92$																										
05/01/22 4,990,000.00$																										 100,000.00$																				 87,521.88$																					
11/01/22 4,890,000.00$																										 -$																																		 86,334.38$																					 273,856.25$																							
05/01/23 4,890,000.00$																										 105,000.00$																				 86,334.38$																					 -$																																					
11/01/23 4,785,000.00$																										 -$																																		 85,087.50$																					 276,421.88$																							
05/01/24 4,785,000.00$																										 105,000.00$																				 85,087.50$																					 -$																																					
11/01/24 4,680,000.00$																										 -$																																		 83,840.63$																					 273,928.13$																							
05/01/25 4,680,000.00$																										 110,000.00$																				 83,840.63$																					 -$																																					
11/01/25 4,460,000.00$																										 -$																																		 82,534.38$																					 276,375.00$																							
05/01/26 4,460,000.00$																										 110,000.00$																				 82,534.38$																					 -$																																					
11/01/26 4,460,000.00$																										 -$																																		 81,228.13$																					 273,762.50$																							
05/01/27 4,460,000.00$																										 115,000.00$																				 81,228.13$																					 -$																																					
11/01/27 4,345,000.00$																										 -$																																		 79,503.13$																					 275,731.25$																							
05/01/28 4,345,000.00$																										 120,000.00$																				 79,503.13$																					 -$																																					
11/01/28 4,225,000.00$																										 -$																																		 77,703.13$																					 277,206.25$																							
05/01/29 4,225,000.00$																										 120,000.00$																				 77,703.13$																					 -$																																					
11/01/29 4,105,000.00$																										 -$																																		 75,903.13$																					 273,606.25$																							
05/01/30 4,105,000.00$																										 125,000.00$																				 75,903.13$																					 -$																																					
11/01/30 3,980,000.00$																										 -$																																		 74,028.13$																					 274,931.25$																							
05/01/31 3,850,000.00$																										 130,000.00$																				 74,028.13$																					 -$																																					
11/01/31 3,850,000.00$																										 -$																																		 72,078.13$																					 276,106.25$																							
05/01/32 3,850,000.00$																										 135,000.00$																				 72,078.13$																					 -$																																					
11/01/32 3,715,000.00$																										 -$																																		 69,800.00$																					 276,878.13$																							
05/01/33 3,715,000.00$																										 140,000.00$																				 69,800.00$																					 -$																																					
11/01/33 3,575,000.00$																										 -$																																		 67,437.50$																					 277,237.50$																							
05/01/34 3,575,000.00$																										 145,000.00$																				 67,437.50$																					 -$																																					
11/01/34 3,430,000.00$																										 -$																																		 64,990.63$																					 277,428.13$																							
05/01/35 3,430,000.00$																										 150,000.00$																				 64,990.63$																					 -$																																					
11/01/35 3,280,000.00$																										 -$																																		 62,459.38$																					 277,450.00$																							
05/01/36 3,280,000.00$																										 155,000.00$																				 62,459.38$																					 -$																																					
11/01/36 3,125,000.00$																										 -$																																		 59,843.75$																					 277,303.13$																							
05/01/37 3,125,000.00$																										 160,000.00$																				 59,843.75$																					 -$																																					
11/01/37 2,965,000.00$																										 -$																																		 57,143.75$																					 276,987.50$																							
05/01/38 2,965,000.00$																										 165,000.00$																				 57,143.75$																					 -$																																					
11/01/38 2,800,000.00$																										 -$																																		 54,359.38$																					 276,503.13$																							
05/01/39 2,800,000.00$																										 170,000.00$																				 54,359.38$																					 -$																																					
11/01/39 2,630,000.00$																										 -$																																		 51,490.63$																					 275,850.00$																							
05/01/40 2,630,000.00$																										 175,000.00$																				 51,490.63$																					 -$																																					
11/01/40 2,275,000.00$																										 -$																																		 48,537.50$																					 275,028.13$																							
05/01/41 2,275,000.00$																										 180,000.00$																				 48,537.50$																					 -$																																					
11/01/41 2,275,000.00$																										 -$																																		 45,500.00$																					 274,037.50$																							
05/01/42 2,275,000.00$																										 190,000.00$																				 45,500.00$																					 -$																																					
11/01/42 2,085,000.00$																										 -$																																		 41,700.00$																					 277,200.00$																							
05/01/43 2,085,000.00$																										 195,000.00$																				 41,700.00$																					 -$																																					
11/01/43 1,890,000.00$																										 -$																																		 37,800.00$																					 274,500.00$																							
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Hammock	Reserve
Community	Development	District
Series	2021	Special	Assessment	Bonds

Amortization	Schedule

Date Balance Prinicpal Interest Total

05/01/44 1,890,000.00$																										 205,000.00$																				 37,800.00$																					 -$																																					
11/01/44 1,685,000.00$																										 -$																																		 33,700.00$																					 276,500.00$																							
05/01/45 1,685,000.00$																										 215,000.00$																				 33,700.00$																					 -$																																					
11/01/45 1,470,000.00$																										 -$																																		 29,400.00$																					 278,100.00$																							
05/01/46 1,470,000.00$																										 220,000.00$																				 29,400.00$																					 -$																																					
11/01/46 1,250,000.00$																										 -$																																		 25,000.00$																					 274,400.00$																							
05/01/47 1,250,000.00$																										 230,000.00$																				 25,000.00$																					 -$																																					
11/01/47 1,020,000.00$																										 -$																																		 20,400.00$																					 275,400.00$																							
05/01/48 1,020,000.00$																										 240,000.00$																				 20,400.00$																					 -$																																					
11/01/48 780,000.00$																													 -$																																		 15,600.00$																					 276,000.00$																							
05/01/49 780,000.00$																													 250,000.00$																				 15,600.00$																					 -$																																					
11/01/49 530,000.00$																													 -$																																		 10,600.00$																					 276,200.00$																							
05/01/50 530,000.00$																													 260,000.00$																				 10,600.00$																					 -$																																					
11/1/50 270,000.00$																													 -$																																		 5,400.00$																							 276,000.00$																							
5/1/51 270,000.00$																													 270,000.00$																				 5,400.00$																							 275,400.00$																							

4,990,000.00$																 3,365,584.05$														 8,355,584.05$																			
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Hammock Reserve CDD
FY 22 Assessment Roll

PARCEL ID Legal Description O&M
Series 2020 

Debt Total 
272719744118000010       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000020       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000030       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000040       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000050       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000060       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000070       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000080       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000090       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000100       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000110       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000120       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000130       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000140       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000150       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000160       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000170       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000180       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000190       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000200       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000210       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000220       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000230       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000240       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000250       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000260       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000270       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000280       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000290       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000300       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000310       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000320       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000330       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000340       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000350       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000360       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000370       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000380       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000390       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000400       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000410       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000420       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000430       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000440       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000450       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000460       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000470       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000480       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000490       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000500       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000510       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000520       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000530       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000540       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37



PARCEL ID Legal Description O&M
Series 2020 

Debt Total 
272719744118000550       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000560       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000570       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000580       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000590       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000600       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000610       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000620       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000630       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000640       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000650       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000660       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000670       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000680       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000690       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000700       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000710       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000720       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000730       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000740       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000750       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000760       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000770       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000780       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000790       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000800       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000810       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000820       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000830       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000840       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000850       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000860       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000870       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000880       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000890       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000900       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000910       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000920       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000930       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000940       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000950       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000960       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000970       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000980       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118000990       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001000       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001010       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001020       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001030       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001040       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001050       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001060       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001070       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001080       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001090       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001100       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001110       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001120       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37



PARCEL ID Legal Description O&M
Series 2020 

Debt Total 
272719744118001130       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001140       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001150       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001160       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001170       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001180       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001190       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001200       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001210       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001220       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001230       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001240       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001250       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001260       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001270       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001280       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001290       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001300       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001310       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001320       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001330       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001340       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001350       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001360       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001370       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001380       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001390       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001400       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001410       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001420       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001430       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001440       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,450.00 $2,093.37
272719744118001450       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001460       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001470       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001480       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001490       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001500       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001510       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001520       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001530       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001540       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001550       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001560       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001570       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001580       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001590       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001600       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001610       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001620       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001630       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001640       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001650       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001660       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001670       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001680       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001690       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001700       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37



PARCEL ID Legal Description O&M
Series 2020 

Debt Total 
272719744118001710       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001720       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001730       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001740       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001750       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001760       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001770       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001780       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001790       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001800       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001810       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001820       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001830       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001840       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001850       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001860       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001870       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001880       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001890       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001900       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001910       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001920       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001930       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001940       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001950       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001960       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001970       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001980       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118001990       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118002000       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118002010       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118002020       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118002030       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118002040       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118002050       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118002060       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118002070       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118002080       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118002090       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118002100       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118002110       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118002120       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118002130       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118002140       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118002150       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118002160       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118002170       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118002180       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118002190       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118002200       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118002210       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118002220       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118002230       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118002240       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118002250       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118002260       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118002270       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118002280       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37



PARCEL ID Legal Description O&M
Series 2020 

Debt Total 
272719744118002290       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118002300       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
272719744118002310       HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1 PB 183 PGS 26-38 $643.37 $1,407.00 $2,050.37
Total Gross Onroll $148,618.47 $331,209.00 $479,827.47

Total Net Onroll $138,215.18 $308,024.37 $446,239.55

Direct Billing O&M
Series  2021 

Debt Total
272719742520000021       RE PLAT PT OF GOLF GROUNDS ESTATES & AGUA VISTA $0.00 $299,032.26 $299,032.26
Total Gross Offroll $0.00 $299,032.26 $299,032.26

Total Net Offroll $0.00 $278,100.00 $278,100.00

Total Gross Assessments $148,618.47 $630,241.26 $778,859.73

Total Net Assessments $138,215.18 $586,124.37 $724,339.55
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COMPOSITE EXHIBIT B 
CH DEV PROPERTY 

PHASE 2 
 

HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 2 PLAT 

THAT PART OF ACREAGE LOT 2 AND ACREAGE LOT 3 OF “REPLAT OF A PART OF GOLF GROUNDS ESTATES 
AND AGUA VISTA COUNTRY CLUB” HAINES CITY, FLORIDA AS SHOWN BY MAP OR PLAT THEREOF 
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 41, PAGE 26, PUBLIC RECORDS OF POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA; AND THAT PART 
OF THE NORTH ½ OF THE NORTHWEST ¼ OF SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST, POLK 
COUNTY, FLORIDA; AND THE PLATTED 50 FOOT RIGHTS-OF-WAY OF SANTA CLARA AVENUE AND LA 
PALOMA AVENUE DEPICTED ON SAID “REPLAT OF A PART OF GOLF GROUNDS ESTATES AND AGUA VISTA 
COUNTRY CLUB” AND CLOSED BY CITY OF HAINES CITY ORDINANCE NUMBER 82-589; AND TRACT W OF 
“HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1” AS SHOWN BY MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 183, 
PAGES 26-38 (INCLUSIVE), PUBLIC RECORDS OF POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA, ALL BEING PARTICULARLY 
DESCRIBED AS: 

 

BEGIN AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID “HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1”, SAID POINT ALSO LIES ON 
THE WEST BOUNDARY OF SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST, POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA 
AND RUN THENCE ALONG THE SOUTH BOUNDARY OF SAID “HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1” THE 
FOLLOWING FOURTEEN COURSES (14): 1) N-89°55’33”-E, 110.92 FEET; THENCE 2) ALONG A RADIAL LINE, 
S-37°28’03”-E, 53.45 FEET TO A POINT ON A CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHEASTERLY, SAID POINT IS HEREBY 
DESIGNATED POINT “A” TO BE USED HEREIN AFTER THENCE; 3) SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE 
HAVING RADIUS OF 85.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE/DELTA OF 52°36’25”, A CHORD BEARING OF S-
26°13’45”-W, A CHORD DISTANCE OF 75.33 FEET, FOR AN ARC LENGTH OF 78.04 FEET; THENCE 4) 
THENCE S-00°04’27”-E, 31.65 FEET; THENCE 5) N-89°55’33”-E, 50.00 FEET; THENCE 6) N-00°04’27”-W, 
31.65 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE CONCAVE EASTERLY; THENCE 7) NORTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE 
HAVING A RADIUS OF 35.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE/DELTA OF 90°00’00”, A CHORD BEARING OF N-
44°55’33”-E,  A CHORD DISTANCE OF 49.50 FEET, FOR AN ARC LENGTH OF 54.98 FEET; THENCE 8) N-
89°55’33”-E, 87.72 FEET; THENCE 9) S-00°04’27”-E, 380.00 FEET; THENCE 10) N-89°55’33”-E, 992.72 
FEET; THENCE 11) N-00°04’27”-W, 85.00 FEET; THENCE 12) N-89°55’33”-E, 50.00 FEET; THENCE 13) N-
00°04’27”-W, 23.43 FEET; THENCE 14) N-89°55’33”-E, 145.00 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WESTERLY 
RIGHT-OF-WAY OF PRADO GRANDE AVENUE; THENCE ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY THE 
FOLLOWING TWO (2) COURSES: 1) S-00°04’27”-E, 885.74 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE CONCAVE 
EASTERLY; THENCE 2) SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 145.00 FEET, A 
CENTRAL ANGLE/DELTA OF 91°36’40”, A CHORD BEARING OF S-45°52’47”-E, A CHORD DISTANCE OF 
207.92 FEET, FOR AN ARC LENGTH OF 231.84 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF 
WEST JOHNSON AVENUE; THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY THE FOLLOWING FIVE (5) 
COURSES: 1) N-88°18’53”-E, 493.84 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHERLY; THENCE 2) 
SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 75.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE/DELTA OF 
27°49’07”, A CHORD BEARING OF S-77°46’34”-E, A CHORD DISTANCE OF 36.06 FEET; FOR AN ARC 
LENGTH OF 36.41 FEET; THENCE 3) S-63°52’00”-E, 68.61 FEET; THENCE 4) S-00°16’21”-E, 60.00 FEET; 
THENCE 5) S-63°52’00”-E, 33.49 FEET; THENCE DEPARTING SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY, S-
00°16’19”-E, 408.82 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE CONCAVE WESTERLY; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY 
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ALONG SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 75.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE/DELTA OF 114°32’03”, A 
CHORD BEARING OF S-56°59’53”-W, A CHORD DISTANCE OF 126.18 FEET, FOR AN ARC LENGTH OF 
149.92 FEET; THENCE N-65°43’55”-W, 1831.08 FEET; THENCE N-65°19’34”-W, 460.35 FEET; THENCE 
ALONG A NON-RADIAL LINE, N-00°02’13”-W, 72.98 FEET TO A POINT ON A CURVE CONCAVE 
SOUTHWESTERLY; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE HAVING RADIUS OF 3133.46 FEET, A 
CENTRAL ANGLE/DELTA OF 00°56’39”, A CHORD BEARING OF N-75°36’08”-W, A CHORD DISTANCE OF 
51.63 FEET, FOR AN ARC LENGTH OF 51.63 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST BOUNDARY OF SAID SECTION 
19; THENCE ALONG SAID WEST BOUNDARY OF SAID SECTION 19; THENCE ALONG SAID WEST 
BOUNDARY, N-00°02’13”-W, 920.20 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

 

TOGETHER WITH 

TRACT W OF “HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 1” AS SHOWN BY MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN PLAT 
BOOK 183, PAGES 26-38 (INCLUSIVE), PUBLIC RECORDS OF POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE 
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS: 

COMMENCE AT PREVIOUSLY DESIGNATED POINT “A”, SAID POINT IS A POINT OF CURVE CONCAVE 
SOUTHEASTERLY, AND RUN NORTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 85.00 FEET, A 
CENTRAL ANGLE/DELTA OF 30°56’09”, A CHORD BEARING OF N-68°00’02”-E, A CHORD DISTANCE OF 
45.34 FEET, FOR AN ARC LENGTH OF 45.89 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID TRACT W AND 
THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE ALONG THE BOUNDARY OF SAID TRACT W THE FOLLOWING FIVE (5) 
COURSES: 1) ALONG A NON-RADIAL LINE, N-00°04’27”-W, 110.54 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF 
SAID TRACT W; THENCE (2) N-89°55’33”-E, 200.00 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID TRACT W; 
THENCE (3) S-00°04’27”-E, 110.00 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID TRACT W; THENCE 4) S-
89°55°33”-W, 190.44 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHERLY; THENCE 5) SOUTHWESTERLY 
ALONG SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 85.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE/DELTA OF 06°27’26”, A CHORD 
BEARING OF S-86°41’50”-W, A CHORD DISTANCE OF 9.57 FEET, FOR AN ARC LENGTH OF 9.58 FEET TO 
THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
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EXHIBIT B 
GLK PROPERTY 

PHASE 3 
 

DESCRIPTION: (AS PROVIDED TO THIS SURVEYOR IN THE OLD REPUBLIC TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY 
COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE, COMMITMENT NUMBER: 972806) 
 
PARCEL 1 
THAT PART OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4, LYING NORTH OF THE RAILROAD IN 
SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA. 
 
PARCEL 2 
ALL THAT PART OR PARCEL OF LAND SITUATED IN THE NW 1/4 OF THE NW 1/4 NORTH OF THE RIGHT-
OF-WAY OF THE CSX RAILROAD, IN SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, POLK COUNTY, 
FLORIDA. 
 
PARCEL 3 
THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SE 1/4 OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, POLK COUNTY, 
FLORIDA, LESS AND EXCEPT THE FOLLOWING: BEGIN AT THE SE CORNER OF THE NE 1/4 OF THE SE 
1/4 OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, THENCE NORTH 00º03'53" WEST 480.53 
FEET TO THE EASTERLY WATER'S EDGE OF A CANAL FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING, THENCE CONTINUE 
NORTH 00º03'53" WEST 465.20 FEET TO THE WATER'S EDGE OF LAKE LOWERY, THENCE 
SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID WATER'S EDGE TO A POINT NORTH 33º41'00" WEST 370.82 FEET FROM 
THE POINT OF BEGINNING, THENCE SOUTH 33º41'00" EAST 370.82 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, 
BEING PART OF THE NE 1/4 OF THE SE 1/4 OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, POLK 
COUNTY, FLORIDA. 
 
PARCEL 4 
BEGIN AT THE SE CORNER OF THE NE 1/4 OF THE SE 1/4 OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 
26 EAST, THENCE N 0º3'53" W 480.53 FEET TO THE EASTERLY WATER'S EDGE OF A CANAL FOR A 
POINT OF BEGINNING, THENCE CONTINUE S N 0º3'53" W 465.20 FEET TO THE WATER'S EDGE OF LAKE 
LOWERY, THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID WATER'S EDGE TO A POINT N33º41'0" W 370.82 FEET 
FROM THE POINT OF BEGINNING, THENCE S 33º41'0" E 370.82 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; 
BEING PART OF THE NE 1/4 OF THE SE 1/4 OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST. 
 
PARCEL 5 
BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER 
OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA, RUN THENCE SOUTH 
89º49'45" WEST ALONG THE NORTH BOUNDARY OF SAID SE 1/4 OF SW 1/4 A DISTANCE OF 1323.78 
FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SE 1/4 OF SW 1/4; THENCE RUN SOUTH 00º00'44" WEST 
ALONG THE WEST BOUNDARY OF SAID SE 1/4 OF SW 1/4 A DISTANCE OF 721.20 FEET; THENCE NORTH 
75º46'14" EAST A DISTANCE OF 506.5 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89º52'46" EAST A DISTANCE OF 500.6 
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 80º13'46" EAST A DISTANCE OF 336.22 FEET TO A POINT LOCATED ON THE EAST 
BOUNDARY OF SAID SE 1/4 OF SW 1/4; THENCE RUN NORTH 00º05'20" EAST ALONG THE EAST 
BOUNDARY OF SAID SE 1/4 OF SW 1/4 A DISTANCE OF 658.78 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
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PARCEL 6 
BEGIN AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SW 1/4 OF THE SW 1/4 OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 27 
SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA, THENCE SOUTH 00º00'44" WEST 335.61 FEET FOR A 
POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUE SOUTH 00º00'44" WEST 415.61 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 
89º52'10" WEST 495.75 FEET, THENCE NORTH 00º00'44" EAST 30.00 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 89º5210" 
WEST 20.00 FEET (+ OR -) TO THE EASTERLY WATER'S EDGE OF A CANAL, THENCE NORTHWESTERLY 
ALONG SAID CANAL 309.35 FEET (+ OR -), THENCE NORTH 00º01'34" WEST 142.3 FEET, THENCE NORTH 
89º50'58" EAST, 661.67 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
 
PARCEL 7 
THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, PUBLIC 
RECORDS OF POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA; 
LESS AND EXCEPT THAT PORTION CONVEYED BY DEED RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 1148, 
PAGE 198, AND QUIT CLAIM DEED RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 2025, PAGE 270, 
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
 
BEGIN AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 24, 
TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, THENCE SOUTH 00º00'44" WEST, 335.61 FEET FOR A POINT OF 
BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUE SOUTH 00º00'44" WEST, 415.61 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89º52'10" WEST, 
495.75 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00º00'44" EAST, 30.0 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89º52'10" WEST, 
20.0 FEET MORE OR LESS TO THE EASTERLY WATER'S EDGE OF A CANAL; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY 
ALONG SAID CANAL 309.35 FEET MORE OR LESS; THENCE NORTH 00º01'34" WEST, 142.3 FEET; THENCE 
NORTH 89º50'58" EAST, 661.67 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; LESS THE EAST 15.0 FEET AND THE 
SOUTH 30.0 FEET THEREOF FOR ROAD EASEMENT AND A 30.0 FOOT ROAD EASEMENT ALONG THE 
SOUTHWESTERLY SIDE AS FOLLOWS: BEGIN AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED 
PROPERTY; THENCE SOUTH 00º01'34" EAST, 126.3 FEET FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 
33º18'00" EAST, 309.35 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00º00'44" WEST, 30.0 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89º52'10" 
EAST, 34.01 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00º00'44" EAST, 30.0 FEET; THENCE NORTH 33º18'00" WEST, 
331.07 FEET; THENCE NORTH 34º46'30" WEST, 43.16 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00º01'34" EAST, 52.56 FEET 
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
 
AND LESS AND EXCEPT THAT PORTION CONVEYED BY WARRANTY DEED RECORDED IN OFFICIAL 
RECORDS BOOK 1427, PAGE 326 AND QUIT CLAIM DEED RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 2025, 
PAGE 270, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
 
BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 
24, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA; RUN THENCE SOUTH 89º49'45" 
WEST ALONG THE NORTH BOUNDARY OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 A DISTANCE OF 
1323.78 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4; THENCE 
RUN SOUTH 00º00'44" WEST ALONG THE WEST BOUNDARY OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE 
SOUTHWEST 1/4 A DISTANCE OF 721.20 FEET; THENCE NORTH 75º46'14" EAST A DISTANCE OF 506.5 
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89º52'46" EAST A DISTANCE OF 500.6 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 80º13'46" EAST A 
DISTANCE OF 336.22 FEET TO A POINT LOCATED ON THE EAST BOUNDARY OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF 
THE SOUTHWEST 1/4; THENCE RUN NORTH 00º05'20" EAST ALONG THE EAST BOUNDARY OF SAID 
SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 A DISTANCE OF 658.78 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
AND LESS AND EXCEPT THAT PORTION CONVEYED BY WARRANTY DEED RECORDED IN OFFICIAL 
RECORDS BOOK 1195, PAGE 928, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
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START AT THE CONCRETE MARKER IN THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE 
SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, THENCE IN AN EASTERLY 
DIRECTION 661.90 FEET TO A MARKER; THENCE SOUTH 251.92 FEET FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING; 
THENCE SOUTH 59º00'00" TO THE EDGE OF THE CANAL; THENCE IN A NORTHWESTERLY DIRECTION 
ALONG EDGE OF THE CANAL; THENCE IN A NORTHWESTERLY DIRECTION ALONG THE EDGE OF THE 
CANAL, FOLLOWING THE CANAL AS IT MAKES A TURN TO AN EASTERLY DIRECTION ALONG EDGE OF 
CANAL BACK TO THE LINE THAT INTERSECTS THE AFORE SET FORTH SOUTHERLY DIRECTION LINE OF 
251.92 FEET; THENCE PROCEED SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID LINE TO POINT OF BEGINNING. 
AND LESS AND EXCEPT THAT PORTION CONVEYED BY WARRANTY DEED RECORDED IN OFFICIAL 
RECORDS BOOK 1195, PAGE 931, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
 
TRACT D: THE NORTH 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF 
SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, LESS THE EAST 15.0 FEET THEREOF FOR ROAD 
RIGHT-OF-WAY; AND AN EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS OVER THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED 
PROPERTY: BEGIN AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF 
SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, THENCE SOUTH 00º00'44" WEST, 335.61 FEET FOR 
A POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 89º50'58" WEST, 15.0 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00º00'44" WEST, 
385.61 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89º52'10" WEST, 446.75 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00º00'44" WEST, 30.0 FEET; 
THENCE NORTH 89º52'10" EAST, 461.75 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00º00'44" EAST, 415.61 FEET TO 
THE POINT OF BEGINNING; AND AN EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS TO THE WEST SIDE OF 
PROPERTY OVER THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY: BEGIN AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE 
SOUTHWEST ¼ OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, 
THENCE NORTH 89º49'45" EAST, 661.90 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00º01'34" EAST, 251.92 FEET FOR A 
POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 57º00'00" WEST, 119.99 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 34º46'30" EAST, 
176.4 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 33º18'00" EAST, 309.35 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00º00'44" EAST, 30.0 FEET; 
THENCE NORTH 89º52'10" EAST, 34.01 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00º00'44" EAST, 30.0 FEET; THENCE 
NORTH 33º18'00" WEST, 331.07 FEET; THENCE NORTH 34º46'30" WEST, 147.75 FEET; THENCE NORTH 
57º00'00" EAST, 68.85 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00º01'34" WEST, 34.0 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
 
PARCEL 8 
TRACT D: THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE NE 1/4 OF THE SW 1/4 OF THE SW 1/4 OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 27 
SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, LESS THE EAST 15.0 FEET THEREOF FOR ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY; AND TRACT 
D-1: THE EAST 474.0 FEET OF THE SOUTH 1/4 OF THE NW 1/4 OF THE SW 1/4 OF SECTION 24, 
TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA, LESS THE EAST 15.0 FEET THEREOF FOR 
ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY; AND START AT THE CONCRETE MARKER IN THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE SW 
1/4 OF THE SW 1/4 OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA, 
THENCE IN AN EASTERLY DIRECTION 661.90 FEET TO A MARKER; THENCE SOUTH 251.92 FEET FOR A 
POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE S 59 DEG. 0'00" WEST, TO THE EDGE OF A CANAL; THENCE IN A 
NORTHWESTERLY DIRECTION ALONG EDGE OF CANAL, FOLLOWING THE CANAL AS IT MAKES A TURN TO 
AN EASTERLY DIRECTION ALONG EDGE OF CANAL BACK TO A LINE THAT INTERSECTS THE AFORESAID SET 
FORTH SOUTHERLY DIRECTION LINE OF 251.92 FEET; THENCE PROCEED SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID LINE 
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, ALL IN PARCEL G AS SET FORTH IN A SURVEY AS RECORDED IN OFFICIAL 
RECORDS BOOK 1195, PAGE 929. 
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PARCEL 9 
THE SOUTH 1/4 OF THE NW 1/4 OF THE SW 1/4 OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, 
POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA, LESS THE EAST 474 FEET. 
AND BEGIN AT THE SW CORNER OF THE NW 1/4 OF THE SW 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 27 
SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA, THENCE RUN NORTH 00º03'53" WEST, 336.25 FEET 
FOR THE POINT OF BEGINNING, THENCE CONTINUE NORTH 00º03'53" WEST 143.28 FEET TO THE 
EASTERLY WATER'S EDGE OF A CANAL, THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID WATER'S EDGE TO A 
POINT NORTH 89º48'32" EAST, 90.00 FEET FROM THE POINT OF BEGINNING, THENCE SOUTH 89º48'32" 
WEST 90.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
 
TOGETHER WITH: 
THE LANDS AS DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 6049, PAGE 1919, OF THE OFFICIAL RECORDS OF 
POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, POLK 
COUNTY, FLORIDA, LYING NORTH OF THE ATLANTIC COASTLINE RAILROAD AND OLD FLORIDA STATE 
ROAD #17 THE COMBINED TOTAL ACREAGE ABOVE BEING 260.147 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. 
 
ALL TOGETHER DESCRIBED AS: 
DESCRIPTION: A PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN SECTIONS 23, 24 & 25, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 26 
EAST, POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND BEING MORE 
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
 
BEGIN AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 23, RUN THENCE ALONG THE SOUTH BOUNDARY 
OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 23, S 89°50'12"W, A DISTANCE OF 1324.84 FEET TO THE 
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4; THENCE ALONG THE WEST 
BOUNDARY OF THE EAST1/2 OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 23, N 00°03'32" W, A DISTANCE OF 
2654.00 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER THEREOF; THENCE ALONG THE NORTH BOUNDARY OF SAID 
SOUTHEAST 1/4; N 89°07'02" E, A DISTANCE OF 1322.91 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER THEREOF, 
THENCE S 00°06'11" E, A DISTANCE OF 723.38 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY WATERS EDGE OF A 
DRAINAGE CANAL; THENCE ALONG THE EASTERLY EDGE OF WATER, S 30°33'06" E, A DISTANCE OF 
321.87 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH BOUNDARY OF THE SOUTH 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF 
THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 24; THENCE ALONG SAID NORTH BOUNDARY, N 89°40'35" E, A 
DISTANCE OF 1144.75 FEET; THENCE S 00°05'16" E, A DISTANCE OF 334.48 FEET TO A POINT ON THE 
NORTH BOUNDARY OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 24; THENCE ALONG 
SAID NORTH BOUNDARY; N 89°42'20" E, A DISTANCE OF 1337.77 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF 
THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 24; THENCE ALONG THE NORTH 
BOUNDARY OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 24; N 89°43'56" E, A DISTANCE 
OF 2645.18 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SOUTH 1/2; THENCE ALONG THE EAST 
BOUNDARY OF SAID SOUTH 1/2, S 00°02'13" E, A DISTANCE OF 1013.78 FEET TO THE NORTHERLY 
BOUNDARY OF A 200 FOOT WIDE CSX RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY AS SHOWN ON VAL MAP 03034; 
THENCE ALONG SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY, WESTERLY, 1558.10 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A NON-
TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 2919.35 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 30°34'46" 
(CHORD BEARING S 89°04'00" W, 1539.67 FEET); THENCE S 73°46'37" W, A DISTANCE OF 1122.38 FEET 
TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH BOUNDARY OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4; THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTH 
BOUNDARY, S 89°51'48" W, A DISTANCE OF 26.95 FEET TO THE SOUTH 1/4 CORNER OF SAID SECTION 
24; THENCE ALONG THE EAST BOUNDARY OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 
25, S 00°05'31" W, A DISTANCE OF 7.78 FEET TO AFORESAID NORTHERLY BOUNDARY OF A 200 FOOT 
WIDE CSX RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY; THENCE CONTINUE ALONG SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY, S 
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73°46'37" W, A DISTANCE OF 2754.03 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST BOUNDARY OF THE NORTHWEST 
1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 25; THENCE ALONG SAID WEST BOUNDARY, N 00°01'50" 
W, A DISTANCE OF 768.43 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
CONTAINING 260.147 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. 
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EXHIBIT B 
CASCARA PROPERTY 

PHASE 4 
HAMMOCK RESERVE PHASE 4  

(PER SURVEY TITLED RICHART PROPERTY) 

The Northeast 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 25, Township 27 South, Range 26 East, Polk County, 
Florida, LESS that part lying North of the railroad, and LESS the railroad, and LESS road right of way. 

AND 

The Southwest 1/4- of the Northwest 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 25, Township 27 South, Range 
26 East, Polk County, Florida, lying South of Old State Road No. 37. 

The West 555 feet of the North 264 feet of the Southwest 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 25, 
Township 27 

South, Range 26 East,  Polk  County, Florida. 

The East 105 feet of the West 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 25, Township 27 
South, Range 26 East, Polk County, Florida, lying North of U.S Highway 17 a/k/a Highway 92. 

AND 

All that parcel of land situate South of the Old Haines City/Lake Alfred Highway in the Southeast 1/4 of 
the Northwest 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 25, Township 27 South, Range 26 East; AND also 
sometimes described as the Southeast 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4, South of the 
Railroad and South of Old Road ln Section 25, Township 27 South, Range 26 East, all lying and being In 
Polk County, Florida. 
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MEMORANDUM 

To: 

From: 

Date: 

Subject: 

District Manager, District Engineer 

District Counsel 

August 31, 2021 

Wastewater Services and Stormwater Management Needs Analysis 

(Chapter 2021-194, Laws of Florida/HB53)  

We are writing to inform you of a new law requiring special districts that either own or operate stormwater 

management systems, stormwater management programs or wastewater services to create a 20-year needs 

analysis of such system(s). The requirements relating to wastewater services are found in Section 4 of 

Chapter 2021-194, Laws of Florida, creating Section 403.9301, Florida Statutes, and the requirements 

relating to stormwater management programs and systems are found in Section 5 of Chapter 2021-194, 

Laws of Florida, creating Section 403.9302, Florida Statutes (attached hereto for reference). 

A brief summary of the new law and its requirements is set forth below. Please feel free to contact us with 

any questions.  

What is required? 

The Office of Economic and Demographic Research (“OEDR”) is expected to promulgate additional details 

about the requirements of the needs analyses. However, certain general requirements are set forth in the 

new law.  

For wastewater services, the needs analysis must include: 

a) A detailed description of the facilities used to provide wastewater services.

b) The number of current and projected connections and residents served calculated in 5-year

increments.

c) The current and projected service area for wastewater services.

d) The current and projected cost of providing wastewater services calculated in 5-year increments.

e) The estimated remaining useful life of each facility or its major components.

f) The most recent 5-year history of annual contributions to, expenditures from, and balances of any

capital account for maintenance or expansion of any facility or its major components.

g) The local government’s plan to fund the maintenance or expansion of any facility or its major

components. The plan must include historical and estimated future revenues and expenditures with

an evaluation of how the local government expects to close any projected funding gap.

For stormwater management programs and stormwater management systems, the needs analysis must 

include: 

a) A detailed description of the stormwater management program or stormwater management system

and its facilities and projects.

b) The number of current and projected residents served calculated in 5-year increments.



 
 

c) The current and projected service area for the stormwater management program or stormwater 

management system. 

d) The current and projected cost of providing services calculated in 5-year increments. 

e) The estimated remaining useful life of each facility or its major components. 

f) The most recent 5-year history of annual contributions to, expenditures from, and balances of any 

capital account for maintenance or expansion of any facility or its major components. 

g) The local government’s plan to fund the maintenance or expansion of any facility or its major 

components. The plan must include historical and estimated future revenues and expenditures with 

an evaluation of how the local government expects to close any projected funding gap. 

 

When is the deadline?  

For both wastewater and stormwater, the first analysis must be created by June 30, 2022, and the analysis 

must be updated every five (5) years thereafter. The needs analysis, along with the methodology and any 

supporting data necessary to interpret the results, must be submitted to the county in which the largest 

portion of the service area or stormwater system is located.  

 

What steps should districts take? 

District engineers and district managers should begin by evaluating what information is already available 

to the district, and what new information may need to be gathered. Each district should approve a work 

authorization for their district engineer to create the needs analysis report and should consider proposals for 

any outside consulting or evaluation that may be necessary, though in most cases we expect this will not be 

required. In order to provide ample time for completion of the necessary needs analysis reports, we 

recommend presenting these items for board consideration no later than the first quarter of 2022, or as soon 

thereafter as is practical. OEDR is anticipated to provide further guidelines for the reporting requirements, 

none of which we expect to be particularly burdensome, and which will likely include information readily 

available to districts’ engineering and/or environmental professionals. Once we receive further guidance, 

we will supplement this informational memorandum.  



CHAPTER 2021-194

Committee Substitute for Committee Substitute for
Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 53

An act relating to public works; amending s. 255.0991, F.S.; revising a
prohibition relating to any solicitation for construction services paid for
with state appropriated funds; amending s. 255.0992, F.S.; revising the
definition of the term “public works project”; prohibiting the state or any
political subdivision that contracts for a public works project from taking
specified action against certain persons that are engaged in a public works
project or have submitted a bid for such a project; providing applicability;
amending s. 403.928, F.S.; requiring the Office of Economic and Demo-
graphic Research to include an analysis of certain expenditures in its
annual assessment; creating s. 403.9301, F.S.; providing definitions;
requiring counties, municipalities, and special districts that provide
wastewater services to develop a needs analysis that includes certain
information by a specified date; requiring municipalities and special
districts to submit such analyses to a certain county; requiring the county
to file a compiled document with the coordinator of the Office of Economic
and Demographic Research by a specified date; requiring the office to
evaluate the document and include an analysis in its annual assessment;
providing applicability; creating s. 403.9302, F.S.; providing definitions;
requiring counties, municipalities, and special districts that provide
stormwater management to develop a needs analysis that includes certain
information by a specified date; requiring municipalities and special
districts to submit such analyses to a certain county; requiring the county
to file a compiled document with the Secretary of Environmental
Protection and the coordinator of the Office of Economic and Demographic
Research by a specified date; requiring the office to evaluate the document
and include an analysis in its annual assessment; providing applicability;
providing a determination and declaration of important state interest;
providing an effective date.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Florida:

Section 1. Subsection (2) of section 255.0991, Florida Statutes, is
amended to read:

255.0991 Contracts for construction services; prohibited local govern-
ment preferences.—

(2) For any a competitive solicitation for construction services paid for
with any in which 50 percent or more of the cost will be paid from state-
appropriated funds which have been appropriated at the time of the
competitive solicitation, a state college, county, municipality, school district,
or other political subdivision of the state may not use a local ordinance or
regulation to prevent a certified, licensed, or registered contractor,
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subcontractor, or material supplier or carrier, from participating in the
bidding process that provides a preference based upon:

(a) The contractor’s Maintaining an office or place of business within a
particular local jurisdiction;

(b) The contractor’s Hiring employees or subcontractors from within a
particular local jurisdiction; or

(c) The contractor’s Prior payment of local taxes, assessments, or duties
within a particular local jurisdiction.

Section 2. Paragraph (b) of subsection (1) and subsections (2) and (3) of
section 255.0992, Florida Statutes, are amended to read:

255.0992 Public works projects; prohibited governmental actions.—

(1) As used in this section, the term:

(b) “Public works project” means an activity exceeding $1 million in
value that is of which 50 percent or more of the cost will be paid for with any
from state-appropriated funds that were appropriated at the time of the
competitive solicitation and which consists of the construction, mainte-
nance, repair, renovation, remodeling, or improvement of a building, road,
street, sewer, storm drain, water system, site development, irrigation
system, reclamation project, gas or electrical distribution system, gas or
electrical substation, or other facility, project, or portion thereof that is
owned in whole or in part by any political subdivision.

(2)(a) Except as required by federal or state law, the state or any political
subdivision that contracts for a public works project may not take the
following actions:

(a) Prevent a certified, licensed, or registered contractor, subcontractor,
or material supplier or carrier, from participating in the bidding process
based on the geographic location of the company headquarters or offices of
the contractor, subcontractor, or material supplier or carrier submitting a
bid on a public works project or the residences of employees of such
contractor, subcontractor, or material supplier or carrier.

(b) Require that a contractor, subcontractor, or material supplier or
carrier engaged in a public works such project:

1. Pay employees a predetermined amount of wages or prescribe any
wage rate;

2. Provide employees a specified type, amount, or rate of employee
benefits;

3. Control, limit, or expand staffing; or
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4. Recruit, train, or hire employees from a designated, restricted, or
single source.

(c)(b) The state or any political subdivision that contracts for a public
works project may not Prohibit any contractor, subcontractor, or material
supplier or carrier able to perform such work that who is qualified, licensed,
or certified as required by state or local law to perform such work from
receiving information about public works opportunities or from submitting a
bid on the public works project. This paragraph does not apply to vendors
listed under ss. 287.133 and 287.134.

(3) This section does not apply to the following:

(a) Contracts executed under chapter 337.

(b) A use authorized by s. 212.055(1) which is approved by a majority
vote of the electorate of the county or by a charter amendment approved by a
majority vote of the electorate of the county.

Section 3. Paragraph (e) is added to subsection (1) of section 403.928,
Florida Statutes, to read:

403.928 Assessment of water resources and conservation lands.—The
Office of Economic and Demographic Research shall conduct an annual
assessment of Florida’s water resources and conservation lands.

(1) WATER RESOURCES.—The assessment must include all of the
following:

(e) Beginning with the assessment due January 1, 2022, an analysis of
the expenditures necessary to repair, replace, and expand water-related
infrastructure. As part of this analysis, the office shall periodically survey
public and private utilities.

Section 4. Section 403.9301, Florida Statutes, is created to read:

403.9301 Wastewater services projections.—

(1) The Legislature intends for each county, municipality, or special
district providing wastewater services to create a 20-year needs analysis.

(2) As used in this section, the term:

(a) “Domestic wastewater” has the same meaning as provided in s.
367.021.

(b) “Facility” means any equipment, structure, or other property,
including sewerage systems and treatment works, used to provide waste-
water services.

(c) “Treatment works” has the same meaning as provided in s.
403.031(11).
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(d) “Wastewater services” means service to a sewerage system, as
defined in s. 403.031(9), or service to domestic wastewater treatment works.

(3) By June 30, 2022, and every 5 years thereafter, each county,
municipality, or special district providing wastewater services shall develop
a needs analysis for its jurisdiction over the subsequent 20 years. In
projecting such needs, each local government shall include the following:

(a) A detailed description of the facilities used to provide wastewater
services.

(b) The number of current and projected connections and residents
served calculated in 5-year increments.

(c) The current and projected service area for wastewater services.

(d) The current and projected cost of providing wastewater services
calculated in 5-year increments.

(e) The estimated remaining useful life of each facility or its major
components.

(f) The most recent 5-year history of annual contributions to, expendi-
tures from, and balances of any capital account for maintenance or
expansion of any facility or its major components.

(g) The local government’s plan to fund the maintenance or expansion of
any facility or its major components. The plan must include historical and
estimated future revenues and expenditures with an evaluation of how the
local government expects to close any projected funding gap.

(4) Upon completing the requirements of subsection (3), each munici-
pality or special district shall submit its needs analysis, as well as the
methodology and any supporting data necessary to interpret the results, to
the county within which the largest portion of its service area is located.
Each county shall compile all analyses submitted to it under this subsection
into a single document and include its own analysis in the document. The
county shall file the compiled document with the coordinator of the Office of
Economic and Demographic Research no later than July 31, 2022, and every
5 years thereafter.

(5) The Office of Economic and Demographic Research shall evaluate the
compiled documents from the counties for the purpose of developing a
statewide analysis for inclusion in the assessment due January 1, 2023,
pursuant to s. 403.928.

(6) This section applies to a rural area of opportunity as defined in s.
288.0656 unless the requirements of this section would create an undue
economic hardship for the county, municipality, or special district in the
rural area of opportunity.
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Section 5. Section 403.9302, Florida Statutes, is created to read:

403.9302 Stormwater management projections.—

(1) The Legislature intends for each county, municipality, or special
district providing a stormwater management program or stormwater
management system to create a 20-year needs analysis.

(2) As used in this section, the term:

(a) “Facility” means any equipment, structure, or other property,
including conveyance systems, used or useful in connection with providing
a stormwater management program or stormwater management system.

(b) “Stormwater management program” has the same meaning as
provided in s. 403.031(15).

(c) “Stormwater management system” has the same meaning as pro-
vided in s. 403.031(16).

(3) By June 30, 2022, and every 5 years thereafter, each county,
municipality, or special district providing a stormwater management
program or stormwater management system shall develop a needs analysis
for its jurisdiction over the subsequent 20 years. In projecting such needs,
each local government shall include the following:

(a) A detailed description of the stormwater management program or
stormwater management system and its facilities and projects.

(b) The number of current and projected residents served calculated in 5-
year increments.

(c) The current and projected service area for the stormwater manage-
ment program or stormwater management system.

(d) The current and projected cost of providing services calculated in 5-
year increments.

(e) The estimated remaining useful life of each facility or its major
components.

(f) The most recent 5-year history of annual contributions to, expendi-
tures from, and balances of any capital account for maintenance or
expansion of any facility or its major components.

(g) The local government’s plan to fund the maintenance or expansion of
any facility or its major components. The plan must include historical and
estimated future revenues and expenditures with an evaluation of how the
local government expects to close any projected funding gap.

(4) Upon completing the requirements of subsection (3), each munici-
pality or special district shall submit its needs analysis, as well as the
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methodology and any supporting data necessary to interpret the results, to
the county within which the largest portion of its stormwater management
program or stormwater management system is located. Each county shall
compile all analyses submitted to it under this subsection into a single
document and include its own analysis in the document. The county shall file
the compiled document with the Secretary of Environmental Protection and
the coordinator of the Office of Economic and Demographic Research no later
than July 31, 2022, and every 5 years thereafter.

(5) The Office of Economic and Demographic Research shall evaluate the
compiled documents from the counties for the purpose of developing a
statewide analysis for inclusion in the assessment due January 1, 2023,
pursuant to s. 403.928.

(6) This section applies to a rural area of opportunity as defined in s.
288.0656 unless the requirements of this section would create an undue
economic hardship for the county, municipality, or special district in the
rural area of opportunity.

Section 6. The Legislature determines and declares that this act fulfills
an important state interest.

Section 7. This act shall take effect July 1, 2021.

Approved by the Governor June 29, 2021.

Filed in Office Secretary of State June 29, 2021.
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Bank Date Check	No.'s Amount

General	Fund 7/30/21 125-126 1,837.00$																														
8/6/21 127-129 314,599.43$																									
8/17/21 130-135 919.44$																																	
8/18/21 136-137 7,971.71$																														
8/20/21 138-139 183,826.04$																									
8/26/21 140 1,490.79$																														
8/27/21 141 8,967.60$																														

519,612.01$																									

519,612.01$																					

Hammock	Reserve
Community	Development	District

Summary	of	Checks

July	28,	2021	to	August	29,	2021



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  8/30/21          PAGE   1
*** CHECK DATES 07/28/2021 - 08/29/2021 ***       HAMMOCK RESERVE GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

 7/30/21 00005 6/30/21 123648   202107 300-20700-10100                                     *              899.50
FY21 SER20 FR#10

HOPPING GREEN & SAMS                                              899.50 000125
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 7/30/21 00021 7/07/21 1189     202107 300-20700-10100                                     *              937.50

FY SER20 FR#10
WOOD & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERING LLC                                 937.50 000126

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/06/21 00005 7/26/21 124006   202106 310-51300-31500                                     *            2,584.50

GENERAL COUNSEL JUNE 21
HOPPING GREEN & SAMS                                            2,584.50 000127

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/06/21 00020 7/20/21 PAYAPP10 202108 300-20700-10100                                     *           66,425.36

FY21 SER20 FR#11
7/20/21 PAYAPP11 202108 300-20700-10100                                     *          232,398.57

FY21 SER20 FR#11
BLUE OX ENTERPRISES LLC                                       298,823.93 000128

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/06/21 00023 4/28/21 2259213  202108 300-20700-10100                                     *           13,191.00

FY21 SER20 FR#11
HUB INTERNATIONAL MIDWEST WEST                                 13,191.00 000129

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/17/21 00010 8/03/21 AR080320 202108 310-51300-11000                                     *              200.00

SUPERVISOR FEE 8/3/21
ANDREW RHINEHART                                                  200.00 000130

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/17/21 00013 7/27/21 61202JUL 202107 320-53800-43200                                     *              119.44

1190 PRADO GRANDE HYDRANT
CITY OF HAINES CITY                                               119.44 000131

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/17/21 00008 8/03/21 LS080320 202108 310-51300-11000                                     *              200.00

SUPERVISOR FEE 8/3/21
LAUREN SCHWENK                                                    200.00 000133

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/17/21 00011 8/03/21 MC080320 202108 310-51300-11000                                     *              200.00

SUPERVISOR FEE 8/3/21
MATTHEW CASSIDY                                                   200.00 000134

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/17/21 00007 8/03/21 RH080320 202108 310-51300-11000                                     *              200.00

SUPERVISOR FEE 8/3/21
RENNIE HEATH                                                      200.00 000135

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/18/21 00006 8/01/21 26       202108 310-51300-34000                                     *            2,916.67

MANAGEMENT FEES AUGUST 21
8/01/21 26       202108 310-51300-35100                                     *              100.00

INFO TECHNOLOGY AUGUST 21

HAMR HAMMOCK RESERV KCOSTA    



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  8/30/21          PAGE   2
*** CHECK DATES 07/28/2021 - 08/29/2021 ***       HAMMOCK RESERVE GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

8/01/21 26       202108 310-51300-31400                                     *              583.33
DISSEMINATION AUGUST 21

8/01/21 26       202108 310-51300-51000                                     *                2.98
OFFICE SUPPLIES

8/01/21 26       202108 310-51300-42000                                     *               62.01
POSTAGE

8/01/21 26       202108 310-51300-42500                                     *                2.10
COPIES

GMS-CENTRAL FLORIDA                                             3,667.09 000136
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/18/21 00005 5/31/21 122937   202104 310-51300-49100                                     *            4,304.62

BOUNDARY AMENDMENT APR 21
HOPPING GREEN & SAMS                                            4,304.62 000137

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/20/21 00005 7/26/21 124008   202108 300-20700-10100                                     *              144.00

FY21 SER20 FR#12
HOPPING GREEN & SAMS                                              144.00 000138

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/20/21 00017 7/30/21 1001     202108 300-20700-10100                                     *          183,682.04

FY21 SER20 FR#12
SIGNATURE PRIVACY WALLS OF FLORIDA                            183,682.04 000139

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/26/21 00019 8/26/21 08262021 202108 300-15500-10000                                     *            1,490.79

EQUIPMENT LEASE-SEPT 2021
WHFS,LLC                                                        1,490.79 000140

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/27/21 00014 8/27/21 08272021 202108 300-20700-10000                                     *            8,967.60

CHK#39359-LOT CLOSE DEBT
HAMMOCK RESERVE CDD C/O USBANK                                  8,967.60 000141

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL FOR BANK A                519,612.01

TOTAL FOR REGISTER              519,612.01

HAMR HAMMOCK RESERV KCOSTA    
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Hammock	Reserve
Community	Development	District

Combined	Balance	Sheet
July	31,	2021

General	 Debt	Service Capital	Projects Totals
Fund Fund Fund Governmental	Funds

Assets:
Cash:
Operating	Account 63,786$	 		 -$	 	 -$	 	 63,786$	 		

Series	2020:	
Reserve -$	 	 308,000$	 		 -$	 	 308,000$	 		
Revenue -$	 	 92,530$	 		 -$	 	 92,530$	 		
Interest -$	 	 0$	 		 -$	 	 0$	 		
Construction -$	 	 -$	 	 2$	 		 2$	 		

Series	2021:	
Reserve -$	 	 278,100$	 		 -$	 	 278,100$	 		
Revenue -$	 	 3$	 		 -$	 	 3$	 		
Interest -$	 	 79,256$	 		 -$	 	 79,256$	 		
Construction -$	 	 -$	 	 3,595,390$	 		 3,595,390$	 		
Cost	of	Issuance -$	 	 -$	 	 0$	 		 0$	 		

Due	From	Developer -$	 	 -$	 	 312,015$	 		 312,015$	 		
Due	From	General	Fund -$	 	 8,968$	 		 1,000$	 		 9,968$	 		
Prepaid	Expenses 1,491$	 		 -$	 	 -$	 	 1,491$	 		

Total	Assets 65,277$	 		 766,856$	 		 3,908,407$	 		 4,740,540$	 		

Liabilities:
Accounts	Payable 7,216$	 		 -$	 	 -$	 	 7,216$	 		
Contracts	Payable -$	 	 -$	 	 312,015$	 		 312,015$	 		
Due	to	Capital	Projects 1,000$	 		 -$	 	 -$	 	 1,000$	 		
Due	to	Debt	Service 8,968$	 		 -$	 	 -$	 	 8,968$	 		

Total	Liabilities 17,183$	 		 -$	 	 312,015$ 		 329,198$	 		

Fund	Balances:
Assigned	for	Debt	Service	-	Series	2020 -$	 	 409,498$	 		 -$	 	 409,498$	 		
Assigned	for	Debt	Service	-	Series	2021 -$	 	 357,359$	 		 -$	 	 357,359$	 		
Assigned	for	Capital	Projects	-	Series	2020 -$	 	 -$	 	 1,002$	 		 1,002$	 		
Assigned	for	Capital	Projects	-	Series	2021 -$	 	 -$	 	 3,595,390$	 		 3,595,390$	 		
Unassigned 48,094$	 		 -$	 	 -$	 	 48,094$	 		

Total	Fund	Balances 48,094$	 		 766,856$	 		 3,596,392$	 		 4,411,342$	 		

Total		Liabilities	&	Fund	Balance 65,277$	 		 766,856$	 		 3,908,407$	 		 4,740,540$	 		
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Hammock	Reserve
Community	Development	District

General	Fund
Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance

For	The	Period	Ending	July	31,	2021

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	07/31/21 Thru	07/31/21 Variance

Revenues:

Assessments	-	Lot	Closings -$		 	 -$	 	 57,049$	 			 57,049$		 		
Boundary	Amendment	Contributions -$		 	 -$	 	 26,759$	 			 26,759$		 		
Developer	Contributions 165,127$		 			 60,000$	 			 60,000$	 			 -$		 			

Total		Revenues 165,127$		 			 60,000$		 			 143,808$		 			 83,808$		 		

Expenditures:

General	&	Administrative:

Supervisor	Fees 12,000$		 			 10,000$		 			 6,800$		 			 3,200$		 		
Engineering 15,000$		 			 12,500$		 			 -$		 	 12,500$	 		
Attorney 25,000$		 			 20,833$		 			 15,552$		 			 5,281$	 		
Annual	Audit 3,000$		 			 3,000$		 			 2,800$		 			 200$	 		
Assessment	Administration 5,000$		 			 -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 			
Arbitrage 650$		 			 -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 			
Dissemination 5,000$		 			 4,167$		 			 3,500$	 			 667$	 		
Trustee	Fees 3,550$		 			 -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 			
Management	Fees 35,000$		 			 29,167$		 			 29,167$	 			 (0)$	 		
Information	Technology 2,350$		 			 1,958$		 			 1,000$	 			 958$	 		
Telephone 300$		 			 250$		 			 -$	 	 250$	 		
Postage	&	Delivery 1,000$		 			 833$		 			 95$	 			 738$	 		
Insurance 5,000$		 			 5,000$		 			 5,000$	 			 -$	 			
Printing	&	Binding 1,000$		 			 833$		 			 50$	 			 784$	 		
Legal	Advertising 10,000$		 			 8,333$		 			 3,931$	 			 4,403$	 		
Other	Current	Charges 5,000$		 			 4,167$		 			 995$	 			 3,172$	 		
Boundary	Amendment	Expenses -$		 	 -$	 	 26,967$	 			 (26,967)$	 		
Office	Supplies 625$		 			 521$	 			 24$	 			 497$	 		
Travel	Per	Diem 660$		 			 550$	 			 -$	 	 550$	 		
Dues,	Licenses	&	Subscriptions 175$		 			 175$	 			 175$	 			 -$	 			

Total	General	&	Administrative: 130,310$		 			 102,288$		 			 96,054$		 			 6,233$		 		

2



Hammock	Reserve
Community	Development	District

General	Fund
Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance

For	The	Period	Ending	July	31,	2021

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	07/31/21 Thru	07/31/21 Variance

Operation	and	Maintenance

Field	Expenses
Property	Insurance 5,000$		 			 3,000$		 			 -$		 	 3,000$	 		
Field	Management 6,250$		 			 3,750$		 			 -$		 	 3,750$	 		
Landscape	Maintenance 11,650$		 			 6,990$		 			 -$		 	 6,990$	 		
Landscape	Replacement 1,042$		 			 625$		 			 -$		 	 625$	 		
Streetlights 5,250$		 			 3,150$		 			 353$		 			 2,797$	 		
Electric 833$		 			 500$		 			 114$		 			 386$	 		
Water	&	Sewer 417$		 			 250$		 			 633$		 			 (383)$	 		
Sidewalk	&	Asphalt	Maintenance 208$		 			 125$		 			 -$		 	 125$	 		
Irrigation	Repairs 1,042$		 			 625$		 			 -$		 	 625$	 		
General	Repairs	&	Maintenance 2,083$		 			 1,250$		 			 -$		 	 1,250$	 		
Contingency 1,042$		 			 625$		 			 -$		 	 625$	 		

Amenity	Expenses
Equipment	Lease -$		 	 -$	 	 2,982$	 			 (2,982)$		 		

Total	O&M	Expenses: 34,817$		 			 20,890$		 			 4,082$		 			 16,808$		 		

Total	Expenditures 165,127$		 			 123,178$		 			 100,136$		 			 23,041$		 		

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) -$		 		 43,672$		 			

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning -$		 		 4,422$		 			

Fund	Balance	-	Ending -$		 		 48,094$		 			

3



Hammock	Reserve
Community	Development	District
Debt	Service	Fund	-	Series	2020

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	July	31,	2021

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	07/31/21 Thru	07/31/21 Variance

Revenues:

Assessments	-	Lot	Closings -$		 	 -$	 	 101,494$	 			 101,494$		 			
Interest	Income -$		 	 -$	 	 16$	 			 16$		 			

Total		Revenues -$		 	 -$	 	 101,510$	 			 101,510$		 			

Expenditures:

Interest	Expense	-	11/1 -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 		
Principal	Expense	-	5/1 -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 		
Interest	Expense	-	5/1 -$		 	 -$	 	 107,510$	 			 (107,510)$	 			

Total	Expenditures -$		 	 -$	 	 107,510$	 			 (107,510)$		 			

Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses)

Bond Proceeds -$		 	 -$	 	 415,510$	 			 415,510$		 			
Transfer In/(Out) -$		 	 -$	 	 (12)$	 		 (12)$	 			

Total	Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses) -$		 	 -$	 	 415,498$	 			 415,498$		 			

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) -$		 		 409,498$		 			

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning -$		 		 -$		 		

Fund	Balance	-	Ending -$		 		 409,498$		 			
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Hammock	Reserve
Community	Development	District
Debt	Service	Fund	-	Series	2021

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	July	31,	2021

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	07/31/21 Thru	07/31/21 Variance

Revenues:

Interest	Income -$		 	 -$	 	 3$	 			 3$		 			

Total		Revenues -$		 	 -$	 	 3$	 			 3$		 			

Expenditures:

Interest	Expense	-	11/1 -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 		
Principal	Expense	-	5/1 -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 		
Interest	Expense	-	5/1 -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 		

Total	Expenditures -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 		

Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses)

Bond Proceeds -$		 	 -$	 	 357,356$	 			 357,356$		 			

Total	Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses) -$		 	 -$	 	 357,356$	 			 357,356$		 			

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) -$		 		 357,359$		 			

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning -$		 		 -$		 		

Fund	Balance	-	Ending -$		 		 357,359$		 			
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Hammock	Reserve
Community	Development	District
Capital	Projects	Fund	-	Series	2020

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	July	31,	2021

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	07/31/21 Thru	07/31/21 Variance

Revenues:
	
Interest	Income -$																															 -$																															 66$																											 66$																											
Developer	Contributions -$																															 -$																															 903,157$														 903,157$														

Total		Revenues -$																															 -$																															 903,222$														 903,157$														

Expenditures:

Capital	Outlay -$																															 -$																															 5,293,489$										 (5,293,489)$								
Capital	Outlay	-	Cost	of	Issuance -$																															 -$																															 290,275$														 (290,275)$												

Total	Expenditures -$																															 -$																															 5,583,764$										 (5,583,764)$								

Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses)

Bond Proceeds -$																															 -$																															 4,964,490$										 4,964,490$										
Bond Premium -$																															 -$																															 24,924$																	 24,924$																	
Transfer In/(Out) -$																															 -$																															 12$																											 12$																											

Total	Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses) -$																															 -$																															 4,989,426$										 4,989,426$										

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) -$																															 308,885$														

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning -$																															 (307,883)$												

Fund	Balance	-	Ending -$																															 1,002$																				
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Hammock	Reserve
Community	Development	District
Capital	Projects	Fund	-	Series	2021

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	July	31,	2021

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	07/31/21 Thru	07/31/21 Variance

Revenues:

Interest	Income -$		 	 -$	 	 28$	 			 28$		 			

Total		Revenues -$		 	 -$	 	 28$	 			 -$		 		

Expenditures:

Capital	Outlay -$		 	 -$	 	 838,161$	 			 (838,161)$		 			
Capital	Outlay	-	Cost	of	Issuance -$		 	 -$	 	 284,275$	 			 (284,275)$		 			

Total	Expenditures -$		 	 -$	 	 1,122,436$										 (1,122,436)$		 			

Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses)

Bond Proceeds -$		 	 -$	 	 4,632,644$	 			 4,632,644$		 			
Bond Premium -$		 	 -$	 	 85,153$	 			 85,153$		 			

Total	Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses) -$		 	 -$	 	 4,717,797$										 4,717,797$		 			

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) -$		 		 3,595,390$		 			

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning -$		 		 -$		 		

Fund	Balance	-	Ending -$		 		 3,595,390$		 			
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Hammock	Reserve
Community	Development	District

Month	to	Month

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March April May June July Aug Sept Total

Revenues:
	
Assessments	-	Lot	Closings -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 20,068$																	 13,636$																	 23,344$																	 -$																															 -$																															 57,049$																	
Boundary	Amendment	Contributions -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 26,759$																	 -$																															 -$																															 26,759$																	
Developer	Contributions 20,000$																	 -$																															 20,000$																	 -$																															 20,000$																	 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 60,000$																	

Total		Revenues 20,000$																	 -$																									 20,000$																	 -$																									 20,000$																	 -$																									 -$																									 20,068$																	 13,636$																	 50,104$																	 -$																									 -$																									 143,808$														

Expenditures:

General	&	Administrative:

Supervisor	Fees 1,000$																				 600$																								 1,000$																				 800$																								 -$																															 1,000$																				 800$																								 -$																															 800$																								 800$																								 -$																															 -$																															 6,800$																				
Engineering -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															
Attorney 2,600$																				 1,461$																				 1,217$																				 1,283$																				 530$																								 1,695$																				 2,341$																				 1,843$																				 2,585$																				 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 15,552$																	
Annual	Audit -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 1,000$																				 1,000$																				 800$																								 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 2,800$																				
Assessment	Administration -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															
Arbitrage -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															
Dissemination -$																															 -$																															 417$																								 417$																								 417$																								 417$																								 417$																								 417$																								 417$																								 583$																								 -$																															 -$																															 3,500$																				
Trustee	Fees -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															
Management	Fees 2,917$																				 2,917$																				 2,917$																				 2,917$																				 2,917$																				 2,917$																				 2,917$																				 2,917$																				 2,917$																				 2,917$																				 -$																															 -$																															 29,167$																	
Information	Technology 100$																								 100$																								 100$																								 100$																								 100$																								 100$																								 100$																								 100$																								 100$																								 100$																								 -$																															 -$																															 1,000$																				
Telephone -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															
Postage	&	Delivery 4$																														 3$																														 1$																														 25$																											 -$																															 7$																														 -$																															 46$																											 6$																														 4$																														 -$																															 -$																															 95$																											
Insurance 5,000$																				 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 5,000$																				
Printing	&	Binding 11$																											 13$																											 4$																														 2$																														 4$																														 -$																															 6$																														 5$																														 5$																														 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 50$																											
Legal	Advertising 510$																								 431$																								 1,282$																				 1,278$																				 -$																															 431$																								 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 3,931$																				
Other	Current	Charges -$																															 265$																								 126$																								 127$																								 121$																								 126$																								 120$																								 31$																											 38$																											 41$																											 -$																															 -$																															 995$																								
Boundary	Amendment	Expenses -$																															 5,178$																				 1,848$																				 2,732$																				 3,337$																				 9,120$																				 4,545$																				 -$																															 207$																								 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 26,967$																	
Office	Supplies 3$																														 3$																														 3$																														 2$																														 3$																														 0$																														 3$																														 3$																														 5$																														 0$																														 -$																															 -$																															 24$																											
Travel	Per	Diem -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															
Dues,	Licenses	&	Subscriptions 175$																								 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 175$																								

Total	General	&	Administrative: 12,319$																	 10,969$																	 8,913$																				 9,680$																				 7,427$																				 16,813$																	 12,248$																	 6,161$																				 7,080$																				 4,445$																				 -$																															 -$																															 96,054$																	
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Hammock	Reserve
Community	Development	District

Month	to	Month

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March April May June July Aug Sept Total

Operation	and	Maintenance

Field	Expenses
Property	Insurance -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															
Field	Management -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															
Landscape	Maintenance -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															
Landscape	Replacement -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															
Streetlights -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 353$																								 -$																															 -$																															 353$																								
Electric -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 70$																											 19$																											 26$																											 -$																															 -$																															 114$																								
Water	&	Sewer -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 137$																								 377$																								 119$																								 -$																															 -$																															 633$																								
Sidewalk	&	Asphalt	Maintenance -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															
Irrigation	Repairs -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															
General	Repairs	&	Maintenance -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															
Contingency -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															

Amenity	Expenses
Equipment	Lease -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 1,491$																				 1,491$																				 -$																															 -$																															 2,982$																				

Total	O&M	Expenses: -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 206$																								 1,886$																				 1,989$																				 -$																															 -$																															 4,082$																				

Total	Expenditures 12,319$																	 10,969$																	 8,913$																				 9,680$																				 7,427$																				 16,813$																	 12,248$																	 6,367$																				 8,966$																				 6,434$																				 -$																															 -$																															 100,136$														

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) 7,681$																				 (10,969)$															 11,087$																	 (9,680)$																		 12,573$																	 (16,813)$															 (12,248)$															 13,701$																	 4,670$																				 43,670$																	 -$																															 -$																															 43,672$																	
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Hammock	Reserve
Community	Development	District

Long	Term	Debt	Report

INTEREST RATE: 2.625%, 3.250%, 4.000%
MATURITY DATE: 5/1/2051
RESERVE FUND DEFINITION MAXIMUM ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE
RESERVE FUND REQUIREMENT $308,000
RESERVE FUND BALANCE $308,000

BONDS OUTSTANDING - 10/22/20 $5,380,000

CURRENT BONDS OUTSTANDING $5,380,000

INTEREST RATE: 2.375%, 3.000%, 3.375%, 4.000%
MATURITY DATE: 5/1/2051
RESERVE FUND DEFINITION MAXIMUM ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE
RESERVE FUND REQUIREMENT $278,100
RESERVE FUND BALANCE $278,100

BONDS OUTSTANDING - 5/18/21 $4,990,000

CURRENT BONDS OUTSTANDING $4,990,000

SERIES 2020, SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REVENUE BONDS

SERIES 2021, SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REVENUE BONDS
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SECTION 4



Requisition Payee/Vendor Amount
19 Stacy's Printing 73.53$                      
20 Greenberg Traurig 750.70$                    
21 JMBI Real Estate, LLC 3,000.00$                 
22 Tucker Paving, Inc. 74,222.72$               
23 Hopping, Green & Sams 102.50$                    
24 JMBI Real Estate, LLC 3,000.00$                 
25 KE Law Group 438.00$                    

TOTAL 81,587.45$               
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